ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

July 13, 2010

Ms. Jennifer Sediachek (Sent via E-mail
to: jennifer.c.sedlachek@exxonmobil.com)
Exxon Mobil

4096 Piedmont, #194

Oakland, CA 94611

Mr. Robert Ehlers

Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, CA 93230

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) BE7-8700

FAX (510) 337-9335

R.J. Dold

MHCB (USA l.easing & Finance Corporation)
700 Louisiana Street, #3500

Houston, TX 77002

Mr. Steve Asmann

Steve Asmann Incorporated
8009 Brittany Drive

Dublin, CA 94568-3501

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002426 and Geotracker Global 1D T0600100539,
Valero #3827, 3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Dear Ms. Sedlachek:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1897. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case
closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control
Board's Geofracker website (http://geotracker.swrch.ca.gov) and the Alameda County Environmental
Health website (http://www.acgov.ora/aceh/index.htm).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline remain in soil at concentrations up to 3,100 ppm.

* Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline remain in groundwater at concentrations up to 873 ppb.

* As described in section IV of the attached Case Closure Summary, the case was closed with Site
Management Requirements that limit future land use to commercial land use only.

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Donna L. Drogos, P.E. _
Division Chief



Enclosures.:

1. Remedial Action Compiletion Certification -

2.  Case Closure Summary

cC:
Cheryl Dizon, QIC 80201 (wfenc)
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

(Sent via E~-mall to: cdizon@zone/water.com)

Danielle Stefani (w/enc)
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3580 Nevada Street,

Pleasanton, CA 94566

(Sent via E-mail to: dstefani@lpfire. org)

Bryan Campbell (w/o enc)

ETIC Engineering, Inc.

2285 Morelio Avenue

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

(8ent via E-mail to: beampbell@eticeng.com)

Closure Unit (w/enc)

State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Fund

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

City of Pleasanton Planning Department (w/enc),
200 Old Bernai Avenue,
Pleasanton, CA 94566-7016

MHCB (UJSA Leasing & Finance Corporation)
(wienc)

P.O. Box 690110

San Antonio, TX 78269

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: donna.drogos@acaov.org)

Jerry Wickham, ACEH (w/o enc)

Geotracker (w/enc)
File (w/orig enc)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 24502-6577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

July 13, 2010

Ms. Jennifer Sedlachek {Sent via E-mail R.J. Dold

to: jennifer.c sedlachek@exxonmobil.com) MHCB (USA Leasing & Finance Corporation)
Exxon Mobil 700 Louisiana Street, #3500

4096 Piedmont, #1094 Houston, TX 77002

Oakland, CA 94611

Mr. Robert Ehlers 4 Mr. Steve Asmann

Valero Energy Corporation Steve Asmann Incorporated

685 West Third Street . 8099 Brittany Drive

Hanford, CA 983230 Dublin, CA 94568-3501

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002426 and Geofracker Global ID 70600100539,
Valero #3827, 31922 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566

‘Dear Ms. Sedlachek:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and prompiness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b} of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25298.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matier.

Sincerely,

Director
Alzmeda County Environmental Health



Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION , Date: March 20, 2010

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Mr. Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Valero #3827

ShHe Facifity Address: 3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566

RB Case No.: — STID No.: - LOP Case No.: RO0002426
URF Filing Dates: -~ Geotracker 1D: TO800100538 APN: 946-1105-38-4
——— e
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Jennifer Sedlachek, 4096 Piedmont, #194, Oakland, CA 94611 510-547-8196
ExxonMobil
Robert E?:f:;érya?;;io Energy | 6gs West Third Street, Hanford, CA 93230 (210) 345-2227
S A wea """ | 8008 Briiany Drive, Dublin, CA 94568-3501 No phone number
Ml;gg n(geséol;gif;?i% ;.t)nd 700 Louisiana Str(_af?% é¢23500, Houston, TX . No phone number
TankiD.No | Sizein Gallons Contents n Placi;‘i’fsiove 4 Date
1 10,000 Gasoline Removed 12/20/1988
2 8,000 l.eaded Gasoline Removed 12/20/1988
3 6,000 Gasoline Removed 12/21/1988
4 500 Waste Oil Removed 12/21/1988
Piping Removed 12/21/1988
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HIl. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. During removal, the four tanks were described as moderately rusted with
slight to moderate corrosion along the seams at tank ends. No visible holes, cracks, or other signs of failure were
observed in the gasoline tanks. Two %-inch holes were observed in the waste oil tank.

Site characterization complete? Yes l Date Approved By Oversight Agency? -
W—m—-m%m——“w

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Nurnber: 14 Proper screened interval? ---
Flow Direction: East southeast in

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 14.12 Lowest Depth: 48 shallow water bearing zone and

feet bgs feet bgs southwest in lower-water-bearing
zone

Most Sensitive Current Use: Drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: The nearest water supply well is municipal well Mocho #4, which is located
approximately 1,000 feet south of the site. Based on the distance from the site and minimal concentrations detected at
the site in the lower water-bearing layer, municipal supply well Mocho #4 is not expected to be a receptor for the site.
Three additional municipal supply welis (Mocho #1, 2, and 3) are located approximately 1,600 to 2,300 feet south of the
site. Based on the distance from the site and minimal concentrations detected at the site in the lower water-beatring
layer, these additional municipal supply wells are not expected to be receptors for the site. The Stoneridge municipal
supply well is located approximately 3,200 feet east of the site. Based on the distance from the site and minimai
concentrations detected at the site in the lower water-bearing fayer, the Stoneridge well is not expected to be a receptor
for the site,

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: Amador Subbasin of Livermore-Amador Basin

Nearest SW Name: Arroyo Mocho Canal is approximately 1,020

v,
is surface water affected? No fest south of site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations). None

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

fle?
Reports on file? Yes and Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department.

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Three fuel tanks and one waste oil tank were
Tank 4 tanks removed from the site and disposed at an 12/21/1988
unreported location.
Piping Not reported Not reported; assumed disposed with tanks. 10/28/1890

Free Product — — —

The soil was reportedly asrated on-site with a

. . portion re-used for tank backfill and the
Soil 340 cubic yards remainder disposed off-site at a Class Il 1211988
landfill.
Groundwater e — -
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1-6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Soil {(ppm) Water (ppb)
Confaminant
Before After Before After
TPH (Gas) 3,100 3,100 1,720(1) 873(1)
TPH (Diesel) 48 48 4,690(2) 1,180(2)
TRPH <50 <50 Not analyzed Not analyzed
Benzene 18 0.098 497 497
Toluene 78 0.36 3.0 3.0
Ethylbenzene 116 35 10.1 10.1
Xylenes 803 66 39 39
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 58.9(3) 59.9(3) Not analyzed Not anaiyzed
MTBE 1.42(4) 1.42(4) 2,600(5) 815(5)
VOCs not VOCs not VOCs not VOCs not
detected at detected at detected at detected at
Other (8240/8270)(7) vanous various various various
reporting imits reporting limits reporting limits reporting limits

Footnotes:

on 01/15/2008.

area of the USTs.

<0.50 ppb; and EDC <0.50 ppb.

<0.50 ppb; and EDC <0.50 ppb.

(3) Lead = 59.9 ppm; no other metals analyzed.
(4) MTBE = 1.42 ppm; TBA = 0.134 ppm; DIPE <0.01 ppm; ETBE <0.01 ppm; TAME <0.01 ppm; ethanol <0.25
ppmy; methanol =0.12 ppm; EDB <0.005 ppm; and EDC <0.005 ppm.
(5) MTBE = 2,600 ppb; TBA = 870 ppb; DIPE <0.5 ppb; ETBE <0.5 ppb; TAME =7.6 ppb; ethanol <100 ppb; EDB

(7) VOCs not detected at various reporting limits; no SVOC analysis.

(1) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from well MW-1 on
03/17/2005: the maximum concentration after cleanup is from a grab groundwater sample coliected from DP-9

(2) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from well MW-7 on

09/20/2005; the maximum concentration after cleanup is from a grab groundwater sample collected from DP-9
on 01/15/2008. DP-9 is adjacent to the tank pit and likely represents a localized area of contaminated soil in the

(6) MTBE = 815 ppb; TBA = 159 ppb; DIPE <0.5 ppb; ETBE <0.5 ppb; TAME <0.5 ppb; ethanol <100 ppb; EDB
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site currently operates as a gasoline service station within a mixed commercial and residential area of
Pleasanton, California, A service station has operated on the site since as early as 1969.

On December 20 and 21, 1988, four USTs were removed and replaced. The USTs were described as “moderately
rusted,” with “stight to moderate corrosion,” along seams at the tank ends. Soil samples collected during the tank
removal contained TPHg at concentrations up to 2,901 ppm. BTEX were detected in the tank pit soil samples at
concentrations of 18, 78, 116 and 803 ppm, respectively. Based on observed contamination in the tank pit, the fuel
tank pit was overexcavated to an approximate depth of 14 to 17 feet bgs on December 30, 1988 and additional
confirmation soil samples were collected. Fuel hydrocarbons were not detected in subsequent confirmation soil
samples. Following excavation and soil sampling, the fuel tank pit was expanded and four new fuel tanks were
instalied.

Between November 16 and December 16, 1895, approximately 30 feet of waste ol drain line beneath the service bay
were replaced with new line and approximately 28 feet of drain line were abandoned in place after being pressure-
tested, rinsed, drained, and slurry-filled.

On October 14, 1998, one fiberglass-coated hoist and one fiberglass-coated underground hydrautic oil reservoir were
removed. The hoist and reservoir appeared to be in good condition with no holes or cracks observed. Two soil
samples coilected from a depth of 7.5 feet beneath the hoist contained total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
(TRPH) at concentrations of 1,700 and 1,500 ppm. TRPH was detected in one soil sample coflected beneath the
hydraulic oil reservoir at a concentration of 56 ppm.

In November 1998, four monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4) were installed at the site and quarterly groundwater
monitoring was initiated. On November 25, 1997, ACEH issued a case closure letter for the fuel leak case
(ROD002886) related to the USTs removed in 1998. In a letter dated February 8, 2000, ACEH re-opened the case
based upon the discovery of MTBE in groundwater samples from the monitoring wells.

On March 6, 1999, approximately 20 gallons of gasoline were spilled during tank filling operations. The gasoline
drained off the west side of the site into the gutter where it traveled 380 feet south to a storm drain inlet. The
gasoline entered the storm drain and traveled further south to Arroyo Mocho Canal. Cleanup activities that consisted
of digging a trench around the storm drain effluent pond and applying absorbent booms to the trench, instaliing three
rows of booms downstream on Arroyo Mocho Canal, street and gutter cleaning, washing out of the storm drain lines
leading to Arroyo Mocho Canal, and venting of the storm drain line to clear out lingering vapors.

in April 2000, three soil borings were advanced to depths of 52 to 55 feet bgs. Groundwater monitoring wells MW-5
through MW-7 were installed In July 2000. In August 2002, dispenser islands and product lines were replaced.

Nine soil borings {DP-1 through DP-9) were advanced to depths ranging from 41 to 63 feet bgs in January and
February 2008. In December 2008, groundwater monitoring wells MW-9 through MW-14 were installed.

Site investigations indicate that two water-bearing zones are present within 70 feet bgs. An upper clayey unit with
varying amounts of coarser-grained soils is encountered from ground surface to depths of up to 43 feet bgs. The
depth to water in the upper unit is typically 20 to 28 feet bgs. The top of a lower sand and gravel unit is encountered
at depths of 41 to 50 feet bgs. The piezometric surface in the lower sand and gravel water-bearing layer is
approximately 40 feet bgs. Groundwater flow directions within the upper clayey unit have historically been east-
southeast. Groundwater flow directions within the lower water-bearing unit have historically been to the southwest.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring was conducted at the site from November 1998 to the present.
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V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmentat Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon current land use and
conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use
only. If a change in iand use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site, Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH
will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction
activities.

Should corrective action be reviewed if fand use changes? Yes,

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No ' Date Recorded; --

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 14

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: --

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

No soil vapor sampling was conducted for the site. Based on the minimal BTEX concentrations in groundwater
samples, the age of the historic release, and current land use, soil vapor sampling does not appear fo be necessary.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Healih staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a significant
threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commercial land use based
upon the information available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary
unless a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at the site. ACEH staff
recommend closure for this site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham, PG, CEG, CHg Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: &Tm MQ—/&NMAL Date: (yu )2,&/\ O

Approved by@\!%onn\al Drogos, P.E. o Title: Chief

Signat:.z@/k /%;//% 6 Date: o o / 2y //0

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: ¢ v4 /"z, g | 1O

VIii. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: oM /‘z,ﬁt [ \O Date of Well Decommissioning Report: o / 98 /lQ

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned:o Number Decommissioned: i+ Number Retained: g

Reason Wells Refained: \\3 Y

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: Y 0w,

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: WMN Date: -

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map (1 pp)

Site Plan and Recent Results (2 pp)
Cross Sections and Rose Diagrams (5 pp)
Soil Analytical Data (15 pp)

Groundwater Analytical Data (23 pp)

Well Table and Boring Logs (55 pp)

Do W

This document and the refated CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be
retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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TABLE 2 CUMULATIVE SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS, FORMER EXXON RS 73567,
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Depth Concentration {mg/kg)
Sample 1D Date {feet bgs) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d
UST Replacement
8-13-TiE 12/20/88 13 3.08 10.06 3.33 26.52 169 -
5-13-TIW 12/20/88 i3 (.42 (.39 033 .61 Ié -
S-13-T2E 12/20/88 13 0.70 0.69 Q.26 1.70 8 --
S-13-T2W 12/20/88 13 0.96 0.92 2.85 ©17.03 117 -
S$-13-T3E 12/20/88 13 0.72 1.02 1.02 3.95 19 -
S-13-T3W 12/20/88 13 i8 78 116 803 2,501 -
3-16-T1E 12/30/88 16 <0.05 <(.05 <0.05 <(.05 <2 -
$-14-T2W 12/30/88 14 <0.05 <305 <005 <0.05 <2 -
S-17-T3W 12/30/88 17 <(.05 <0.05 <05 <0.03 <2 -~
Monitoring Well Installation
S-10-B1 1171198 19 <.003 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <1.0 <1.0
5-15-Bt 11/11/98 13 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <{.005 <1.0 33
§-33-B1 11/11/98 35 <(.003 <0003 <Q.005 <0005 <1.0 <1.0
$-15-B2 11711758 i5 <0005 <{.005 <0.005 <0.005 <10 <1.0
§-35-B2 11/11/98 35 <(.005 <(.005 <(.005 <0.005 <10 <10
S-15-B3 11/12/98 15 <(.005 <0.005 <f.005 <0.005 <10 1.3
S5-25-B3 11/12/98 25 <0.005 =<(.005 <0.005 <(.005 <1.g 19
5-15-B4 11/12/98 15 - <0005 <(.005 <(.005 <0005 <}.0 <i.0
8-25-B4 11/12/98 25 <(.005 <{.003 <0.005 <0.005. <10 <}1.0
S-16-MWS  07/18/00 16 <0.601 <0.001 <(3.001 <0001 <l <2
S-30-MWS  07/18/00 30 <{.601 <(.001 <0001 <0.001 <1 3.8
S-I8-MW6  OT/19/G0 18 <0001 <0001 <0.001 <0.0G1 <i <2
S-30-MWe  07/19/00 30 <.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <1 <2
S-15-MW7 Q180G 15 <0.001 <0.001 <Q.001 <0001 <} <2
§-21-MW7  07/18/0¢ 21 <0.001 <3001 <(.001 0.001 <1 <2
S-15-MW8  03/16/01 15 <0.001 <{(.001 <(.001 <0.001 <l <2
S-30-MWE  03/16/01 30 <(,001 <(.001 <{.001 <0.001 <1 <2
MW9 12/08/08 585 <0.0050 §6.0014 ac 0.0013 e 4.0050 4,0 <Q.50 <50
MW 12/10/08 11-11.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0050 <0.010 <0150 3.0
MW9 12/10/08 16-16.5 <0.005% <{3.0050 - <0.,0050¢ <6.610 <0,50 <59
MW 12/10/08 21-21.5 <0,8050 <§,0050 <0.0050 <0010 <{.50 <5.0
MWo 12710/08 26-26.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <010 <{(.,50 <5.0
MWwW9 12/16/68 31-3L5 <(.0050 0.0013 a,c  <0.0050 0.6024 Ex <0.50 <5.0
MW9 12/310/08 36-36.5 0.0072 [ 80026 - a <0,0050 <0.010 <0.5¢ <5.0
MW 12/10/08 41-41.5 00012 ae  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0019 <0.5¢ <3.0
MW 12/10/08 46-46.5 <0056 00016  a.c 4.0018 ac 0.0670 & <0.5¢ <36
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CUMULATIVE SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS, FORMER EXXON RS 73567,

TABLE 2
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Depth Concentration {mg/kg)

Sample ID Date {fest bgs) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes TPH-g TPH~d
MW9 12/19/08 48.5-49 <0.8050 0.0017 a,c 0.0021 e 40082 a <(,50 <8.0
MwW9 12/10/08 51-51.5 <0.0050 <4,0050 <0050 <0.010 <i),50 <5.0
MW9 12/10/08 53.5-54 <0,0058 <(,0050 <0.0050 <018 <6.56 <5.0
MWS 12/19/08 56-56.5 <@.0050 <0,0050 <0.6050 <G.010 <0.50 <5.6
MWe 12710/08 58.5.5% <0.0050 <0050 <6.0050 <4010 <9.50 <5.9
MWY 12/10/08 60.5-61 <@.0050 <0056 <0.4050 <0.016 <0.50 <5.0
MW - 12/10/08 63.5-64 4.0030 a 00612 ac  <0.0050 <018 (.50 <50
Mw9 12/16/08 66-66.5 <{3,0050 <0.8050 <(,6050 <0.010 <0.50 <5.0
MW9 12/10/08 68-68.5 <0.00590 <(.0630 <{.0050 <0.019 <0.50 <50
MW10 - 12/08/08 555 <{.0056 <9.0056 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 <5.0
MWIO 12/09/08 11-11.5 <012 0.36 ¢ 35 66 3,160 25
MW16 12/09/08 16-16.5 60030 a,c  0.0639 a 0,43 0.69 71 <8.0
MW1i6 12/09/08 21-21.5 04.0041 ac  <0.0050 6.044 0.874 2.8 <80
MWIio 12/09/08 26-26.5 0.0018 ac  <0.6050 0.013 0.017 24 <5.0
MWIg 12/69/08 31315 $.6019 ae  <0.0050 0,613 0.012 ¢ 1.9 <5.0
MWio 12/09/08 36-36.5 86,0029 4,0 0.0017 a 4.6022 2,¢ <0.010 2.3 <8.0
MWI10 12/069/08 41-41.5 6.0633  aec  0.0013 a 0.013 <0.010 59 <5.0
MWI0 12/69/08 46-46.5 6.008 <{.0050 0.8033 2, <0010 <0.50 <50
MW1i0 12/69/08 48-48.5 <0,8050 <§.0050 <0.0065¢ <0.018 <030 <5.0
MW10 12/69/08 86-56.5 <G,0030 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.010 <(.50 <86
MW10 12/09/08 57.5-38 <G.0050 <8.,005¢ 90011 ae  <0.010 <4.50 55
MW10 12/09/08 60-60.5 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.019 <i}.56 <5.6
MW1¢ 12/69/08 63.5-64 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0030 <0.010 <0.50 <5.0
MW10 12/09/08 66-66.5 <0.6050 <{.405¢ <0.0050 <6010 0,50 <58.0
MWI11 12/09/08 5-5.5 <0.0050 <0.0056¢ <0.0050 <3.010 <50 <5.0
MW11 12/15/08 11-11.5 <8,6050 <0050 <{.0050 <{,010 <{0.50¢ <5.0
MW11 12/15/08 16-16.3 <4,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,010 <050 <50
MW11 12/15/68 21-21.5 <0050 <(.0050 <0.0050¢ <0,01¢ <50 <50
MW11 12/15/08 26-26.5 <0.9050 <{.0050 <0036 <0.616 <0.50 <5.0
MWI1 12/15/68 31-31.5 <0.60350 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.016 (.50 <5.0
MWl 12/15/68 36-365 °  <0,0050 <0.0050 00030 <0.01¢ <0.59 <8.0
MW11 12/15/08 41-41.5 <0.0059 <0039 <0,8050 <0810 <0.50 <50
Mwil 12/15/08 46-46.5 <(),8030 <B,0050 <0,0050 <010 <0.50 <30
MW11 12/15/08 48,5-49 <0.0050 <0.6030 <06.0050 <0.01¢ <(.50 <54
MWIl 12/15/08 50.5-51 <(,0050 <(.0059 <0.0059 <0.816 <(,50 <50
MWl 12715408 53-53.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <0.5¢ <50
MWIl 12/15/08 38-58.5 <0,0030 <0.0050 <§,0059 <0.01¢ (.50 <50

GProjects\BExxoaMobilSites\7356 PublicAWIR 1268\73567 Soil_table2-3

Pape 2 of 7



CUMULATIVE SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS, FORMER EXXON RS 73367,

TABLE 2
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Depth Concentration {mg/kg)

Sample ID Date (feet bes) Benzene Tolueng Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d
MW11 12/15/08 62-62.5 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0,0050 <(.010 0,50 <50
MwWi2 12/69/68 5-3.3 <,0050 <0,8050 <§.0050 <3010 <0.50 <5.0
MWI2 12/11/08 11-11.5 <0,0050 <0.0058 <(.0050 <0810 <0.50 <5.0
MW12 12/11/08 16-16.5 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.010 <350 <50
MWIZ 12/11/08 21218 <0.0050 <0,0050 <G.0030 <010 <0.50 <50
MWi2 12/11/08 26-26.5 <@.0050 <0.0850 <0,0050 <010 <@.50 <50
MwWi2 12/11/08 31-31.5 <,0050 <0.0050 <0.6050 <0.010 <050 <50
MWi2 12/11/08 36-36.5 <4,6050 <0.0050 <§.0850 <0.010 <0.50¢ <5.0
MW12 12/11/08 41-41.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <.0050 <0.010 <0,50 <50
MWI12 12/11/08 46-46.5 <0,005G <0.005¢ <0.00850 <0.610 (.50 <5.0
MWi12 12/11/08 48.5-4% <0.0050 <0050 <0.0050 <0,010 (.50 <3.0
MWI2 12/11/08 51-51.5 <(.0050 <0.6050 <0.0050 <(.018 <{.,50 <5.0
MWI2 12/11/08 53.53.5 ° <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <(.50 <5.0
MWi2 12/11/68 35.5-56 <0.0050 <.0050 <0.0059 <0010 <0.59 <58
MWiZ 12/11/08 58.5-59 <(.0050 <0.4050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 <5.0
MW12 12/11/08 63.5-64 <(.0050 <0.6050 <(.0050 <0.01¢ <0.50 <5.0
MWi2 12/11708 66-66.5 <0.0050 <0.0650 <(.0050 <0016 <0.50 <53
MW13 12/09/08 555 <0.0850 <0.0050 <0.8050 <0.010 <050 <5.6
MWI13 12/12/08 11-11.5 <0.0056 <0050 <0.6050 <0.018 <1,50 48
MWi3 12/12/08 13.5-14 <,0050 <0.6050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 <5,
MW13 12/12/08 16-16.5 | <06.0050 <0.005¢ <0.0050 <0.019 <6.50 <5.0
MW13 12/12/08 18.5-19 <0.0050 <0.0656 <0.0050 <0.019 <3.50 <5.0
MWI13 12/12/68 21-21.% <0.0030 <0.0050 <8.6050 <(.010 <0.56 <5.0
MW13 12/1248 23.5-24 <0.005¢ <{3.005G " <B.0050 <0.010 <0.5¢ <5.0
MWi3 12/12/08 26-26.5 <{.0850 <0056 <{.0G50 <(.019 <050 <3.0
MWI13 12/12/08 28.8-29 <0.0056 <9.0056 <0,005¢ <010 <0.5¢ <30
MWI13 12/12/08 31-31.5 <B.0050 <§.0050 <@.0050 <0.010 <0.5¢ . <5.0
MWi13 12/12/08 33.5-34 <0.0050 <(,0050 <{,0050 <0.018 <50 <5.8
MWI13 12/32/08 36-36.5 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0,0050 <G,G10 <59 <50
MW13 12/12/08 38.5-39 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <0.50 <50
MWI13 12/12/G8 41-41.5 <6.0850 <(.0050 <0.0036 <4.010 <0.50 <50
MW13 12/12/98 42.5-43 <0,9050 <@.06050¢ <0.6050 <(.610 <0.5¢ <59
MWid 12/08/08 5-3.5 <§.0050 6.0012 ac  <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 <5.0
MWi4 12/12/08 11-11.5 . <0.0058 <0,6050 <§.0050 <016 <{(3.50 <5.0
MW14 12/12/08 13.5-14 <0.0050 <(0.0058 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 <5.0
MWIid 12/12/68 16-16.5 <0050 <0.8050 <0.0050 <0.¢16 <0.50 =5.0
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TABLE 2 CUMULATIVE SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS, FORMER EXXON RS 73567,
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA )
Depth Conceniration {ng/kg)

Sample I Date (feet bgs) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d
MWi4 12/12/08 18.5-19 <0.0056 <(.0050 <0.0050 <3,010 <{.50 <50
MWi4 12712108 21-21.5 <(,0050 <{.0050 <0,8050 <(.010 <0.50 <50
MWIi4 12/12/08 23.5-24 <{,0050 <G.6050 <(.0050 <0.016 <0.5¢ <50
MWi4 12/32/08 26-26.5 <3,0030 <4.005¢ <(.0050 <0.010 <(,50 <5.0
MWi4 12/12/08 28.5.29 <0,0050 <0.005¢ <0.0056¢ <{,016 <350 <5.0
MWI14 12/12./08 31-31.5 <.6050 <0.0050 <0050 <(1.010 <0.50 <5.0
MWi14 12/12/08 33.5-34 <{,0050 <0050 <0.0050 <6610 <.50 <50
MWid 12/12/08 36-36.5 <0.5050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.016 <£.,50 <5.0

Product Line and Dispenser Repiacement .
§-5.5-Dt (0810902 5.5 <0Q.0020 <(}.0020 <0.002¢ <G.0020 <25.0 <9.84
8.6.5-PL1 08/09/02 6.5 <0.0020 <(.0620 <(.0020 <0020 <25.0 <9.96
S-4.-PL3 D8/05/02 4 <(.0020 <0.06020 <(.0020 <0.002¢ <230 <9.88
8.5-D5 08/09/02 5 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.002¢ <25.0 <9.56
S-4.PL3 08/09/02 4 <0620 <0.0020 <Q.0020 <(.0020 <250 <9.84
5-4.5-PL7 08/09/02 4.3 <0.002¢ <0.,002¢ <.0020 <(.0020 <25.0 <10.¢
S-3-PL8 08/09/02 5 <0.002¢ £.00623 <(.0020 (4.0032 <25.0 <10.0
S-6-PLiG 08/0%/02 6 <0.002¢ <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 <25.0 <992
Stockpile Samples

SPI-1(1-4y 11/12/98 1 <0.005 <0.005 <(.003 <0003 <1.0 11
SP-i-1 07/19/00 i <0.001 <0.001 <(.001 <001 <1 <2

SP-[-{1-4} 03/16/01 i <0.001 <(.001 <(.001 0.001 <i <2

20408 Investigation ‘

DP1 G1/08/08 5-3.5 <0.00199 <0.00159 <.00199 <0.00498 <0960 7.73

DPI 01/16/08 10-10.5 <0.00195 <0.00195 <Q.00195 <(.00488 <489 <390 b
DP1 Q1716108 15-15.5 <0.00199 <(.00199 <0.06199 - <0.00498 <4.96 <384 b
DRI 01/16/03 19.5-2G 0.00193 0.00247 <0.00193 <Q.00482 <4.84 <391 b
DPi 01/16/08 25-25.5 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <(,00492 <491 <390 b
DP1 01/16/08 29.5-30 <(.00193 <0.00193 <(.00193. <0,00483 <4,72 <39 b
DPl 01/16/08 35-35.5 <0.00196 <(.06196 <0.0019% <0.00491 <490 . <396 b
DPt 01/16/08 39.5.40 <(.00196 <0.00196 <3.00196 <(.00489 <4.87 <397 b
DP1 01/16/08 44.5-45 <(.00200 <0.00200 <{.60200 <0.00560 <4.98 <3.91 b
DPi 01/16/08 49.5-50 <(.60192 <0.00192 <0.00192 <0.0047% <478 <395 b
DP2 Q1/08/08 5-5.3 <(.00200 <(.00200 <{,00200 <0.00500 <(.0951 <3.594

DP2 02/04/08 2.5-10 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <(.00492 <4.,94 <39 b
DP2 02/04/08 14.5-15 <Q.00200 <0.00200 <3.00200 <0.00500 <4.85 3.98 b
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TABLEZ2 CUMULATIVE SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS, FORMER EXXON RS 73567,
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Depth Concentration (ng/kg)

Sample 1D Date (feet bgs) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d
DP2 (2/04/08 19.3-20 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00489 <4.87 <345 b
pbpz 02/04/08 25-25.5 <(.00193 <(.00193 <0.60193 <Q.00482 <479 <395 b
DP2 02/04/08 30-30.5 <{(.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <4.91 <3.90 b
DP2 02/04/08 35-35.5 <0.00196 <0.001%96 <0.00196 <0.00490 <4.57 <39 b
Dpz §2/04/08 40-40.5 <{.00198 <0.00198 <(,00198 <0.00495 <4.91 <394 b
DP2 02/04/08 44.5-43 <0.04191 <Q.00191 <0.04191 <0.00477 <472 <390 b
DP2 02/03/G8 30-50.5 <0.00159 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00498 <498 <398 b
DP2 02/05/08 54.3-55 <0.00196 <0.00196 <(.00196 <(.00490 <4.91 <393 ©
DP2 02/05/08 59.5-60 <(.00198 <(.00198 <0.00198 <0.00496 <4.73 <393 b
DP3 01/G9/68 5-5.5 <0.00200 <0.06200 <0.00200 <(.00500 <(.0954 5.80
DP3 02/05/08 10105 <0.00196 <0.00196 <(}.00196 <0.00450 <489 45 b
DP3 02/05/08 15-15.5 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <(.0049% <4,90 <390 b
DP3 02/05/08 20-20.5 <0.G0193 0.00194 <0.00193 <(.00482 <4.73 <3.89 b
DP3 02/05/08 25-25.5 0.0114 0.0161 0.00284 0.00493 <4 88 <399 b
DP3 02/05/08 29.5-3¢ <(.60198 <(.00198 <(.00198 <Q.00494 <4.88 <3.90 b
DP3 02/05/08 34.5-35 © <0.00195 <03.00195 <0.00195 <(.00486 <5.00 4,75 b
DP3 02/5/08 39.5-40 <0.00193 <0.00193 <0.00193 <0.00483 <4.88 <387 b
DP3 (2/06708 43-45.3 <0.00193 <0.00193 <0.00193 <0.00483 <4.87 <396 b
DF3 02/06/08 48 5-50 <0.00260 <0.00200 <0.00200 <(.00499 <4.87 <38 b
DP3 (2/06/08 35-35.5 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00497 <4.85 <391 b
DP4 01/09/68 3-55 <0.00192 <Q.00192 <0.00192 <(.00489 <(.0969 <3.86
bP4 02/12408 10-10.5 <).0019% <Q.00195 <(.00195 - <(.00487 <4.92 5.83
br4 02/12/08 15-15.5 <0.00260 <0.00200 <0,00200 <0.00500 <4.93 7.01
DP4 02/12/08 20-20.5 <0.00197 <0.00197 <(.00197 <0.00492 <4.87 7.68
DP4 02/12108 25-25.5 <0.00197 <Q.00197 <0.00197 <0.00493 <497 8.2
DP4 02/12/08 30-30.5 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00196 <(.0048% <4.72 4.54
Dp4 02/12/08 35-35.5 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00495 <3.00 <3.86
DP4 02/12/08 40.5-41 <(.00189 <(.0018% <0.0018% <0.00472 <4.84 6.31
DPs 01/07/08 5-5.5 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00499 <.00998 <3.87
DP3 $1/0%/08 10-10.5 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.004%3 <0.0956 6.29
DP3 01/09/08 15-15.5 <0.00191 <Q.00191 <0.00191 <0.00477 <0.0988 5.12
DP3 01/09/08 19.5-20 <0.00198 <(.00198 <0.00198 <(.00496 <(1.0958 <3.96
DPs 01/10/08 25-25.5 <0.00192 <0.00192 <0.00192 <0.00479 <0.0967 4.9 b
DPS 01/10/08 30-30.3 <(.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 000494 <0.0975 5.72 b
DP3 01/10/08 35.35.5 <0.00195 <(3.00195 <(.00195 <{(.00488 <0.0998 <394 b
oPs 01710408 40G-40.5 <0.00195 <(.00195 <0.00155 <0.00487 <(.0984 8.22 b

GProjects\ ExxonMobilSitest 7356 TP ublic\WIR 1208173567 Soil_tabie2-3
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CUMULATIVE SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS, FORMER EXXON RS 73567,

TABLE 2
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Depth Concentration {mg/kg)
Sample ID Date {feel bps) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d

3] ] 01/10/08 44.5-45 <(.00193 <0.06193 <0.00193 <0.00484 <0.0963 4.84 b
DP§ 01/07/08 5-5.5 <0.0019% <0.00199 <(,00199 <0.00498 <0.00951 <3.92

DP6 01/09/08 10-10.5 <{.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00300 <(.0951 <3.99

DP6 01/09/08 15-15.5 £.00234 <0.00191 <0.00191 - <0.00477 <{.0988 5.86

Do 01/9/08 20-20.5 0.00986 0.0126 0.00237 <0.00486 <0.0996 7.57 -
DpPé 01/09/08 25.25.5 <0.001%6 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00489 <(.0949 4.52

DP6 01/09/08 33-30.5 <(.00195 <0.00195 <(.00195 <0.00487 <(1.0988 <3.92

DP6 01/09/08 35-35.3 <0.90196 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00420 <0.0977 <3.96

DP6 01/05/08 40-40.5 <0.00198 <¢.00198 (100198 <0.00496 <0.0960 <3.90

Dpé 01/09/08 43.45.5 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.06197 <(.00493 <0.0971 <3.93

DPg 01/09/08 49.5-50 <0.00195 <0.00185 <(,00195 <(.00488 <0.0973 <3.96

DP7 01/08/08 5-5.5 <0.00198 <(.00198 <(.00158 <0.00494 <(.0943 <3.99

DP7 01/14/08  10-10.5 <0.00200 <0.00200 <(.00200 <0.00499 <0.100 <391 b
DP7 01/14/08 14.5-15 <(.00196 <0.00196 <0.80196 <(.00491 <0.0967 <397 &
DpP7 01/14/08 19,5-20 <0.006200 <.00200 <0.00200 <(.00500 <0.0975 <398 b
DP7 01/14/08 25-25.5 0012 0.0158 0.00326 0.00586 <0.0943 <388 b
DP7 01/14/08 30-30.5 <0.00196 <(,00196 <(1.00196 <0.00490 <0.0977 <392 b
DP7 01/14/08 35-35.5 <0.00200 0.0104 <(,060200 0.00629 <0.0992 <392 b
PP7 G1/14/08 39.5.40 <{.00199 <(.00199 <(.00199 <(.00498 <{.0986 <394 b
DP7 01/14/08 45-45.5 <0.00197 <0.00197 <Q.00197 <0.00492 <{.0938 <391 b
ey 01/14/G8 49.5-50 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00486 <(.0988 <396 b
DPg 01/07/0% 5.3-6 <0.00198 <(.00198 <0.00198 <0.00495 <0.0949 <3.87

Dr8 01/10/08 10-10.5 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <(.00493 <5.00 <395 b
DP8 01/10/08 15-15.3 <(.,00199 <0.06199 <G.00199 <(,00458 <5.00 574 b
DPg 01/10/08 20-20.5 <0.00197 <{.00197 <0.00197 <(.00493 <5.00 4,75 b
DP8 01/10/08 25-25.5 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <(.00493 <5.00 5.82 b
P8 01/10/08 29.5-30 <0.00198 <(0.06198 <0.00198 <(.00495 <5.00 <392 b
DP8 01/10/08 353-35.5 <(.00192 <0.00192 <(.00192 <0.00479 <3.00 <386 b
DP3 01/11/08 30-50.5 <(.00152 <(.00192 <0.00192 <(.00430 <0.0963 <3.94

DP8 01/11/08 34.5-35 <(.0318% <0.00189 <(.00189 <0.00473 <0.0952 <3.94

DP9 01708108 5-3.5 <0.0018% <(.00189 <0.00189 <0.00472 <(1.0932 <3.89

DPo G1/14/08 10-10.5 (.00759 <0.00194 0.809 0.00584 0.486 437 b
Deg 01/14/08 15-15.5 0.0185 (.00526 16.1 16.6 73.5 8.75 b
DP9 01/14/08 19.5-20 0.046 0.00347 6.75 0.0886 29.6 <399 b
DpPe 01714/08 25-25.5 0.016 0.00506 0.139 0.00834 118 <3.95 b
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CUMULATIVE SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS, FORMER EXXON RS 73567,

TABLE 2
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Depth Concenteation {mg/kg)
Sample ID Date {fest bgs) Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzene Total Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d

Dpe 01/15/08 30-30.5 0.00859 <0.00195 0.108 <0.00488 14 <397 b
DPS 01/15/08 35-35.5 0.097 <(.00195 1.09 <0.00488 12.5 <394 b
DP% 01/15/08 40-40.5 00315 <0.00198 - 0.0891 0.00585 11 <395 b
DPg 01/15/08 45-45.5 0.0149 <(.00199 00495 <0.00497 <5.00 <390 b
Dpe 01/15/08 50-30.5 <0.00195 <0.00193 <0.00193 <0.00488 <5.00 <389 b
DP9 01/15/08 54.3-55 <0.00189 <0.00189 <0.00189 <0.00472 <5.00 <395 b

Notes:

2 Estimated value below reported limit.

b The chromatographic pattern is not consistent with diesel fuel.

¢ Analyte was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Egs Below ground surface.

mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram.

TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method §015M.

TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 301350,

UsT Underground storage tank.,

< Less than the detection imit indicated.

G:\Projects\ExxonMobilSites\T336PPublic\WIR 120875567 Soil_table2-3
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'fABLE 3 CUMULATIVE SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES
FORMER EXXON SERVICE STATION 73567,3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Coancentration
(mgfke) (pgke)
Depth Total
SampleID  Date  (feetbgs) MIBE TBA TAME DIPE 1,2-DCA  EDB ETBE  Ethanol Methanol Lead TRPH  HVOCs SVOCs VOUs
UST Repiacement
S-13-TIE 12720483 13 - ' - - - - - - - - - - - - -
SI3-TIW  12/20/88 i3 - - - - - - - - a - - - - -
S-13-T28  12/20/88 13 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
$-13-T2W  12/20/88 13 - - - - - " - - - - - - - -
$-13-T3E  12720/88 13 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
S-13-T3IW  12/20/88 i3 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
S-16-T1E  12/30/38 16 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
S-14-T2W  12/30/88 14 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
S-17-T3W  12/30/88 17 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Monitoring Well fnstallation K
S-10-B1  11/11/98 10 <0.025 - - o - - - . - - <50 - ND ND
S-15-Bf  11/11/98 135 <0.025 - - - .- - .- - - - <50 - ND ND
5-35-B1  11/11/98 35 <(.025 - - - - - - - - - <50 - ND ND
$-15-B2  11/11/98 15 <0).025 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
$-35-B2  11/11/9% 35 <0.025 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
8-15-B3  11/12/98 i5 <(0.025 - - - - - - " - — - - - -
$-25-B3 1112798 25 <0.025 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
S.15-B4 1171258 13 <0.025 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
$-25-B4  11/12/98 25 <0.025 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
S-16-MWS  07/13/00 16 <0,001 - - - - - - - - - - - — -
$-30-MW5  07/18/00 30 <0001 - - - - - e - - - - - - -
S-18-MW6  07/19/00 18 <0.001 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
$30-MW6  07/19/00 30 <0,001 - -- - - - - - - - - - - -
S-15-MW7  07/18/00 15 <0.001 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
S21-MW7 0771800 21 0.001 - - - - - - - - - - - _ -
S-15-MWS  03/16/01 13 <0.001 - - - - - - - - - - - -
S-30-MWS  03/16/01 30 <0.0017 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW 120868 555 <$.0050 <0.050 <0610 <6010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <025 <10 12,48 - - - -
MWS  12/10/08  11-115  <0.0050 <.050 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 <00050 <0010 <025 <.10 3.62 - - - -
MW9 12/100/08  16-165  0.80829 b <0050 <0.01¢ <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010  <0.25 <410 4.66 - - - -
MW 121048 21215 000838 b <0.050 <0.010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <025 <0,10 8.29 - - - -
MW9 121008 26265  <0.0050 <0050 <0018 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <9010 <0.25 <910 11.1 - - - -
MW 12/10/08 31315 <0.00%0 <0950 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0810 <025 <019 9,14 - - - -
MW 12/10/08  36-36.5  <0.0050 <0930 <0010 <0010 <8050 <0.0050 <0.010 <025 <0,1¢ 6.19 o - - -
MW 12/10/08 41415  <0,6058 <0.050. <0010 <0010 <0.8050 <0.0050 <0010 <025 <010 7.98 - - - -
MWS  12/10/08  46-46.5 000064 b <0.050 <3810 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0018 <025 ={.1¢ 6.12 - - - -
Page t of 7
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TABLE3 CUMULATIVE SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES
FORMER EXXON SERVICE STATION 73567,3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Concentration

(mglkg) (ugikey
. Depth : Total
Sample ID Date {feetbgs) MITBE TBA TAME DIPE  1,2-DCA  EDB ETBE  Ethanol Methanol Lead TRPYH  HVOCs SVOCs VOCs
MW3 12/10/08  48.5-49  0.00055 b <0.050 <3010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.018 <.25 <10 6.31 - - - -
MW 12/10/08 51515 000030 b <0.050 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <125 <0.10 516 - - o -
MWD 12/16/08 53554  <0.0030 <050 <0016 <0010 <0.0050 <0.005¢ <0010 <25 <416 4,16 - - - -
MW9I 12/16/08 56-565  <0.0050 <0,630 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <25 <10 4.53 - e - -
MW9 12/10/08 583559 <0050 <0.650 <0018 <0010 <0.0050 <G.0050 <0.010 <0.25 <0.10 5.05 - - - -
MW 12/10/08 60.5-61  <0.8050 <0.050 <0810  <0.010  <00050 <6.0050 <0010 ~ <0.25 <0.19 4,84 - - - -
MWY 12/10/08 63.5-64  <0.0050 <(.050 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0010 <25 <g.1¢ 3.30 w - e -
MW9 12/10/88  66-66,5 <0.0050 <0.050 <0010 <0010 <0.8050 <0.0050 <010 <f.25 <@.14 398 - - - -
MWY 12/10/08 68-685 <0.0050 <0.050 <0518 <0610 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <025 <(L10 4.33 - - —_ -
MW1¢  12/08/08 3855 - <0.0050 0.030 <010 <0010 <0.0050 <6.0050 <0.016 <{,25 8.11 12.7 - - - -
MWI10  12/09/08 11-115 2.0 <20 <40 <4.9 <20 <2.0 <4.0 <186 0.12 6.61 - = - -
MWI16  12/09/68 16-16.5 6.0051 <{.050 <0010 <0010 <0.8050 <0.0050 <0.01¢ 0039 b <0.16 4.19 - o - --
MWi0  12/09/08 21215 0.017 0.053 <010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <0.25 <.16 6.78 -- - - -
MWI0  [2/09/08 26265 600130 b 0,082 <0.010 <0010 <0.0965¢ <0.0050 <G.010 <0.25 <@.16 8.3¢ - - - o
MWIG  12/09/68 31-315 §.014 0.082 <810 <0610 <6.0850 <0.0050 <G.619 <4.25 <Q.1¢ 1.71 - - = -
MWI10  12/0948  36-36.5 0.027 9,079 <3010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.25 <fL1¢ 742 - - . - -
MW  12/09/08 41415 0,083 0.16 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <@.25 <4.10 181 - s - -
MWIg  12/09/08 46-46.5 0.879 0043 b <0010 <0016 <0.0050 <0.0056 <0010 <0.25 <G.10 9.26 o - - -
MWie  12/09/08 48.48.5 0.0002 <050 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <§.25 <G¢.10 4,96 -~ - - -
MWI0  12/09/08 56-36.5  <(.0050 <{.030 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <3.25 <(.10 5.04 - - - -
MWIH  12/09/68 57.5-58 600058 b <0.05¢ <0010 <0.010 <0.0050 <G,005¢ <0.010 <}.25 <416 4.99 - - - -
MWI0 120948 60-60.5  <0.6050 <f),050 <g818 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <0.25 <0.10 4.28 - - - -
MW10 120908 63.5-64 <0.0050 <6.050 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.01¢ <425 <Q.10 4.67 - - - -
MWIO  12/09/08 66-66.5 0.00046 b <0850 <0010 «<0.010 <0.0050 <0.005¢ <0910 <0.25 <0.19 297 - - - -
MW11 12/09/08 3535 <0,60850 <030 <0016 <0010 <0.0056 <0.0050 <0.010 <3.25 <610 639 -- - - -
MWil 12/15/08 11-1L58  <0.0850 <(.05¢ <G00 <0010 <0005¢6 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.25 <6.1¢ 9.26 - - - -
MWil 12/15/08 16-16.5  <i.0G5¢ 3,050 <0010 <0610 <0.005¢ <0.0050 <B.010 <0.25 <14 6.66 - e - -
MWI1T 121508 21215 <0.0050 <(.050 <010 <0010 <0.06050 <0.0050 <(.010 <025 <0.1¢ 8.65 - e - -
MW11 12/15/08  26-26.5  <0.0050 <050 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0850 <0010 <025 <{.1¢ 8.86 “ - - -
MWI11 12/15/08 31-31.3  <6.0650 <0056 <0010 <0018 <0.003¢ <0.0050 <0.010 <423 <@,10 6.54 - - - -
MWI1  12/15/08 36-365  <0.0050 <1050 <0010 <0010 <6.0650 <0.00856 <0910 <0.25 <10 7460 -~ e - -
MWIL  12/15/08 41415 <G.0050 <{LO5G <0410 <0616 <0.0050 <0.0056 <0019 <025 <10 615 - - - -
MW11 12/15/08  46-46.5  <0.5050 <0.050 <0010 <0810 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <0.25 <3,10 193 - - - -
MW11 12/15/08 48549 <0.0050 <§,050 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <025 <0.10 31 . - - - -
MWD 12/15/68  50.5.51  <(.0030 <4.050 <010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.005¢ <0018 <825 <0.10 310 - - - -
MW1il 121508 53-53.5  <0.0050 <0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <D.00S¢ <0010 <025 <(.10 3.05 - - - -
MW11 12/15/08 58-385  <0.0050 <0030 <0010 ' <0010  <0.0050 <0.005¢ <0010 <25 <10 293 - - - -
‘ Page2of 7
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CUMULATIVE SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES

TABLE 3
FORMER EXXON SERVICE STATION 73567,3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, (?ALIFORNIA
Concentration
(mg/ke) (pghke)
Depth . Total
Sample ID Date (feet bgs) MTBE TBA TAME DIPE  1,2-DCA EDB ETBE  Ethanol Methanoi Lead TRPH  HVOCs SVOCs VOCs
MWI11  12/15/08 62-62.5  <0.0050 <{.050 <(.010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0058 <0.010 <25 <019 2.56 - - - -
MWI12  12/09/08 5-5.3 <{.0050 <4.058 <0016 <0010 <8.0050 <0.0050 <0.019 <025 <0.1¢ 4.7 - - - -
MWI12  12/11/08 131-11.5 0400077 b <0050 <(,018 <0014 <0.005¢ <0.8050 <0.010 <25 <10 599 - -- - -
MWIZ  12/1148  16-165  <0.0050 <0050 <0010 <0.010 <G.0050 <0.08050 <0010 <025 <G.1 8.82 - - - -
MWI2  12/11/08 21-21.5 000036 b <0050 <0016 <0010 <0.0050 <00050 <0.010 <0.25 <019 891 - - - -
MWi2  1Z2/11/08  26-265  <D.04050 <056 <9010 <0010 <6.0050 <0.0050 <0.01¢ <0.25 <0.10 8.30 - - n- -
MWI12  12/11/68 3135 0.00028 b <0050 <0010 <0.010 <0.0850 <0,0050 <6010 <.25 <0.10 8.32 - - - -
MWI12  12/11/08  36-36.5 00011 b <0.050 <},030 <0418 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <25 <010 7.24 - - - -
MWi2Z 121308 41415 600052 b <0050 <0010 <8.010 <0.0050 <0.0650 <0.01¢ <25 <(.10 645 - - - -
MW12  1M11/408 46465 000055 b <0050 <410 <0010 <0.0050 <G.0050 <0.610 <{.25 <0.1¢ 6.25 - - - -
MWI2Z  12/11/08 48549  <0.0050 <{1.650 <0810 <0010 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.010 <425 <0,10 3.80 = -~ - --
MWi12  12/11/08 51818 <0.0050 <0.050 <010 <0010 <0.0065¢ <0.0050 <0.010 <f.25 <10 292 - - - -
MWI12 1271108  53-53.5 <0.0050 <0050 <G.010 <0010 <0.005¢ <0.8050 <0.010 <0.28 <0.10 4.14 - - - -
MW1Z  12/11/08 55556 <G.0050 <(.059 <0016 <0.01¢ <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <0.25 <(.10 265 - - - -
MWi2z  12/11/08 58.5.5%  <0.G050 <4050 <0019 <8010 <0.0050 <0.005¢ <0.010 <425 <430 311 - = - -
MWI2  12/1148 63564 <(.0050 <0,050 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 - <0.0050 <0610 <{.25 <0.10 313 - - - -
MWI12  12/11/88  66-66.5  <0.0050 <0650 <0010 <0040 <0.0050 <B.0050 <0.010 <025 <0.19 3.41 - - - =
MWI13  12/09/08 5.5.5 400029 b <0.050 <010 <0019 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <0.25 <0,1¢ 1.0 e - - -
MWI13  I12/12/08 11-11.5  (.00042 b <0030 <0010 <0010 <00050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.25 <10 592 - - - -
MWI3  12/12/08 13.5-14  <0.0850 <0.050 <4010  <0.010 <0.0058 <0.0050 <0.019 <925 <10 10.1 - - - -
MWI13  12712/68  16-165  <0.0050 <4030 <3010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.25 <10 9.39 - - - -
MWi13  12/12/08 18.5-19  <G.0050 <0050 <@010 <0810 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.010 <25 <310 yED e - - -
MWI3  12/12/08 24215 <0.0050 <0.050 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.005¢ <0.010 <(.25 <G.10 1.98 - - - -
MW13  12/12/408 23524  6.00025 b <0030 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 <G.005¢ <0010 <025 <(.10 694 - - - -
MWiI13  12/12/68 26265  <0.6030 <0058 <0018 <4010 <0.0050 <0.00506 <0910 <{.25 <0,19 707 - - - -
MWI3  12/12/08 28529  <0.0050 <{.056 <0.81¢  <0.010 <G.0050 <0.0050 <0.610 <425 <016 9.24 - - = B
MWI13  12/12/08 31315 0006027 b <0050 <0010 <0010 <0.8050 <0.0050 <0.010 <25 <019 6.27 - e - --
MWI13  12/12/08  33.5-34 000847 b <0.050 <4010 <0818 <0.0050 <0.0050 <G.010 <0.25 <0.10 9.05 - - - --
MWI3 121208 36-36.5 00013 b <0050 <0010 <0.010 <0.0050¢ <0.0050 <0010 <025 <0.10 133 -~ - - -
MW13  12/12/408 38539 0.0019 b <06.050 <3010 <0010 <0005 <0.0050 <0.010 .25 <0.1¢ 6.72 - - - --
MWI3  12/12/08 41415 0.08041 b <0050 <0010 <0010 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.010 <025 <f.10 9.07 - - - -
MWI13  12/12/68 42543 000052 b <0.050 <4010 <0010  <0.0050 <0.06050 <6.010 <}.25 <B,10 621 - - -- -
MWi4  12/08/08 355 <0.8050 <0030 <0.010 <0.010 <040650 <0.0050 <(.010 <§.25 C 0.1 7.58 - - - -
MWi4  12/1248 11-11.5 000080 b <0050 <0010 <.01¢ <0.0050 <0.005¢ <0.010 <§.25 <4.10 6.06 - - - --
MWIi4  12/12/68 13.5-14 000056 b <0.850 <0018 <0010 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0010 <0.25 <4.10 i04 - - - --
MWI4  12/12/08 16-165 00412 b <0.050 <0010  <0.010 <0,0050 <0.0656 <0010 <@.25 <0.19 8.55 - - - -~
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TABLE3 CUMULATIVE SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES
FORMER. EXXON SERVICE STATION 73567,3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Conceniration
(mg/ka) {pngfks)
Depth . Total
Sample 1D Date {feetbgs) MIBE TBA TAME DIPE  12-DCA EDB ETBE  Ethanol Methanol Lead TRPH HVQCs SVQCs VOCs
MW14 12/12/08  18.5-19 00020 b <0050 <0010 <0.01¢ <0.6050 <0005 <0.010 <{.23 <310 757 - - - -
MWi4 12/12/68 21-21.5 00013 b <0.058 <) 018 <0016 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <9.25 <¢.16 627 v - - -
MWI4  12/12/08 23524 008856 b <0430 <0616 <0.010 <00050 <048056 <0018 <025 <0.16 8.68 - - - -
MWi4 12/12/08 26-26.5 040037 b <0650 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 <(.0050 <8.010 <{(.25 <0.1¢ 895 - - - -
MWI4 12/12/68  28.5-29 G.40026 b <0.650 <4010 <0010 <0.005¢ <0.0050 <0.030 <25 <8.1¢ 746 - - - -
MWi4 12/1208 31315  0.00041 b <0050 <0010 <0010 <0,005¢ <00030 <G.010 <0.25 <B.1¢ 2.13 - - - -
MWI14  12/1248 33.5-34 00820 b <0059 <0080 <0010 <0.0050 <0.6050 <0.010 <0.25 <010 8.27 - - - -
MWi4 12/12/08  36-36,3 0.8070 <0.650 <0010 <0018 <6.0050 <9.005¢ <0.010 <(.25 <G.19 627 - - .- -
Product Line and Dispenser Replacement :
3-3.3-D1 (8/0%9/02 5.5 0.0073 - -~ - - - - - - - - - - ND
3-6.5-PL1  08/09/02 6.3 0.0098 - - - - - - - - - - - - ND
S-4-PL3  08/09/02 4 0.0072 - - - - - - - - - - - - ND
S-3-D5 08/05/02 5 (.0625 - - - - - - - - - - - - ND
§-4-PL5  0G8A09/02 4 0.0222 - - - - . w - - - - - - ND
$-4.5-PL7 084902 4.5 0.0143 - un - a . - - - — - - - ND
S5-5-PL&  08/05/02 5 0.189 - - - - - - - - - - - - ND
3-6-PLI0  08/09/02 4] <0.0200 - - P - - . . - - - - . ND
Steckpile Samples
SP1-1{I-4} 11/12/98 1 <0.025 - - . - . . - - <5 <50 ND - -
SP-1-1 07/19/00 1 -~ - - - - - - e - 5.64 - 0.0023 a - -
SP-1-(1-4)  03/16/01 i <(.0022 - - - - - - - - 211 - ND - -
2008 Investipation
DP1 01/08/08 5-5.3 <0.00159 <0.498 <(.00199 <0.00199 <0.0019% <0.00199 <0.00498 <«0.199 — 8.46 - - - -
pPi 01/16/08  10-10.5  <0.00195 <(.0488 <(.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00488 - - 6.74 - - - -
DP1 01/16/08  15-15.5 <0.00199 <0498 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.0019% <0.00498 = - 9.81 - - - -
DRt 01716/08 12320 <0.00193 <0.0482 <0, 00193 <0.00193 <0.00193 <0.00193 <(.00482 - - 357 - - - - -
DPl ~ QU/16/08 25-25.35 <0.00197 <{.0492 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00492 - - 7.30 - - - -
DpP1 01/16/68  29.5-30 <0.00193 <0.0483 <0.00193 <0.00193 <(.00193 <0.00193 <0.00433 - - 10.8 — - - -
DP1 01/16/068  35-35.5 <Q.00196 <(.0491 <(.00196 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00491 - - 0.0379 v - e -
bPi 01/16/08  39.5-40 <0.00196 <(.048% <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00196¢ <0.0048% - - 7.28 - - - -
DPi (01/16/08  44.5-45  <0.00200 <(.0500 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 - . 7.60 - - — -
DPI 01/16/08  495-50 <0.00192 <0.0479 <.00192 <0.00192 <0.00192 <0.00192 <0.00479 - - 4.12 - -- - e
P2 01/08/08 5-5.5 <0.00200 <0.0300 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.200 - 71N - - - -
DP2 02/04/08  9.5-10  <0.00197 <(.049Z <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 . <0.00197 <0.00492 <0.197 -- 6.41 - - - -
DP2 02/04/08 14515 <0.00200 <{0.0560 <0.00200 <0.00260 <0.00200 <0.06200 <G.00500 <0.200 - 111 - - - -
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TABLE3 CUMULATIVE SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES
FORMER EXXON SERVICE STATION 73567,3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, FLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Concentration

(mgfkg) {ug/ke)
Depth Total
Sample D Date  (feetbgs) MTIBE 1BA TAME DIPE  12DCA EDB  ETBE  Bthanol  Methanol Lead TRPH HVOCs  SVOCs VOCs

DPZ  02/04/08 19520 <0.00196  <0.048%  <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00489 <0.196 - 8.16 - - - -
DP2  (2/04/08 25-25.5 <0.00193  <0.0482  <0.00193 <0.00193 <0.00193 <0.00193 <0.00482 <0.193 - 7.89 = - - -
DP2  02/04/08 30-30.5 <0.00200  <0.0500  <0.00200 <C.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.200 - 8.13 - - - -
DPZ  02/04/08 35-35.5 0.00268  <0.0490  <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00490 <0.196 - 8.36 - - - -
DP2  02/04/08 40-40.5 <0.00198  <0.0495  <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00495 <0.198 - 9.58 - - - -
DP2 020408 44545 <0.00191  <0.0477  <0.00191 <0.00191 <0.00191 <0.00191 <0.00477 <0.191 - 7.88 - - - -
DP2  02/05/08 50-50.5 <0.00199  <0.0498  <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00498  -- - 4.66 - - - -
DPZ  02/05/08 54.5-55 - <0.00196  <0.0490  <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.0049¢ - - 623 - - - -
DP2  02/05/08 59.5-60 <0.00198  <0.0496  <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.004%6 - -~ 5.24 - - - -
DP3 QU908 555  <0.00200  <0.0500  <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 - - 135 - -~ - -
DP3 020508 10-10.5 000411  <0.0490  <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00490 - - 6.28 - - - -
DP3 0260508 15-155  0.0036 <0.0499  <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00499 - - 10.8 - - - -
DP3  0X05/08 20205 <0.00193  <0.0482  <C.00193 <0.00193 <0.00193 <0.00193 <0.00482  ~ - 8.16 - - - -
DP3 0205008 25255 <0.00197  <0.0492  <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00492  ~ - 927 - - - -
DP3 0200508 29.5-30 <0.00198  <0.0494  <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00494  — - 7.62 - - - -
DP3  02/05/08 34.5-35 <0.00195  <0.0486  <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00486 - - 7.37 - - - -
DP3  02/05/08 39.5-40 <0.00193  <0.0483  <0.00193 <0.00193 <0.00193 <0.00193 <0.00483 - -~ 9.74 - - - -
DP3  02/06/08 45-45.5 <0.00193  <0.0483  <0.00193 <0.00193 <0.00193 <0.00193 <0.00483 - - 8.64 - - - -
DP3  02/06/08 49.5-50 <0.00200  <0.049%  <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00499  -- - 3.94 - - - -
DP3  02/06/08 55-55.5 <0.00199  <0.0497  <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00497 - - 7.62 - - - =
DP4 010908  5-5.5 000375  <0.0480  <0.00192 <0.00192 <0.00192 <0.00192 <0.00480  — - 124 - - - -
DP4  02/12008  10-10.5  0.0145 <0.0487  <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00487 <0.195 - 5.89 - - - -
DP4 0212008 15155 00142 <0.0500  <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.200 - 8.85 - - - o
DP4 01208 20205 <0.00197  <0.0492  <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <(.00492 <0.197 - 9.17 - - - -
DP4 02712008 25255 <0.00197  <0.0493  <0.00197 <0.00197 <G.00197 <0.00197 <0.00493 <0.197 - 7.61 - -~ - -
DP4 01208 30-30.5 <0.00196  <0.0489  <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.001%6 <0.00196 <0.00489 <0.196 - 8.74 - - - -
DP4 021208 35355 <0.00198  <0.0495  <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00495 <0.198 . - 726 - - - -
DP4  02/12/08 40541 000292  <0.0472  <0.0018% <0.00189 <0.00189 <0.00189 <0.00472 <0.189 - 6.48 - - - -
DPS  01/07/08 555  <0.00200  <0.0499  <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00499 - - 9.51 - - -~ -
DP5  01/09/08 10-10.5 <0.00197  <0.0493  <0:00197 <G.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00493  -- - 7.96 - - - -
DP5S  01/09/08 15-155 <0.00191  <0.0477  <0.00191 <0.00191 <0.00191 <0.00191 <0.00477 - - 10.0 - -~ - -
DPS 010908 19520 <0.00198  <0.0496  <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00496  — - 7.74 - - - -
DPS  01/10/08 25-25.5 <0.00192  <0.0479 = <0.00192 <0.00192 <0.00192 <0.00192 <0.00479 <0.192 - 8.73 - - - -
DPS QU108 30-30.5 <0.00198  <0.0494  <0.60198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00494 <0.198 - 9.92 - - - -
DP5  OVI0A8 35355 <0.00195  <0.0488  <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00488 <0.195 - 6.57 - - - -
DP5  O1/10/08  40-40.5 000820  <0.0487  <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00487 <0.195 - 9.04 - - - -
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TABLE3 CUMULATIVE SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES
FORMER EXXON SERVICE STATION 73567,3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

(oncentration

(mg/ke) {pgke)
Depth Total
SamplelD  Date  (feetbgs) MIBE TBA, TAME  DIPE  12-DCA  EDB ETBE  Ethanol Methanol Lead TRPH HVOCs SVOCs VOCs
DP§ 0L/10/08  44.5-45 <(.001%3 <0.0484 <0.00193 <0.00193 <0.00193 <0.00193 <0.00484 <0.193 - 8.45 - - - -
DP§ 0i/437/08  5-3.35  <0.00199 <0.0498  <0.0019% <0.00199 <Q.00199 <0.001%9 <0.00498 - - 32.9 - - - -
Dpé 010908 10-10.5  <0.00200 <0.05500 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 - - 6.51 - -- - -
DpPé G1/09/08  13-155  <0.00191 <0.0477 <0.00191 <0.00191 <0.00191 <0.001%91 <0.00477 - - 743 - - - -
DPg 01/09/08  20-20.5  <0.00195 <0.0486  <(.0G195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00486 - - 7.52 - - - -
DPs 0109/08  23-23.5 <0.00196 <0.0489 <0.06196 «<0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.0048% - - 9.15 - - - s
DP6-  01/09/08  30-30.5 <0.00195 <0.0487 <0.00195 <0.06195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00487 - - il - - - ~
DP§ 01/69/08 35355 <0.00196 <0.0490  <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00490 <0.196 - 6.78 - - - -
DPé 01/09/08  40-40.5  <0.00198 <0,0496 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00496 <0.198 - 5.35 - - - -
Dpé 01/09/08 ~ 45-455 <0.00197 <0.0493 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00493 <0.197 - 7.38 - - - -
brPs 01/09/08  49.3-50 <0.00195 <0.0488 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00488 <0.195 - 358 - - - -
DP7 010808 535 <0.00198 <0.0494  <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00494 <0.198 - 3.08 - - - =
Dp7 01/14/08  10-103  <0.00200 <0499 <0.00200 <Q.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00499 - - 5.63 - - - -
Dp7 0171408 14.5-15  <0.00196 <0.0491 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00196 <(.00196 <0.00491 - - 9.27 -»- - - -
Dp7 01/14/08 19526  <0.00200 <0.0560  <0.00200 <G.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 - - 7.87 - - - -
13) 3 01/14/08 25255 <0.00189 <0.0473 <0.00189 <0.00189 <0.00189 <(.0018% <0.00473 - - 6.36 - - - -
DP7 01/14/08  30-30.5 <0.00196 <0.0490  <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00196 <0.00490 - - 9.58 - e - -
DP7 0¥/14/08 35-335  0.00260 <0.0500  <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00300 - - 8.57 - - - -
DP7 01714708 39540 <0.00199 <(.0498  <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00498 .- - 8.83 s - o -
DP7 01/14/08  43-45.5  0.00605 <0.0492 <Q.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00492 - - 7.92 - - - -
Dp7 0171408 49.5-50  <0.00195 <G.0486  <0.001%5 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00486 - - 1240 - - - -
DFg 01/0%/08  55-6  <0.00198 <0.0495 <0.00198 <0.00198, <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00495 - - 6.60 = - - -
DP§ 01710/08  10-105  <0.00197 <0.0493 <¢.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00493 <0.197 - 6.37 - - - -
DPs 01710/08  13-155 0.00312 <0.0498  <0.00199 <0.0019% <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00498 <0.199 - 5.88 - - - -
DP§ O110/08  20-20.5  <0.00197 <0.0493 <0.06197 <{.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00493 <0.197 - 7.96 - - -~ -
DP3 OL/10/08 25235 <0.00197 <0.0493 <Q.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00197 <0.00493 <0.197 - 103 -- - - -
DP3 017106/08  29.5-30  <0.00198 <0.0495 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00495 <0.198 - 9.07 - - - -
PPs 01/16/08  35-355  0.00385 0.0699 <0.00192 <0.00192 <0.00192 <0.00192 <0.00479 <0.192 o 3.91 - - - -
ops Gi/11/e8  50-30.5  0.00745 <0.0480 <0.00192 <0.00192 <0.00192 <0.00192 <0.00480 <0.192 - 728 - - - -
Drs 01/11/08  54.3-55 <0.00189 <0.0473  <0.00189 <0.00189 <0.0018% <(0.00189 <0.00473 <(.189 - 3.75 - - - -
Dre 01/08/08  5-5.5 <0.00189 <0.0472  <0.00189 <0.00189 <0.00189 <0.00189 <0.00472 <0.18% - 9.74 - - - -
DPg 01/14/08  10-105  0.0204 0.172 <0.00194 <0.00194 <0.00194 <0Q.00194 <0.00434 - - 7.82 - - - -
DP9 01/14/08 154155  G.0182 <(,0481 <0.00182 <0.00192 <0.00192 <0.00192 <0.00481 - - 8.99 - - v -
DP9 01/14/08  19.5-20 0.0412 0.0755 <0.00193 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00488 - - 8.80 = - - -
DP9 01/14/08 25255 0.0444 0.0911 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.60199 <0.00199 <(.00498 - - 7.88 - - - -
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TABLE3 CUMULATIVE SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES
FORMER EXXON SERVICE STATION 73567,3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Concentration
: (mg'ke) (ngrke)
Depth Total

Sample ID Date (feet bgs) MIBE TBA TAME DIPE  12-DCA EDB ETBE  Ethanol Methanol lead TRPH HVOCs SVOCs VOCs
DP9 - 01/15/08  30-30.3  0.0403 <(.0488 <(.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00488 <0.195 - 8.93 - - - -
DP¢ Q1/15/08  35-355 0.795 0.0877 b <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00488 <0.195 - 6.71 - - - -
DPY 01/15/08  40-40.3 0.565 0.080%8 b <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00i98 <0.00494 <0.198 i 8.18 - - - -
DP9 01/15/08  45-45.5 142 0.134 b <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00497 <0.199 - 8.70 - - - —_
DPY 01/15/08  50-50.5 0.0383 <(.0488 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00195 <0.00488 <(.195 - 2.99 - - - -
DP9 171508 54.5-55  <0.00189 <0.0472 <0.00180 <0.00189 <0.00189 <0.00189 <(.00472 <0.189 - 5.36 - - - -

Notes:

2 Methylene Chioride.

b identification based on analytical judgment.

1,2-DCA 1,2-Dichloroethane.

ngfkg Micrograms per kilogram,
bgs Below ground surface.
DIPE Diisopropyl ether.

EDB 1,2-dibromosthane,

ETBE Ethyl tertiary butyl ether.

HVOCs Halogenated volatile organic compounds.
mgfkg Milligrams per kilograrm.

MTBE Methy! tertiary butyl ether.

ND Mot detected (various detection limits).
SVOCs Semi-volatile organic compounds.
TAME Tertiary amyl methyl ether.

TBA Tertiary butyl alcohal.

TRPH Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons.
UST Underground storage tank.

VOCs VYolatile organic compounds.

- Not analyzed/Not applicable.
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Table 1 - Sail Analytical Data
" Valero Station No. 3827
3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California

Sample Locatlon Date Sampte | TPHd | TPHg 8 T B x MYBE TBA  DIFE  ETBE  TAME
Sampled | Depth (bsg) |  [pem) {ppm} {ppm} {ppm} {ppm) {ppm} {ppm) {ppm} {ppm} {ppmy ipprn}
camsio2 7 feat <0 <10 <0050  <GO050  <0.0050  <0.0050 | 0.0058.  <0,0050 <0.0050  <0.0050  <0.0950
VETLE v 5 feat <10 <19 00050 <0.0050 <B.0050 <0,0050 | <GOUSO  <0.0050  <0,0050  <0.0050  <0.00%0
08708102 5 feel <18 “1.0 «0005C <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 | <0.0050 0014 <0.0050  <0.0ONO <0,5050
QBf09/02 4 feat <1.0 <i0 | <0.0050 <000S0 <00050  <0.0050 | <0.005¢ <0.0050 <Q.0050  <D.00S0  <0.0050
OBIOSHOZ 3 foel <1.9 na <Q0080 <0050 <0.0050 . <0.0050 aa na na na na
08108102 4 feet <1,0 <10 | <0005 <0.0050 <0,0050 <00050 | 0.015  <B.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050
08/G9K2 4 reet 3 <1.0 <0.0058  <0.0050  <0,0050 <B0050 | 0.014 DODSE  <0.005D  <0.0050 <RS0
0BA9/02 4 feet na <10 | <00850 <0.0050 <00050 <0.0050 | ©.043 00066  <0.0050 <00050  <0.0050
0803102 4 feat ra <10 | <00050 <0,0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 | 0.035 0.018  <pgos0  <0,0050  <0.0050
0B/0BF02 § fom na <10 <0.0050 <0005  <00050  <Q.O0S0 0.12 0.040  <0.0059 <0.0050  <0.0050
0B/08/02 4 fest 1.2 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050  <00050  <0.0050 | 0024 0.0081  <D.00SG  <0.00S0  <0.09SD
08405102 4 fegt <1.0 na <C.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <G0BS0 ng na fna na " na
0&fo9/02 45 feat 19 <1.0 <paUsst  <0.0050 <0.0B50  <0.0058 | 0.011 0,043 <00050 <0008  <0.0850
08/09/02 4 faet ne <10 00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 | Q019 <0.0050  <0.00S0  <0.0050 <0.0050
0BROB102 5 feet <10 <1.0 <G.0050 <0.0050 <O0050 <0.0050 | C.046 <0005  <G.0050  <0.0050  <0.0D50
oasi02 3 fot na <l@ | <0.0080 <0080 <00050  <0.0050 | 019 0.063  <D.0050  <000SC <0050
Q80802 - & fest <10 .0 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <0000 <0.0050 | <0.0050 <00050  <0.00S0  <0.0050  <G.0050

QB/09/02 5 foat <10 <10 <0050 <0,0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 | <0.005C <0005  <Consn  <0.0050 <0.0050

080802 7 feet <10 <0 | <0p050  <0.0050

<0,0080  <0.0050 9.0062 <0,0050  <0.0050  <0,0080  <0.0050

- ——
S SRAEICID S osrzaioz | Sl Fiis na <10 ‘| <00050 <0080 <0,0050  <0.5050 ne m na na na
Heles
TPHH = fotal petroleym hydrotarbons a3 diesel MTEE = mathyl tertiary butyl sther pom = pasts per million
TPHg = totat palrieun hydrocarkons as gazeline TBA = lert butanct < = Jusa than indicated delection level
B = hanzans CIFE = disoprepy] cther bsg = below surfacs grads
T = toluens ETBE = ethy! ten bistyl siher
£ = sthylbenzens TAME = tarf amyl eethyl ather PL = fusl Pipe Ling
X = xylenss D = Dispanser
Poge 1 of 1 HEORIZON ENVIRCONMENTAL INC.
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TABLEZ GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

G:AProjects\ExxonMobili5ites\73567ivaster\ WPQUBON 73367 tables 1-4 & figs 4-5 & cales

Reference  Depthto Groundwater Concentration {pg/L)

Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl~ Total

Number Date {feet) {feet) {feet) Benzene Toluene henzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MWI1 Hi/17/98 340.86 21.90 318.96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0:5 <50 <50 -
MWI 0371599 340.86 21.15 319.71 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 --
MWI 06/25/99 340.86 20.34 320.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <(.5 <58 - -
MW (9/24/99 340.86 20.42 320.44 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MWI 12/22/99 340.86 2.1 31975 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <61 --
MWI 03/67/00 340,86 14.12 326.74 <0.5 <5 <3 <0.3 <30 57 -
MWI 06/06/00 340.86 17.79 323.07 <(.5 <Q.5 <(.3 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW 06/16/00 340.86  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW 07/31/00 340.86 19.02 321.84 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <50 38
MW 10/10/00 340.86 18.56 322.30 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <54 <50 --
MW 0111701 340.86 21.43 31943 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 93
MWl 04/11/04 340.86 19.83 321.03 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <50 960 33
MW1 07/20/01 340.86 20.50 320.35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 <50 <50 20
MW? 10£19/01 340.86 19.48 321.38 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 <390 420
MW 11/01/01 340.86  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW1 01/28/02 340.86 18.72 321.14 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 178 <108 -
MW] 04/17/02 340.86 22.17 318.69 =(.5 <0.50 <(.50 <0.30 124 <30 131
MW1 07/17/02 340.86 22.51 31835 <(.5 <@.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50.0 <50 8.76
MW1 10724102 340.86 22.51 31835 <G.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 217 <50 302
MW1 03/21/03 340.86 2132 319.54 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 0.9 <50 83.4
MWI 04/10/03 340.86 21.27 319.59 <{(.50 <(.5 <G.3 <5 67.2 <51 71.0
MW1 07/17/63 340.86 21.13 319.73 <§.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 88.9 <50 44.6
MW 10/09/03 340.86 21.55 319.31 <(.50 <03.5 <0.5 0.5 <50.0 <30 41.2
MWl 01/721/04 340.86 19.96 320.90 <(.50 <G5 <0.5 <5 625 <50 974
MW 05/25/04 340.86 221 318.75 <(.50 (.5 <0.5 0.5 196 <50 204
MW1 08726/04 140.86 21.28 319.58 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 148 57 153
MWl 12/67/04 340.86 21.43 319.43 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 966 <50 1,130
MW1 03/17/05 340.86 17.99 322.87 <0.50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 1,720 57 2,600
MWI 06/20/05 340.86 21.26 319.60 <0.50 <0.5 <(.5 1.6 74.4 <50 103
MW 09/20/03 340.86 17.33 323.53 <0358 <G.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.¢ 228 153
MWI 12/22/05 340.86 17.4% 32337 <0.59 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <50.0 14.6
MWI 03/23/06 340.86 16.81 324.05 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <{(.50 <50 <47 104
MW1 05/30/06 340.86 17.02 323.84 <0.56¢ <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 4.6
MW 09/18/06 340.86 19.55 321.31 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <50.0 <47.2 2.15
MWI 12/11/06 340.86 20.36 T 32030 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <{(.58 <50 <47 23
MW 02/20/07 340.86 20.04 320,82 <(.50 <{1.50 <0.50 <(.50 <500 <47 1.31
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TABLE? GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFQRNIA

Reference  Depth io Groundwater Concentration (pg/l.}

Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total

Number Date {feet) {feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MWL 05/03/07 340.86 18.00 322.86 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <(1.50 <50 <47 1.9
MWi 08/02/07 340.86 18.29 322.57 <0.50 (.50 <0,30 C (.50 <50 <48 <0.50
MW 12119107 340.86 19.90 320.96 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <100 <94.3 2.60
MW (3/17/08 340.86 17.20 323.66 (.50 <(}.50 <(.50 <0.5¢ <50.0 70.6 2.62
MW] 05/30/08 340.80 18.33 322.53 <0.56 <050 - <(.30 <0.50 <50.0 <472 1.70
MW 09/10/08 340.86 20.51 320.35 <0.50 <0.30 (.50 <0.50 <50 <47 1.9
MW] 1AA3/08 g 340.86 21.48 319.38 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 2.7
MW1 02/11/09 340.86 22,76 31810 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <i0 <3¢ <50 2.6
MW 04/30/02 340.86 21.40 31946 <0.50 <0.30 <(.50 <10 <50 <50 2.2
MW1 08/10/09 340.86 2233 318.53 <650 (.56 <0,50 <19 <50 <50 4.0
MW2Z 11/17/98 340.61 20.42 320.19 1.5 <0.5 0.98 2.6 <50 91 23
MW?2 03/15/99 140.61 2835 31226 0.73 1.1 24 2.2 <50 90 12.3
MW2 06/25/99 149.61 25.29 315.41 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - a -
MW2 09/24/99 340.61 23.93 - 3le.68 <0.5 <0.3 <05 . <0.3 <50 <5¢ -
MW?2 12/22/99 340.61 23.39 317.22 - <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <56 -
MW2 0347100 340.61 17.08 323.53 <0.3 0.80 <(L3 <@.5 <50 52 -
MW2 06/06/00 340.61 21.81 319.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW2 06/16/00 340.61  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company. .
MW2 G7/31/G0 340.61 22.08 318.53 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <50 <50 <5
MW?2 10/10/00 340.61 22.35 318.26 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW2 o111 340.61 23.74 316.87 0.54 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 <50 -
MW2 04/11/01 340.61 22.34 31827 <0.5 14 <Q.5 <Q.5 <30 760 e -
MW2 07720401 340.61 23.74 316.87 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW2 10/19/01 340.61 22.68 31793 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MWw2 11/01/01 340,16 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2386 requirements.
MW2 01/28/02 340.16 2079 31937 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <(.590 <500 <30.0 -
MW2 04/17/02 340,16 25.52 314.64 (.5 0.90 <{.50 <0.50 <50.0 <50 4.35
MW2 07/17/02 340,16 28.18 31198 <0.3 0.6 2.4 2.0 <500 <50 0.3
MW2 10724/02 340.16 2842 31174 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 9.30
MW2 03/21/03 340.16 23.54 316.62 1.10 0.5 1.3 22 <50.0 <50 <0.50
MW2 04/10/03 340.16 28.19 31197 0.00 0.5 0.8 1.0 <50.0 <50 2,10
MW?2 G7/17/03 340.16 24.13 316.03 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <56.0 <50 <0.50
MW2 10/09/03 340.16 26.21 313.95 <0.50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50.0 90 (.60
MW2 01/21/04 340.16 2240 31776 0.50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <500 <50 <0.50
MW2 05/25/04 340.16 2517 314.99 <(.30 <0.5 0.8 1.3 <50.0 <50 1.8
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TABLE Z GRGUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Concentration (jg/L)

Reference  Depthto Groundwater

Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total

Mumber Date {feet) (feet) {feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Hylenes TPH-g TPH-¢ MTBE
MW2Z (8/26/04 340.16 27.56 312.60 <(1.50 <(.5 0.5 <0.5 <5¢.9 <50 <(.50
MW2 12/07/04 340.16 23.36 314.30 <(1L.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <3G 8.6
MW?2 03/17/05 340.16 20.28 319.88 <.50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 37.8 <50 1.10
MW2 06/20/05 340.16 23.48 316.68 <0.50 <0Q.5 <0.5 1.0 <50.0 <53 <(.50
MW2 06720403 340.16 23.11 317.08 <0.50 <350 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <50.0 2.31
MW2 12022165 340.16 23.96 316.20 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500
MWw2 03/23/06 340.16 2111 31905 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <47 1.82
Mw2 05/30/06 340.16 20.15 32001 <0.50 <{.50 <450 <0.50 <50 <47 <§).50
MW2 0%/18/06 340.18 22.51 317.65 <(.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 <0.50¢
MW2 12711106 340.16 24.30 31536 <0.5¢ <(.50 <0.50 - <0.50 <50 <47 <{.50
MW2 02/20/07 340.16 23.41 31475 <{.50 0.57 <0.50 2.06 <50.0 <47 <{.500
MW2 05/63/07 340.16 20.64 319.52 2.0 <0.50 1.2 1.8 <50 <&7 1.6
MW2 08/02/07 340.16 20.81 31835 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 4.1 53 <48 <0.5¢
MW2 12/19/07 340.16 2290 - 31746 <1.00 <1.00 <100 <3.00 <100 <94.3 <0.500
MW2 03/17/038 340.16 20.04 320.12 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <50.0 79.5 <0.500
MW2 05/30/08 340.16 21.20 3i8.96 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <50.0 <472 <0.500
MW2 09710408 340.16 22.98 317.18 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50
MW2 11/13/08 340.62 26.16 314.46 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 _<0.50 <50 <47 <0.50
MW2 02/11/09 340.62 27.60 313.02 <0.50 <Q.50 <(.50 <10 <50 <50 1.9
MW2 04/20/09 340.62 24.97 315.65 33 3.0 1.2 4.0 <50 <50 0.18
MW2 08/10/09 340.62 28.18 31244 <f.50 <{.50 <0.50 0.4 5 <58 <50 8.17
MW3 11/17/98 342.95 36.58 306.37 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 120 220
MW3 03/15/99 342.95 40.01 302.94 <}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <50 180 314
MW3 06/25/99 342.95 45.83 296.12 <{.5 <6.5 <0.5 <q.5 <50 -- a 113
MW3 09724199 342.95 47.71 205.24 - - - - " - -
MW3 12/22/99 342.95 43.82 299.13 <B.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 140 -
MW3 03/07/00 342.95 32.75 310.20 <0.5 0.88 <{.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW3 Q6/06/60 342.95 36.05 366.90 <0.5 <0.5 0.82 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW3 06/16/00 342,95  Propexty transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW3 Q7/31/00 342.95 36.77 306.18 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <50 <50 160
MW3 10/ 10/00 342.95 35.82 307.13 <035 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW3 01/11401 342.95 38.08 304.87 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <¢.5 <50 <50 230
MW3 04/11/01 342.95 36.03 306.92 <0.5 <{Q.5 <0.5 <4.5 <50 1,000 = 280
MW3 (47/20/01 342,95 36.05 306.50 <Q.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 270 <50 190
MW3 10719701 34295 34.58 308.37 <0.5 <G.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 190

Page3efil

G:AProjects\ExxoniviobiNSite\ 7356 Tiviasten WRQOSONT3567 tables 1-4 & figs 4-3 & calcs



TABLEZ GROUNDWATE

R MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depthio Groundwater Concentration (pg/L)
Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total
Number Date {feet} (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MW3 110101 342.95  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW3 01/28/02 342.95 34.96 307.99 <0.30 <0.50 <§.50 <0.50 167 <100 -
MW3 04/17/02 34295 38.21 304.74 <45 <0.50 <Q.5¢ <0.50 194 <50 216
MW3 07/17/02 342.95 - = <Q.5 I <0.5 <05 h <03 163 <50 h 198
MW3 10/24/02 342.95 38.68 30427 <0.5 <0.5 <4,5 <0.5 128 <50 183
MW3 03/21/03 342.95 36.50 306.45 <0.50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 119 <50 141
MW3 04/10/03 342.95 36.82 306.13 <0.50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 119 <53 130
MW3 07/17/03 342.95 37.98 304.97 - - -- - - - -
MW3 07/18/03 34295 - - <(.50 <).5 <0.5 <15 142 <30 123
MW3 10409/43 342,95 38.5 304,45 <0.50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 120 <50 147
MW3 01/21/04 342.95 3545 307.50 <(.50 <0.5 <{L.5 <0.5 90.6 94 148
VW3 05/725/04 342.95 38.47 304,88 <0.50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 139 <f.50 146
MW3 (8/26/04 342.95 36.00 306.95 <0.50 -<0.5 <0.3 <0.5 163 112 165
MW3 12/07/04 342.93 37.97 304,98 <0.50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 174 <50 186
MW3 03/17/05 342.95 3144 311.51 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 316 <50 740
MW3 06/20/05 342.95 37.29 305.66 <0.50 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 134 <50 241
MW3 09/20/05 342.95 36.11 306.84 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 129 723¢ ¢ 125
MW3 12/22/05 342.95 34.52 308.43 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 87.5 <50.0 92.9
MW3 §3/23/06 342.95 32.04 31091 <(.50 (.59 <0.50 <0.5¢ 63d <47 72.0
MW3 05/30/06 342,95 32.57 310.38 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 1200 kd 44
MW3 09/18/06 342.95 34.62 30833 <050 <0.50 - <0.50 <(.50 <50.0 102k 53.8
MW3 12/1 106 342.93 34.48 30847 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 54
MW3 02/20/07 34295 3i.58 311.37 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.56 <5¢.0 <47 385
MW3 05/03/07 342.95 30.54 31241 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 55
MW3 08/02/07 342.95 40.50 302.45 <0.50 <0.50 <(.56 <(.50 59d <43 57
MW3 12719/07 34295 37.81 305.14 <1.00 <1.060 <1.00 <3.00 <106 <94.3 397
MW3 03/17/08 342,95 37.95 305.00 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 50.7 726 49.3
MW3 05/30/08 34295 38.61 304.34 <0.50 .50 <0.50 <0.50 86.6 <47.2 374
MW3 09/10/08 342.93 44,57 29838 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <30 <47 35
MW3 11/13/08 342,97 46.30 296.67 <0.58 T <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 28
MW3 02/11/0% 34297 46.71 296.26 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 28
MW3 04/30/05 342.97 46.39 296.58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <ig <50 <50 16
MW3 68/10/09 342.97 48.08 294.97 <0.50 <f.50 <0.50 <L0 <5¢ <54 15
MW4 1{/17/98 342.96 50.20 292.76 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 72 3.5
MW4 03/15/99 342.96 47.93 295.03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 91 260
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depth to Groundwater Concentratior: (ng/L)

Well Elevation Water Elevation : Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) (feet) {feat) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
Mw4d 06/25/9% b 342.96 48.15 294.81 - - - - - e -
MW 09/24/99 b 342.96 49.29 293.67 - - - - - - -
MW4 12/22/99 342.94 49.33 293.63 - - - - - -- b -
Mw4 03/07/60 342.96 49.05 293.91 <03 0.84 <0.5 <0.5 <50 190 -
MW4 06/06/00 342.96 49.02 293.94 <0.5 ‘ 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 {10 o
MW4 06/16/00 342.96  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW4 Q7/31/00 342.96 49.13 293.83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <50 490
MW4 10/10/00 342.96 40.08 302.88 - ¢ - c - c - ¢ - ¢ - c -
Mw4d 1711701 342.96 36.41 306.5% <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 110 21
MWd 04/1 1701 342.96 36.43 306.53 . <03 0.56 <Q.5 <5 <50 870e 14
Mwa 07/20/01 342.96 - - - - -- - - - -
MWwe 10/19/01 342.96 33.687 309.29 : <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50 71 16
Mw4, 11/61/01 342.96  Welil surveyved in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW4 01/28/02 342.96 33.11 309.85 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <30.0 148 -
Mwé (4/17/02 342.96 36.03 306.93 <f.5 <0.5¢ <(.50 <0.50 <50.0 <50 234
MWd 07/17/02 342.96 37.65 305.31 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 5.8
Mw4é 10/24/02 342.96- 3741 305.55 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 8.90
Mw4 03/21/03 342,96 36.18 306.78 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50.0 <56 14.2
MW4 04/10/03 342.96 36.55 306.41 <0.50 <0.5 <Q.5 <.5 <500 <51 15.3
MwW4 07/17/03 342.96 36.45 306.51 <0.50 <05 <Q.5 .5 <50.0 <350 11.4
MW4 10/09/03 342.96 3717 305.26 <0.50 <5 <0.5 <05 <50.0 <50 6.90
Mw4 Cl/21/04 342.96 35.78 307.18 <0.50 <5 <0.3 <05 <50.0 <30 %.40
MW4 05/25/04 342.96 35.88 307.08 <0.50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5G.0 <50 14.40
MW4 08726404 342.96 e i - i <050 i <0.3 i <(.5 i <0.5 i <50.0 i <50 i ILIO
MWw4 12/07/04 342.96 35.65 367.31 - f - £ e f - f - f - f -
M4 03/17/05 342.96 29.34 313.62 <0.50 <@.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 67k 430
MW4 06/20/03 342.96 34.61 308.35 <0.50 <0.3 <Q.5 <0.3 70.4 <50 116
MW4 09/20/05 34296 - 3373 309.23 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50. <(.50 712 159 k 874
Mw4 12/22/05 342.96 31.99 310.97 <(,50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 74.9 <50.0 78.9
MW4 03/23/06 342.96 31.83 311.33 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 53d <47 57.1
MW4 (03/30/06 342.96 30.87 31209 (.50 <0.50 <(Q.5¢ <0.50 <50 <4% 45
Mw4 09/18/06 342.96 32.81 310.15 <0.50 <0.59 <(.5¢ <(.50 <50.0 <47.2 204
MW4 12711706 342.96 37.54 305.42 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50 <47 32
MW4 02/20/07 342.96 37.85 305.10 - f -- f — f - f - f - f -
MW4 05/03/07 342.96 38.52 304.44 1 <(.50 1 1.4 <50 <47 30
Mw4 08/02/07 342.96 35.74 30722 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 .50 <5¢ <48 23
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depthto Groundwater Concentration (ug/L)
Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total
Number Date (feet) {feet) (feer) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE

MW4 1271947 342.96 40.40 302.56 <1.00 <[.00 <1.00 <3.00 <160 <94.3 15.9
MW4 03/17/08 342.96 40.10 302.86 <(.50 <(.50 (.50 <(.50 <50.0 82.5 162
MW4 05/30/08 342.96 39.07 303.59 <0.50 <50 <{.50 <{.50 <50.0 <47.2 13.0
MW4 Q9/10/08 342.96 45.82 297.14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50 <47 i2
MW4 11/13/08 342.97 47.04 295.93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <50 <47 9.1
MwW4 02/11/09 342,97 47.25 295.72 <0.50 <{.30 <0.50 <1.0 <30 <50 6.2
MW4 04/30/09 342.97 46.18 296,79 <(.50 <(.50 <Q.50 <10 <50 <50 47
Mw4 08/10/69 342.97 49.36 293.61 - - - - - - -
MWS 06/16/00 342.87  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

MWS5 07/31/00 342.87 - - - - - - - - -
MW3 /10700 342.87 29.12 313.75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 150 -
MWS 0i/11/61 342.87 23.89 313.98 - b - - b - - b - b -
MWS 0411 1/01 342.87 28.23 314.64 - b - - b - - b - b -
MW3 07/20/01 342.87 - - - - - -- - -- -
MWS 19719701 342.87 27.62 315.25 <0.5 <G.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 &6 5
MWS 1161701 342.87  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2836 requirements.

MWS 01/28/02 34287 28.04 314.83 <0.5¢ <{1.50 <0.50 <50 <50.0 <100 -
MWS 04/17/02 342.87 29.10 313,77 <0.5 <{.50 <0.50 <{.50 <50.0 85 6.7
MW3 07/17/02 342.87 29.37 313.50 - b — - b - - b - b -
MWS5 10/24/02 342.87 29.36 313.51 = b - - b - S b -- b -
MW3 03/21/03 342.87 28.55 314.32 2.50 1.6 33 5.9 57.8 b 8.7
MWS 04/10/03 342.87 29.10 313.77 5.50 348 2.9 4.3 56.1 b 7.2¢
MWs 0117103 342.87 28.91 313.96 1.00 <(.50 0.7 1.2 <0.50 b 12.0
MWS3 10/09/03 342.87 29.17 313.70 <{.50 <0.3 <Q.5 <0.5 <50.0 <100 4.50
MW3 01/21/04 342.87 28.75 314.12 130 1.40 <Q.5 24 <50.0 <50 4.00
MW5 05/25/04 342.87 28.95 313.92 0.70 0.7 1.8 2.9 <50.0 - 2.80
MW35 08/26/04 342.87 - -~ <0.50 i <f.5 <0.5 i <0.3 <500 i <50 i 5.2
MW3 12/07/04 342.87 28.29 314.58 0.7¢ <0.5 0.5 1.6 <50.0 66 ki1 2.00
MWS5 03/17/05 342,87 26.39 31648 <150 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 143 k1 440
MW3 06/20/05 342.87 28.01 314.86 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50.0 <59 13.0
MW3 09/20/05 342.87 28.61 314.26 <0.30 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 75.3 1,730 k1 638
MWS 12722105 342.87 - 28.67 31420 495 . 4.69 2,34 39.0 104 703 k1 5.08
MW5 03/23/06 342.87 28.03 114.84 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <50 140 kI 185
MW3 05730/06 342.87 2691 313,96 <(.50 <0.50 <{.50 .75 <50 130 kd 28
MW3 $9/18/06 342.87 29.04 313.83 <(.50 <0.5¢ <(.50 <0.50 <5010 120 k147
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TABLE2 GROUNDWA

TER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater Concentration {pg/L}

Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total

Number Date {feet) {fect) (fee) Benzens Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MWs {2/11/66 342.87 28,72 314.15 3.6 <0.50 2.8 30 54 - b 26
MW3 02/20/07 342.87 28.94 313.93 .53 0.94 077 4.18 <50.0 <47 115
MW5 (5/03/07 342.87 28.05 114.82 <0.50 <(.59 <(.50 <0.5¢ <50 190 k1 12

- MW35 08/02/07 342.87 2771 315.16 <{.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <30 79 k 63
MW3 1219407 342.87 27.49 31538 <1.00 <1.90 <1.00 <300 <160 <94.3 7.7G
MWS 03/17/08 342.87 27.07 315.80 (.50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50.0 131 3.70
MWS  -05/30/08 342.87 24.49 318.38 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <350 <50.0 <47.2 2.44
MW5s  09/10/08 34287 26.60 316,27 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 30 p 21
MW35 11/13/08 g 342.87 27.84 315.03 <(.56 <(3.58 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 28
MWS 02/11/09 342.87 28.30 314.57 <0.50 <0.58 <0.50 <19 <50 52 3.1
MW5 04/30/09 342.87 27.65 315.22 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <Lg <50 <50 14
MWS  08/16/09 342.87 28.38 314.57 <8,50 <0.50 <350 <1.0 <50 <50 L6
MW6 06/16/00 341.05  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW6 Q731700 341.05 39.72 301.33 <Q.3 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.3 <50 <50 <3
MW6 16/10/00 341.05 40.12 300.93 ¢ [ C c c <50 -
MW6 ¢1/11/01 341.08 46.13 294,92 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 <50 -
MW6 04711701 341.65 45.40 295.65 - - - - - - b -
MWe G7720/01 341.05 41.75 299.30 <0.3 <0.3 (.6 <0.6 <30 <50 -
MWE 10/19/01 341.05 44,10 296.95 <G.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW6 11/01/01 34105  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MWE Q1/28/02 341.05 39.57 301.48 <(.50 <0.90 <0.56 <(.50 <50.0 <106 -
MWeo 04/17/02 341.05 41834 299.21 <0.5 <(.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <50.0 52 -
MWé 07/17/02 341.05 4285 298.20 <G.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 -
MWe 10724102 341.05 42.10 298.95 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50.0 <50 -
MW6 03721703 341.05 4481 296.24 <0.50 <(.5 <0.3 <0.3 <30.0 107 -
MWa 04/10/03 341.058 44,28 296.77 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 60 0.80
MWé 0717103 341.05 41.56 299.49 <0,50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5(0.0 <50 <0.50
MWE 10/09/03 341.05 41.54 299.51 <0.50 <03 <(.3 <(0.5 <50.0 452 (.60
MWG6 01/21/04 341.05 38.20 302.85 <(.50 <0.5 <{.5 <3 <50.0 <50 <50
MWG6 05/25/04 341.05 40.35 300.70 (.50 <0.3 <Q.5 <{.5 <50.0 <50 <(.50
MWa 08/26/04 34105 - - 2.1 0.9 0.8 290 <50.0 314 i Lo0
MWo6 [2/07/604 3m 34105 - - - - - - - - -
MW6 03/17/05 341.05 37.44 303.61 <050 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 0.60
MW6 06/20/05 341.65 40.42 300.63 <0.50 <).5 (.5 <0.5 <50.0 <30 0.60
MW6 09/20/05 341.05 38.00 303.05 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <{(.56 <50.0 117 k0570
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TABLE? GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depthto Groundwater Concentration (ug/l)

Weli Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) {feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MWG6 12/22/05 341.05 37.55 303.50 0.86 1.39 <(.50 <0150 <50.G 331 k  <0.500
MWE 03/23/06 341.05 3572 305.33 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <50 <47 <1.00
MWé 05/30/06 341.05 33.52 307.53 1.6 0.59 0.77 1.2 <50 <47 0.88
MWé 0Y/18/06 341.05 38.05 303.00 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50.0 860 k0560
MWE 12711706 341.035 37.04 304.01 <0.50 <0.5G <(.50 <0.50 <30 <47 0.76
MWE 02/20/Q7 341.05 38.01 303.04 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <Q.50 <50.0 <47 0.510
MW6E 035/03/07 341.05 36,78 304.27 <0.50 <{0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50 <47 0.72
MW6 08/02/07 341.05 42,03 299.0¢ <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 0.65
MW6 12/19/07 341.05 3875 302.30 <100 <1.00 <].00 <3.00 <100 <94.3 <0.500
MWs 03/17/08 341.05 3845 302.60 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <{.50 <50.0 185 <0.500
MW6 05/30/08 341.05 37.51 303.54 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 <(3500
MW6 09/10/08 341.05 44.07 296.98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50 <47 <(.50
MW6 11783708 341.02 45,15 295.87 .50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <54 <47 <0.50
MWé 02/11/09 341.02 4532 295.70 <(.50 <150 <0.56 <1.0 <50 <50 0.31 5
MW6 04/30/09 341.02 4442 296.60 <(.50 <{.50 <0.5¢ <10 <50 <30 025 s
MWo 08/10/0% 341.02 49.51 291,51 <0.50 <0,50 <{).50 <1.0 <50 <50 036 s

MW7 06/16/00 341.73  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW7 07/31/00 34173 2422 317.51 <0:5 <0.5 <0.3 <Q.5 <50 150 3
MW7 10/10/00 341.73 2449 317.64 - c - - c - < e 1,500 - c
MW7 01/11/01 341,73 25.86 315.87 §.55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 330 7
MW7 04/11/01 341.73 2428 31745 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <250 980 ¢ -~
MW7 07/20/01 34173 - 25.52 316.21 <5 <{.5 <G.5 <0.5 <50 300 6
MW7 10719701 341.73 24,99 316.74 <(L5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 120 <5
MW7 11/01/01 34173 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW7 01/28/02 341.73 23.84 317.89 <0.50 <0.50 <{.30 <0.50 <50.0 <10¢ -
MW7 04117702 341.73 28.19 313.54 <05 - 210 <¢.50 <0.50 <50.0 55 11.6
MW7 Q717102 341.73 29.74 31199 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50.0 69 9.0
MW7 10/24/02 341.73 29.50 31223 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5(.0 262 6.0
MW7 03/21/03 341.73 26.07 315.66 <(.50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <5 -
MW7 04/1G/03 341,73 26.06 315.67 <0.30 <0.5 <0.5 <35 <50.0 <5¢ 9.00
MW7 07/17/03 341.73 27.18 314.55 <0.50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 9.19
MW7 10/09/03 341.73 28.27 313.46 <4.50 <0.3 <Q.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 5.60
MW7 - 01/21/04 341.73 24.51 317.22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <50.0 140 17.6
MW7 05/25/04 341.73 28.87 312.86 <(.30 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <50.0 - 13.10
MW7 08/26/04 341.73 - - <{(.50 H <{.5 <0.5 i <0.8 1 <500 322 i 19.9 i
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA RCAD, I?LEASANTON, CALJFORNIA

Reference  Depthto Groundwater Coneentration (ng/L)

Well Elevation Water Fievation Ethyl- Total

Number. Date (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MW7 12/67104 341.73 27.68 314.05 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 469k 3.30
MW7 93/17/5 341,73 22.80 318.93 <0.50 <0.5 <¢.5 <0.5 <30.0 131k 16.5
MW7 06720105 341.73 26,73 315.00 <0.50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - <30.0 68k il
MW7 (9/20/05 341.73 24.28 317.45 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <505 o <5000 4,690 k <Q.500
MW7 12/22/95 341.73 24.54 317.19 <0.50 0.76 <050 (.64 <50.0 799 k  <0.500
MW7 03/23/06 341.73 2246 319.27 <0.50 <0.50 <6.50 <0.50 <50 190 kK <L00
MW7 05/30/06 341.73 21.86 319.87 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <50 <48 2.7
MW7 49/18/06 341.73 2435 317.38 <0.50 <(.50 <{.50 <0.50 <50.0 140 k 597
MW7 12711706 341.73 26.01 31572 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 8.1
MW7 02/20/7 341.73 24.46 317.27 <0.50 <0.50 <0.58 0.76 <50.0 <47 4.89
MW7 05703/47 34173 22.11 319.62 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <0.50 <50 62 k1 3.4
MW7 08/02/G7 341.73 22.83 318.90 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <@.50 <50 - 59
MW7 12/19/G7 341.73 24.59 317.14 <1.08 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <190 <94.3 322
MW7 03717108 341.73 21.31 32042 <0.59 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <50.0 80.3 2.64
MW7 05/30/08 341.73 21.82 319.91 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <50.0 <472 329
MW7 09/10/08 341.73 2313 316.60 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <050 <50 <47 3.0
MW7 {11308 g 341.69 26.48 315.21 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 3.1
MW7 02/11/09 341.69 29.67 312.02 <0.50 <050 <0.50 0.33 s,k <30 <50 33
MW7 04/30/09 341.69 27.40 31429 <0.50 <(.5¢ <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 2.2
MW7 08/16/09 341.69 3115 310.54 <f.50 <0.50 <0.59 <L <58 <56 1.7
MWS8 06/16/00 341.44  Property transferred to Valere Refining Company.

10/10/00 -
MWE 08/26/04 Well dry.
MW38 12/07/04 h,j 34144 65.15 27629 <0.50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50.0 - b 240
MW3 03/17/05 341.44 59.75 281.69 <0.50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <50.0 <50 <(.50
MWSE 06/20/05 341,44 55.15 286.29 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 <(.50
MW§ 09/20/05 341.44 55.39 286.05 <0.50 <(.5G <(.50 .52 <50.0 229 ko <0.500
MWE 12/22/05 341.44 51.96 28948 <0.50 <0.50 <G.50 <0.50 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500
MW38 03/23/06 341.44 46.63 294.81 1.4 <0.50 0.83 <0.50 <50 160 k<100
MWS8 - 05/30/06 341.44 43.09 298.35 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 70 k  0.66
MW 09/18/08 34144 44.87 296.57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 <0.500
MWE 12/11/06 34144 43,55 297.8% <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50
MWE 02/20/07 341.44 38.48 302.96 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.54 . <50.0 57 k <0.500
MWS  05/03/07 34144 37.23 304.21 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 © <0.50
MWS8 08/02/G7 34144 42.58 298.86 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50
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TABLEZ GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depth to Groundwater Concentration (ug/L)
Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyi- Total
Mumber Date (feet) {feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes TPH-~g TPH-d MTBE
MWS 12719407 341.44 39.23 302.21 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <100 <95.2 <(.500
MWS§ 03/17/08 341.44 38.90 302.54 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50.0 72.0 <().500
MWS8 05430708 341.44 37.95 303.49 <{},50 <0.50 - <0.50 <150 <50.0 <47.2 <(.500
MW3g 09/10/08 341.44 44.53 296.91 <(.5¢ <{.50 <050 <0.50 <50 <47 (.30
MW8 11/13/08 341.40 4561 295.79 <0.50 <(.50 <{.50 <(.50 <50 <47 <(.30
MWS 02/11/09 341.40 45.76 295.64 <0.50 <(L50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 (.50
MW3 04130109 341.40 44.72 296.68 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5¢ <50 <0.50
MWS 08/10/09 341.49 49.95 29145 <,50 <0.50 <0.50 933 st <86 <50 0.073
MW9 12/18/08 342.01 45.64 296.37 018 s <030 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <{}.50
MW9 02/11/09 34291 46.29 265.72 <0.56 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <5¢ <0.50
MW9 04/30/09 342.01 45.35 296.66 <0.50 <(.50 <Q.50 <ig <50 <50 <0.50
MW9 08/16/09 342.61 50.44 291.57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.9 <50 <50 4.17
MWI0  1/18/08 342.24 46.36 295.88 030 s Q7B 0.47 <10 62 <50 4.5
MWl  02/11/09 34224 46.47 295.77 0.14 8,1 0.20 st 0.19 0.59 S <50 <50 0.076
MWI10  04/30/09 342.24 45.61 296.63 <0.5¢ <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <54 <0).58
MWI18  08/10/09 342.24 50.75 201.49 <50 <{,50 <0.50 <1.0 <58 <50 6.21
MWL 12/18/08 341.38 45.40 295.98 <(.50 <(.56 <0.50 <1.0 <50 160 .64
MWL 02/11/09 341.38 4579 295.59 0.20 X 0.27 5 0.34 1.3 § <50 <50 0.07¢
MWIL  04/30/09 341.38 44.85 296.53 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <i.0 <50 <50 <Q.50
MWI11  08/16/09 341.38 49.97 291.4% <{.50 .21 $ 8.31 1.6 <50 <50 417
MWI2Z  12/18/08 342.51 46.62 295.89 <0.56 <{(.50 <(.50 <1.0 <50 <5¢ <(.50
MW12  02/11/09 342.51 46.33 295.68 0.23 st 049 3 <(.50 032 st <50 <5¢ 0.13
MWI1Z  04/30/09 342.51 45,80 296.71 <0.50 <0.50 <}.50 <L0 <56 <50 0.13
MWI1z  08/10/09 342.51 50.98 291.53 <{.50 0.20 St 0.34 1.0 ] <50 <50 0.14
MWi3 12/18/08 342.74 40.03 302.71 - <(.50 0.29 r <0.50 <1.0 <50 120 22
MWI13  02/11/09 342,74 33.34 309.40 0.19 5,8 0.38 $ <050 042 s <50 <50 6.3
MWI13  04/30/0% 342.74 30.93 31181 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <[.0 <50 <50 23
MWI3  08/10/09 342.74 34.80 307.94 <{.50 <0.50 <(.50 0.3¢ 8 <50 <50 14
MWi4 12/18/08 343.35 30.11 313.24 <0.50 0.22 s <0.50 <i.g <50 120 6.7
MWi4 0271109 34335 36.74 306.61 0.16 st 0.29 $ <0,50 028 st <50 <50 34
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Well

MNumber

Reference  Depthto Groundwater Conesniration (ug/L)

Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total
Date {feet) {feet} (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g

TPH-d

MTBE

MW 14
MWIi4

04/30/09 343.33 37.30 306.05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <1.8 <50
08/10/09 343.35 37.65 305.70 - - - - -

<30

74

Notes:

Mmoo 0 D og Tt ARSI e 0 OO

BTEX
MTBE
TPH-d
TPH-g

wg/L

Data through 2 August 2007 provided by Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
BTEX analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

TPH-g analyzed using modified EPA Method 5030/8015/8015B.

TPH-d analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015/8015B.

No result because of sample loss during laberatory fire.

Not enough water to gauge and/or sample.

Samples were damaged during transporiation to laberatory.

Result elevated due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.

Diesel-range hydrocarbons detected in bailer blark; result is suspect.

Well inaccessible.

Depth to water was not measured due to equipment failure.

Grab sample.

Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.

Incorrect date recorded on the chain-of-custody form and/or laboratory analytical report. The correct date is shown.
Diesel-range organic compounds reported in sample; however, chromatogram pattem is not representative of diesel fuel,
Analyte detected in laboratory method biank; result is suspect. :

Incorrest well monitored and sampled. Results invalidated.

Elevated reporting limit used due to sample matrix effects.

The MS and/or MSD were below the acceptance limits due to sample matrix interference, See Blank Spike (LCS).

Does not match typical pattern )

Wells originatly surveyed on 19 September 2008. Eievation based on City of Pleasanton Benchmark: 342.14 feet.
Wells originaily surveyed on 6 January 2009. Elevation based on City of Pleasanton Benchmark: 342,14 feet.

Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second cotumn or GC/MS analysis.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes.
Wethyl tertiary butyl ether,

Total Petroleusn Hydrocarbons as diesel.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.

Micrograms per liter.
Not analyzedinot applicable/not sampled/not measured.
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA ‘
Concentration ( gg’L)
Wil Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanot

MW1 191 é}f é?é; O- Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW1 07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <iQ -
MW1 lf é};ﬁgz" Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW1 03/21/G3 <(.50 <0.50 <0 <G.50 <050 <0.50 -
MW1 04/10/03 <0.50 <(.50 <1¢ <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW1 07117703 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW1 10709703 <0.50 <050 <19 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW1 01/21/04 <0.50 2.20 57.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWI 05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <056 -
MW1 08/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW1 12/07/04 <050 2.00 49.6 <(.50 <(.50 <(.50 -
MW1 03/17/05 <0.50 7.60 201 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 -
MWi 06/20/05 <0.5¢ <0.50 135 <0.50 <0.50 <4.50 -
MW1 05/20/05 <0.500 <0.500 30.6 <0.500 <0.,500 <0500 -
MW1 12/22/05 <0500 <0.500 114 <0.500 <(.500 <0500 -
MWL - 03/23/06 <1.60 <1.00 93.8 <100 <1.00 <1.60 <100
MW1 05/30/06 <(.30 <0.50 31 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW1 09/18/66 <(.500 <(1.500- <10.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 -
MW1 12/11/06 <(.50 <0.50 59 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW1 02/20/07 <{.500 <0.500 26.2 <3.500 <(.500 <0.500 -
MWI 03/63/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <Q.50 <(.50 -
MWL 08102107 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <{.50 -
MW]I 12/18/07 <0.500 <(.50¢ <19.0 <(.500 C<0.500 <(.500 -
MWI1 03/17/8 <0.5G0 <0.50G <10.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 --
MW1 05/30/08 <0.500 <0.50G <10.0 <{0.500 <(0.500 <0.500 -
MW1 09/10/08 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <0).50 <0.50 <{.50 -
MW} 11/13/08 <0.50 <0.50 40 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWI 02/11/09 <050 <(.50 38 <0.50 <0.50 (.50 -
MWI $4/30/09 (.50 <(.50 140 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW1 08/10/09 <0,50 <0.50 <10 <(},50 <0.50 <@,50 -
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567
" 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Concentration (ng/L}
Weil Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol

MW2 101 é}gﬁf 0- Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW2 07/31/00 <i0 <10 <500 <5 <3 <10 -
MW2 110 é};ﬁg Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW2 03/21/03 <(.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW2 04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <154 <(.50 e
MWw2 07/17/03 <(.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW2 10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <i¢ <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW2Z 01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <i¢ <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 o
MW2 (5125104 <(1L.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW2 08/26/04 .50 <{.50 <10.0 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 -~
MW2 12/407/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <{(1.50 <.50 -
MW2 03/17/035 <0.50 <0.50 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW2 06/20/05 <0.50 <(.50 <10.0 <(.50 <050 <(1.50 -
MW2 0%9/20/03 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <(.500 <{.500 -
MW2 12/22/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(1.500 <0500 <0.560 -
MW2 03/23/06 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 <1.00 <100 <100 <100
MW2 05/30/06 <(.50 <0.50 <i2 <(.50 <{3.50 <0.50 <100
MW2 09/18/06 <0500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 =
MW2Z 12/11/06 <0.56 <0.50 <i2 <(.50 <050 <0.50 -~
MW2 02/20/07 <0.500 <§.500 <10.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 -
MW2 05/03/07 <0.50 <(.50 <19 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 .-
MW2 08/02/07 <0.50 <(.50 © <10 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW2 12/19/07 <0,500 <0500 <10.0 <(3.,500 <0.500 <{.560 -
MW2 03/17/08 <(.500 <0.500 <i0.0 <0.500 <0.500 <{.500 -
MW2 05/30/08 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.56¢ <0.500 <(.50¢ -
MW2 09/10/08 <{.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 --
MW2 11/13/08 (.50 <{.50 <9 <50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW2 02/11/09 <0.50 _<,30 2.2 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 -
MW2 04/30/09 <0.50 <0.50 <19 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW2 08/10/09 <0.50 <4.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.56 -
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Concentration (ug/L)
Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol

MW3 1{;517 g?os 0- Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW3 07/31/00 <10 <1Q <500 <3 <5 <10 -
MW3 E:) 6’}20;%}2- Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW3 (03/21/03 <{.50 .50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 04/10/03 <0.50 <(.50 . <10 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 97/17/03 <(.50 <0.50 <i¢ <0.50 <(.50 . <(,50 -
MW3 07/18/03 <(Q.50 <0.50 <i¢ <}.50 <0.50 <{.5¢ -
MW3 10/09/03 (.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <{,50 <Q.50 -
MW3 01/21/04 <(.50 <(.50 <10 <Q.50 <(.50 <(.50 --
MW3 05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 08/26/04 <(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <(2.50 -
MW3 12/07/04 <(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 43/17/05 <Q.50 <(.50 227 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW3 06/20/05 <0.50 <0,30 13.3 <(.50 <(.50 <(.50 -
MW3 09/20/G5 <(.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 -
MW3 12/22/03 <(.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(1.500 <(1.500 <{.500 -
MW3 03/23/06 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 -
MW3 05/30/06 <0.50 <050 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW3 09/18/06 <4.500 <(,500 <10.0 <(.500 <(.500 <(.500 -
MW3 12/11/06 <0.50 <0.50 <i2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 02/20/07 <(.500 <{Q.500 <10.0 <{.500 <0.560 <(.500 -
MW3 05/03/07 <(.50 <0.50 47 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 -~
MW3 08/02/07 <(.50 <0.50 870 <(.50 <{.50 <0.50 -
MW3 12/19/07 <0.500 <0.500 414 <(.500 <0,500 <(.500 -
MW3 03/17/08 <(0.500 <0.500 272 <0.500 <(.500 <(.500 -
MW3 05/30/08 <0500 <(.500 371 <0.506 <0.500 <{.500 -
MW3 09/10/08 <0.50 <(.50 260 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW3 11/13/68 <050 <(.50 150 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 02/11/09 <0.50 <0.50 31 <(.50 <(.50 <(.50 -
MW3 04/30/09 <0.50 <0.50 77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 88/10/69 <{1,50 <.50 <10 <{,5¢ <0.50 <(,50 --
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GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567

TABLE 3
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA,
Concentration (ug/1)
Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1.2-DCA DIPE Ethanol

MW4 101317 é?(}s 0“ Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW4 07/31/60 <10 <19 <500 <5 <5 <iy -
MW4 }10532%?{? 2' Not analyzed for these analy’ces-_

MW4 03/21/03 <0,50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 -
Mw4 04/10403 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MwW4 07/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW4 10/09/03 <§.50 <{.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW4 01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <id <0.50 <0.50 <03.50 -
MW4 05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <050 <0.50 <(.5% v
MW4 08/26/04 <0.50¢ <(.50¢ <10.0c <(0.50¢ <(.50c <0.50¢ -
MwW4 12/07/04 ad - - - - - - -
Mw4 03/17/G5 <0.50 0.70 <10.0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW4 06/20/053 <Q.50 <Q.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <(1.50 -
MW4 09/20/G5 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW4 12/22/65 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0500 -
MW4 03/23/66 <1.00 <L.00 <10.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 -
MW4 03/30/06 <0.50 <0.50 <12 <0.50 <0Q.50 <(.50 <100
MW4 09/18/06 <(.500 <(.500 <100 <(.560 <(.500 <().500 -
MW4 12/11/06 <0.50 <0.50 <iz <0.50 <(.50 <0.5¢ -
MW4 02120007 a - - . - - - -
MW4 05/03/G7 <0.50 <(.50 26 <0.50 <G.5¢ <(.30 -
MwW4 08/02/107 <0.50 <0.50 i1 <0.50 <0.50 <050 -
MW4 12/19/07 <0500 <(Q.500 27.0 <0.500 <(.500 <(.500 -
MW4 83/17/08 <(.500 <0.500 <100 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW4 05/30/08 <(.500 <0.500 <10.0 - <{.500 <(.500 <(.500 -
MW4 09/10/08 <(.50 <0.50 <i¢ <050 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW 11/13/08 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 -
MW4 02/11/09 <6.50 <0.50 2.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW4 04130109 <0.50 <0.50 4.2 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 .-
MW4 08/10/09 - - - - - - -
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TABLE3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Concentration (;.Lg,/L)

Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
MW35 06/16/00 -~ - - - - - -
MW3 07731/00 <I0 <10 <500 <5 <5 <16 -
MW3 110 (;/1;4{?{;) 2‘ Not analyzed for these analytes,

MWS 03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <.50 <0.50 -~
MW5 04/10/03 <(0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 =
MW35 0717703 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <Q.50 -
MWS5 10/09/03 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWS 01721704 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 035/25/04 <(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW5 08726704 <0.50¢ <0.50¢ <10.0c <0.50¢ <.50¢ <0.50c -
MWS 12707104 <{0.5G <{.5¢ <10.0 <050 <{0.5¢ <0.50 -
MWS (3/317/45 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 e
MWS 06/20/05 <(Q.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <6.50 e
MW3 09/20/05 <{.500 <(.500 <16.0 <(.500 <4.500 <{0.500 -
MWS3 12/22/05 <{.500 <(.500 <16.0 <0.500 <§.500 <{.500 -
MW3 03/23/06 <1.00 <1.00 <}0.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 -
MW3 05/30/06 <0.50 <(.50 <i2 <0.50 <0.50 <0(.50 <]100
MWS5 09/18/06 <{.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <(.500 <(.500 -
MW35 12/11/06 <0.50 <0.50 25 <{.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MWS 02/26/07 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <{.500 <(.500 <(}.500 -
MW35 05/03/07 <(3.50 <{.50 13 <(1.50 <.50 <(.50 -
MW3 08A02/07 <i.50 <(.50 <i0 <(.50 <(.50 <(.50 -
MWS 12/19/G7 <0.500 <0.500 <i0.0 <Q.5G0 <0.56G <(.500 -
MWS5 03/17/08 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.506 <0.500 <(.500 -
MWS5 03/30/08 <(.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <(.500 <Q.500 -
MW5 09/10/08 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW3 11/13/63 <{.50 <0.50 <16 <0.30 <0.5¢ <050 -
MWS 02/11/09 <{).50 <0.5¢ <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW5 04/30/09 <(.5G <{).50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MWS 08/10/09 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <{(.50 <@,50 <(.50 -
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Concentration (pg/L)

Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Fthanol
MWEG 06/16/00 - - -- - - -- =
MWe 07/31/00 <10 <19 <500 <5 <3 <i0 .-
MWé 110 é}fﬁé} 2" Not analyzed for these analytes. ]

MWé 03/21/03 <050 <0.30 <10 <(1.50 <(.50 <0.5¢ —
MWSE 04/10/03 <50 <050 <19 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 -
MWo 07/17/03 <(.50 <0.50 <19 <(.50 <(.30 <0.50 -
MW6 10/09/03 <0.5¢ <0.50 <I0 <0.50 <050 <(.50 -
MW6 01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50¢ <10 <(.50 <(Q.50 <0.50 -
MW6 05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.59 -
MW6 08/26/04 <0.50 <.50 <100 <,50 C <0.50 <0.50 -
MWe 12/07/64  de - - - - - - -
MW6 03/17/05 <0.50 <0,50 <10.0 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 -
MW6 06/20/05 <(.50 <3.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWé 05720405 <(.500 <0.560 <10.0 <.500 <0.500 <§.500 -
MW6 12/22/05 <{).500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWé 03/23/06 <160 <1.00 <I0.0 <1.00 <100 <1.00 -
MW6 05/30/06 <(.50 <(.50 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <10¢
MW6 09/18/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW§ 12/11/06 <(.50 <0.50 <12 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6 02/20/07 <(.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW6 03/03/07 <(.50 <(.56 <1¢ <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 -
MW§ 08/02/07 <{0.50 <0.50 <14 <150 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWso 12/19/067 <0.500 <0.500 <i0.0 <0500 <(.500 <0.500 -
MWé 03/17/08 <0.500 <{.500 <10.0 <0.5060 <0500 <Q.306 =
MWé (5/30/63 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <(.500 <0.500 --
MW6 09/10/08 <0.50 <(,30 <19 <0.50 <{.50 <(.50 --
MWe 11/13/08 <(.50 <0.50 <18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MWeé 02/11/09 <(.56 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWé 04/30/09 <(.50 <(.50 <10 <(.50 <(.50 <(.50 -
MWeé 68/16/09 <050 <.50 <14 <{,50 <0,50 <(.5¢ -
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GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567

TABLE3
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Concentration {(ug/L)
Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
MW7 Of 5/1262?2- Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW7 63/21/03 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW7 04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW7 07/17/03 <(3.50 <(.50 <10 <4.50 <Q.50 <0.50 -
MW7 10/09/03 <(.50 <(.50 <19 <{4.50 <(.50 <(1.50 -
MW7 01721/04 <(.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.59 <(Q.50 -
MW7 05/25/G4 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <4.50 -
MW7 08/26/04 <(.50¢ <(.50¢ <10.0¢ <0.50¢ <0.50c <0.50¢ -
MW7 12/07404 <0.50 <(.50 <}0.0 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 -
MW7 03/17/05 <0.50 <0.5¢ <}0.0 <0.50 <G50 <(.50 -
MW7 06/20/05 <0.50 <.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 -~
MW7 08/20/05 <0.500 <0500 <10.0 <0.500 <(.50G <0.500 -
MW7 12/22/G5 <0.500 <0500 <10.¢ <(.500 <0.500 <(.500 -
MW7 03/23/06 <1,00 <1.00 <16.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <100
MW7 05/30/06 <0.50 <0.50 <12 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <100
MW7 09/18/06 <0.500 <500 <i0.0 <(.500 <(.500 <(.500 -
MW7 12/11/06 <(1.50 <(.50 <12 <0.5¢ <4.50 <{,50 -
MW7 02/20/07 <(.500 <(.300 <10.0 <0.500 <{(.500 <0500 -
MW7 05/03/07 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <Q.50 -
MW7 08/02/07 <0.50 <0.50 <iQ <0.50 <0.50 <(1.5Q -
MW7 12/19/07 <0.500 <0500 <10.0 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 -
MW7 03/17/08 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 -
MW7 05/30/68 <0,500 <(,500 <16.0 <.500 <0.500 <{).500 -
MW7 09/10/08 <0,30 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ -
MW7 11/13/08 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW7 02/11/09 <0.50 <(.50 <1¢ <0,50 <0.50 <@.50 -
MW7 04/30/09 <0,50 <0.50 <I0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5Q -
MW7 08/10/09 <8.5¢ <(1,56 <19 <150 <0358 <0.50 -
MWS 07/34/00 <i¢ <ig <300 <5 <5 <i¢ -
10/10/60 -
MW3E 08/26/04 Weil dry.
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GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567

TABLE 3
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Concentration {(ug/L}

Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA -EDB 1.2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
MW3 120704 bd 5 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW38 03/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <(.50 <050 -
MWS 06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW8 (09/20/05 <(.500 <0.500 <1040 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWS§ 12/22/05 <0.500 <0.500 -<10.0 <(.500 <0.500 <(1.500 -
MWE 03/23/06 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <100
MWS 05/30/G6 <0.50 <(.50 <i2 <0.50 <{0.50 <(.50 <10G
MWS3 09/18/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW3 12/11/06 <0.50 <0.50 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWE 02£20/07 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWS 05/93/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <G.50 -
MW38 08/02/07 <0.30 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <(.50 <0.58 -
MW3 12/19/07 <(.500 <0,500 <10.0 <0500 <0.500 <(.500 -
MW3 03/17/08 <0.5060 <0500 <10.0 <(0.500 <(.500 <(.500 -
MW8 05/30/08 <{.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(3.500 <(.50¢ <(.500 -
MW3 09/10/08 <0.50 <0.50 <1g <0.50 <050 <0.50 -
MW3S 11/13/08 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MWg 02/11/09 <(.50 <0.50 <10 <050 <0.50 <.50 -
MWS 04/30/09 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <050 <0.50 -
MWS 08/10/09 <0.50 <f.50 <10 <0.50 <{.50 <.50 -
MW9 12/18/08 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <(,50 -
MW9 02/11/09 <(.50 <{.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW 04/30/09 <0,50 <0.50 <19 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -~
MW29 68/16/09 <$,50 <§.59 <10 0,50 <(.50 <0,50 -
MWI0 12/18/08 <0.50 <0.50 22 <Q.50 <(,50 <0.50 -
MWI10 02/11/08 <{.50 <0.50 <19 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ -

MW10 04/30/09 <0.50 <0.50 <1f <(1,50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW10 08/16/09 <B.50 <0.50 <10 <6.50 <}.50 <{.50 -
MW11 12/18/08 <(.50 <030 7.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORMIA
: Conceniration {ng/L)

Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
MWI11 02/11/09 <0.30 <0.50 <ig <(.50 <0.50 <{).50 -~
MWI11 04/30/09 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 -
MWil 48/16/09 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 .50 -
MW12 12/18/08 <(.50 <0.50 5.6 f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW1i2 02/11/09 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.30 <.50 -
MWI12 04/30/09 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 - <0.50 <(.50 -
MW12 08/16/09 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <6.50 <0.50 -
MW13 12/18/08 | <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.59 -
MW1i3 02/11/09 <0.50 <(.50 22 f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW13 04/30/09 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWI13 08/10/09 <§.50 <0.56 <18 <03.50 <6,59 <0.50 -
MW14 12/18/08 <0.50 <0.50 <id <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW14 §2/11/09 <1.0 <10 0.6 f <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
MW14 04/30/09 <1.0 <L <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
MWid 08/19/69 - - - e - —r -

Notes: Data through 2 August 2007 provided by Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
All samples analyzed by EPA Method 82608 unless otherwise specified.
a Well inacoessible.
b Grab sample.
c Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.
d Tncorrect date recorded on the chain-of-custody form and/or laboratory analytical report. The correct date is shown.
e Incorrect well monitored and sampled. Results invalidated.
f Analyte was dstected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection
limit. Reported value is estimated. '
1,2-DCA 1,2-dichlorogthane.
DIPE Diisopropyl ether.
EDB 1,2-dibromoethane.
G:\Projects\ExxonvobiiSites\7356 N\vastert\WPAQOSOWT3567 tables 14 & figs 4-5 & cales Page 9 of 10



TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Concentration (ug/L)
Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanel
ETBE Bthyl tertiary butyl ether.
TAME Tertiary amyl methyl sther.
TBA Tertiary butyl alcohol.
pg/L Micrograms per liter.

- Not analyzed/not applicable/not sampled/not measured.

G:\Projects\ﬁ:monMobil\Sitcs\73567\§\daster\WP\Q9809\73567 tables i-4 & figs 4-3 & caics Page 10 of 10



TABLE6 GROUNDWATER SAMPLE

ANALVTICAL RESULTS FOR BORINGS

FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Depth . Conoentration (ug/L)
Interval Ethyl- Total

 SampleID _ Date  (feetbgs) Benzenc Tolene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MIBE __TBA  TAME DIPE  12-DCA EDB  ETBE Bthanol
Bl 4113100 52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 68 - 56 - - - - - - -
B2 4713700 52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 190 290 - - - - - o -
fi 134} 1/16/08 48.52 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0500 <500 316° 4.63 125 <0500 <0580 <9.500 <0500 <0500 <568
DP2*® 24/08 41-45 <0500 <0.500 <0500 <0500 <500 463" 6.26 <100 <0.500 <0.500 <500 <6,500 <0500 <500
f)) o 2508 48-51 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 3.6 1,120° 731 <100 <0500 <0500  1.62 <9580 <0.500 <50.0
pP2 2508 60-63 <0.568 <0500 <500 <0.500 56.3 779* 0,930 <HLE <0500 <0.300 1.67 <0500 <0.500 <50.6
DP3 26/08 48-50 <0500 <0500 <500 <0506 <500 131° 2.3 <108 <0500 <0580 . 162 <0500 <0508 <50.0
Dps* 1/10/68 41-45 <100 <LOD <1900 <1.00 65.0 1,180° 93.2 <100 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <4506 <0500 <500
1] 1/9/08 46-50 <180 <100 <1.00 <100 <500 632° 1.98 <109 <0300 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <500
pP7 1/14/08 48-52 <0500 <0.500 <5500  <0.500 74.3 309° 93.0 215 <0506 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
prg* V11/08 24-40 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0360 <500 69.9° 14.0 <100 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <500
DPS Y11/08 48-52 <0500 <0.500 <0500 <0500 <500 704" 41.2 12.2 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <500
DD 1/15/108 48-52 457 <0,500 101 1.38 873 705° 8is 180" <0500 <0500 <0.500 <0500 <0500 <500
Notes:
2 The chromatographic pattern is not consistent with diesel fuel.
b Identification based on analytical judgment. .
bgs Below ground surface.
1,2-DCA  1,2-Dichloroethane.
DIPE Diisopropyl ether.
EDB 1,2-Dibromocthane.
ETRE Ethyl tertiary butyl ether.
MTEE Methy! tertiary butyl sther.
TAME  Tertiary amyl methyl ether.
TBA Tertiary butyl alcohol.
TPH-d Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons a8 diesel.

G\Projects\T3567\Public\ 2008 Boring"\SIROIOBNTISET gw borings_ Table 6.xds Page 1 of 2



TARLE 6 GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR BORINGS
FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Depth Concentration (pg/L)
Interval Ethyl- Total :
Sample ID  Date  (fectbgs) Benzene Toluene benzeme Xylenes TPH-g TPH4 MITBE TBA. TAME DIFE  12DCA EDB ETBE  Ethanol

TPH.g  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.

pgl Migrograms per lter
* Represents samples from the Upper Clay unit.

GaProjects\ 73567 Fublici2008 Borings\SIRG108\73567 gw borings_Table 6.xis Page20f2



TABLE1 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Well Elevation Borehole Casing  Screened Filter Pack
Well installation TOC Casing Total Depth  Well Depth  Diameter ~ Diameter Interval  SlotSize  Interval  Filter Pack  Screened
Number Date (feet) Material {feet) {feet) {inches) (inches} (fect) {inches) {feet) Materjal Unit
MW1 11/12/98 340.86 NS 36.5 35 8 2 20-35 0.200 19-36.5 #3 Sand U
MW2 11/12/98 340.62 NS 41.5 35 8 2 20-35 0.020 19-35 #3 Sand u
MW3 11/11/98 342.97 NS 51.5 50 8 2 35-50 0.020 34-51.5 #3 Sand L
MwW4 11/11/98 342.97 NS 515 50 g 2 35-50 0.020 34-51.5 #3 Sand L
MW5s - 07/18/00 342.87 NS 31 30 8 2 26-30 0.020 19-31 #3 Sand 1]
MWe 07/19/60 341.02 NS 54 53 8 2 43-53 0.020 42-34 #3 Sand L
MW7 07/18/00 341.69 NS 50 49 8 2 39-4% 0.020 38-50 #3 Sand U
MWS 03/16/01 341.40 NS 70 70 8 2 55-70 0.020 55-70 #3 Sand L
MW 12/09/08 342.01 PVC 69 69 8 2 54-69 0.010 52-69 #2/12 Sand L
MW10 12/09/08 342.24 PVC 67 67 3 2z 52-67 0.010 3067 #2/12 Sand L
MWIi 12/15/08 341.38 PVC 64 64 8 2 49-64 0.010 47-64 #2712 Sand L
MW12 12/11/08 342.51 PvC 67 67 g pA 52~67 0.019 50-67 #2/12 Sand L
MW13 12/15/08 342.74 PVC 43 43 | 8 .2 28-43 £.010 26-43 #2/12 Sand U
MWI14 - 12/]2/08 343.33 PVC 38 38 8 2 23-38 0.010 21-38 #2712 Sand U

Notes: Wells surveyed on 6 January 2009, Elevation based on City of Pleasanton Benchmark: 342.14 feet.

NS Not specified.

TOC Top of casing.

U Upper Clay unit.

L Lower Sand and Gravel unit,

PVC Polyvinyl chlorde.

G:\Projects\ExxonMobi]\Sitcs\73567\Maste:\WP\Q9809\73567 tables 1-4 & figs 4-5 & cales




ommg Site: Exxon Station 7—3567
Drill Contractor: Woodward

Project No..__2431 ___ Boring: B3/MW1 Pilate:

APPENDIX

Date: 11/12/98

Sample Method: 3plit Spaon

Drill Rig: B—57

Location: Western co

Logged by:_Dave Arndal

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

-10H 17

f e

-15- 22

Al

27

25 28

il

30 22

fm e e ood

35 44

£ concrete

Clay with some silt, black, slightly damp, medium
plasticity

o
It
0
o
i
{2153
1]
1

i
1
I

¢ malerial

trace fine gravel, grayish~brown, wet, poor
plasticity

damp, medium plasticity, no gravel

trace [ine gravel, dark gray. poor plasticity

_002¢" . Sand Size: __#3 , Grout: Partand Type T/1L.

Ul
—

40

Total Depth = 38 1/2 feet
Groundwater encountered at 25 feet

Geologist: : \
Bore-Hole Diameter: 8. Signature:
of und, ound ta ie Registration: R.G 4333v

Slot Size:

Casing Diametler:




ga - Project No.:_. 2431 . Boring: B4/MW2 Plate:  APPENDIX

ENVIRONMENTAL Site: Exxon Station 7-3567 Date: 11/12/98
RESOLUTIONG, NG,

LN\ megortnoNs sc. Drill Contractor:. Woodward
Sample Method: Split _Spoon Geologist:

Drill Rig: B=57 Bore Hole Diameter: 8 Signature:

Location: Southwestern corper of dispenser island . Registratioh:

Z2F
RG. 43

CENODY Logged by: Dave Arndal
& :
&/ & S & . 7
*AS LT §F /S ; c S
& S SEE S /S GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
FILL

Clay with trace silt, very dark gray, moisl, medium
plasticily, areas of mottied oxidation with
organics, peoor plasticily

caliche nodules

Sand Size: _f3... Groul _Portand Type 171

M

Slot Size:

damp, medinm plasticity

B

grayish-brown

light olive—brown

Tolal Depth = 41 1/2 feet
Groundwater encountered at 26 1/2 feet

Casing Diameter




= Site: Exxon Stalion 7-3567 Date: 11/11/98

e Drill Contractor: Woodward
Sample Method:_Split Spoon

Geologist: —
Drill Rig: B=57 Bore  Hole Diameter: _ 8 Signature: 7. €
Location: North of eastern half of station building Registration: R.G. 4333 |

g! A Project No....2431 __ Boring:. B1/MW3 Plate:__.1 OF 2

ENVIRONMENTAL
REGOLUTIONS, INC,

Logged by: _Dave Arndal
&
¥ & -
2 AS So Y F G GIC D 5 &
TS § & EOLO ESCRIPTION &5

6" concrele

Grout: _Portand Type [/

Clay with some sill, dark alive~brown, slightly
_____ damp, low plasticity

104 15 Tn::“m: olive—gray, high plasticity

e wa ww §

————— very dark grayish brown, mediurm plasiicity

20 28 L
5} &-;.::_i H slightly mottied, very dark grayish—brewn and
pplelely light gray, low plasticily

o5 | ag gttt trace small organics {roots)
g

k.
JHHBHTIIBNIAAINARN TN R

D

meter: 2.,

Slot Size:..0.020° , Sand Sine: 3.,

304 51 -ttt | no organics

ast ag Rty olive~brown, caliche nodules up to 1/4", trace
&:‘_—__} ‘ organlies

- e e

[40- == s

,,,,, {Continued downward on next page.) i

i

i

!

i
Casing Dia




Sample Method: Split Spoon

Drill Rig: B—57

EMVIRONMENTAL
RESGLUTIONS, ING.

Project No.:.. 2431 _ Boring: B1/MW3 Plate: 2 OF 2

Drill Coniractor:__ Woodward

Site: Exxon Station 7-~356% Date:_11/11/98

Geologist:

Location:

Bore- Hole Diameter; 8 Signature:
{ eastern tation buildi Registration:

Logged by:_Dave Arndal

%, GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

S
& . _ EF
<9 (Continued downward from previous page.) 9
40 Clay with some silt, olive~brown, caliche nodules I T
up to 1/4", irace grganics I s
Clayey sand, fine—grained, dark yellowish—brown, = {. .. e
wet KRR S
”45___ » .':.
Sandy gravel, gravel up to 3/4", line—grained sand, _3'“'*': ; z
dark yellowish—brown, wet ;
50478/ bl o 7] )
Total Depth = 51 1/2 feet i o
Groundwater encountered at 41 1/2 feet R
-
55 ! s
i
s
HG 0~ =
=]
n
65 N
5
B
)
o
L
tn
70+ ‘\i
o
3
76 »
E
=
a
g
]
S
80




E.HVDAMENTAL Site: Bxxon Station 7-3566'7 Date: 11/11/98
REBM NG, ING.

!a - Project No.. 2431  Boring:_B2/MW4 Plate: 1 OF 2

> sEsoidriohe, A6 Drill Contractor: Woodward
Sample Method: Spiil Spoon

: Geo}.ogist:%
Drill Rig: B=57 Bore .Hole Diameter: 8 Signature:.. = S
Location: Lenkral northern properiy line Registration: EB.G: 4855
Logged by:_Jen Schulte

S 7 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION &
&5

§ concrels

Clay with some silt, very dark gray, damp, medium (/7
plasticity A

Clayey sand, dark gray. damp, low plasticily

Clay with some sill, dark gray. meist. medium
plasticity

o4 i caliche nodules, trace organics/woody fiber

-2

T

16 d gray with moitled oxidation
i Clayey sand, gray, damp, low plasticity

Clay with trace silt, very dark gray, moist,

530 medium plasticity

30

dark grayish~brown, trace organics and motbled |-
oxidation

Light olive~brown, caliche areas

407 {(Continued downward on next page.)

Casing Diameter: 2l .




Project No.:.. 2431 _  Boring: B2/MW4 Pplate:

2 0F 2

Site: Exxon Siation 7-35687

Date: 11/11/08

Drill Contractor:__ Woodward

Sample Method:_Split Spoon

Geologist. M, ZIGAN
Drill Rig: B=57 Bore. Hole Diameter: _ 8 Signature; £ Pglian
Location: Central noribern property line : Registration: R.G. 433

Logged by:_Jen Schulte
4 ) GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION &
& S {Continued downward from previous page.) &
40 Clay with trace silt, light olive—-brewn, moist, .
medivm plasticity NOTS S R
Clayey sand, fine—grained, light olive~brown, moist |:.: i
m with grayish~brown areas o M
..: = Gravelly sand, gravel up to 1", fine—grained, light : :
_ oo olive—brown, wet REE S S
YCYi 4 A RS e
’60"’ W - i35l - -0 ey I
ol T oo )
. .. L ﬁ
Total Depth = 51 1/2 feet : '?:
Groundwater encountered at 50 feeb A
i
oha H o
i
{
z
50~ =
7
.
[eee]
&
o5 9
8
N
in
°
7
L7 (0 : j
5
3
75 @
E
2
Fa
o
£
i
o
-0H ©




1 Project No.:.__2431 __ Boring:_M¥5 Plate: ___ APPENDIX
] " Site;. Former Exxen Service Stalion 7-3587 Date: 7/18/00

oo MAOOIONE ME  Dri]l Contractor:. Woodward Drilling
Sample Method:_Confinnous

: Geologist:
Drill Rig: .B&Y Bore Hole Diemeter: _8" Signature: {4
Location: 4 Feel South of NW4 Registratio¥” RE.G. 4318

—B5. Feet North of Station Building . Logged by:_Tom Culis
S &
CAT S8 & Z; GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
§/ Sy & $
8" concrete A,
Ry Clay, gray, wet, high plasticity 7
| 5 7%
iron oxidation 77
10+ Silty sand, gray, damp .
K
wet 7 &
Bilty clay. grey, medium plesticity, dry 7774
15 . %
caleium carboneie nodules _§
[¥21
-20- ) 'g
i
-
al d with_silt, light , hi ticity, a
- da ay.s?ézw c?;ngit% ight pray, high plasticity .
Sandy clay, gray, low plasticity, high density 2|
p
o
7
30 :
Total depth at 9l feeL.
N% gr(c)1 i dwa%ersemfcfuntered. :\1
;
-3 D g
p
]
g
]
S o
o BRI




Sample Method:_ Continuous

Project No.:__2431 _  Boring:  MW¥6 Plate:
Site:__Former Exxon Service Station 7-3587

1 _OF 2

Drill Contractor:__ ¥oedward Drilling

Date: 7/18/00

Geologist:

Drill Rig: _B&%

Bore Hole Diameter: __8" Signature:.
Location: 4 Feel Wesl of MW1

Registrati

R.G. 4313

—20 Feet Easi of Sanie Rite Road . Logped by: Tom Culig

‘3@‘&@ ® \S&y $ £

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

e I S 6. concrets
bty Clayey sand, brown, wet
|5
Bandy clay, brown, moist, high plasticity
Eadll Clayey sand, brown, wet
Sandy clay
siity cley, dark gray, high plasticiiy
- 5
S{n noduies of calecium carbenate, medium
astxmt . very dense
e -
Clayey silt, Dight gray, moist, high plasticity
ML
R Clay with trece of silt, dark gray, littl ttled P77
25 Aty &a‘gnwémdat?gn. gnodera,tear plaﬂx‘iig ty, l_ueg et %7
:E:E:;:: trace of small gravel
80 ity ravel, up to 1/4" nodules of calcium
v el car onate
— = encountered water at 9:40am
L clay mth ace amounts of gilt, mediym 5705
b plasticity, very dense, 39 sign ﬁtho}Ogm changed///;
35 S upon erficountering water 7
FErirh cla hier eolor, ir datign, trace
ity or amlé:gs. c:amlt,g zl;?uyl n%ctl}lgies t':'u.!:]l;) %‘.}tt)l } o e
:::::-:w: sﬂfér clay, gray/light brown, large calcium
404 :_:...:....."... 1tles organics
Eyekyt (Continned downwerd on next page)

i i " jze: " ize: Grout:
Casing Diameter: 27 _  Slot Size:.0.020° , Sand Size 33,




.L Project No.._ 2431 _ Boring: MW8  Plater 2 OF 2
Site:_ Former Exxon Service Stetion 735667 Date: 7/18/00

Drill Contractor:  Weodward Drilling

Sample Method:. Continnous Geologist:
Drill Rig: BSY Bore Hole Diameter: 8" Signature:
Location: 1 Registration:

Road Logged by: Torm_Culip
& o A4
"
ELy NS s & GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION o
AN < {Continued downwerd from previous e i

- '
gl%yv?g nrﬁfgamﬁc‘iﬁ very line—grained sand, gray,

45 Siity sand, brown, high plasticity
Sand With Trace pebples, wel, very IooSe with
some pebbles to 1
increasing petble eoutent angular to sub—
angular

60+ Silty sand with 1/4" gravel
Sandy gravel with 1/4"~2" pebbles

oD g%?llngwp %hragng%ugl Wered at 32 feet.

Cesing Diameter; — 2" .. Slot Size: 0.020" , Sand Size: __#3._, Grout —Portland Type J/IL




Project No.:._ 8431 = Boring:_ MWY __ Plate:.._ 1 OF 2
P—— Site: __Former Exxon Service Station 73567 Date: %/18/00

‘Drill Contractor:_Woodward Drilling
Sample Method: . Coptinuous

Geolﬂgistzw . BOBBITT
Drill Rig: _BBY Bore Hole Diameter: 8" Signature: N

+
Location: 2 Registration:\, . R.G. 4313
i Logged by: Tom Culi
)
(A GEOLOGIC ~DESCRIPTION S
§/3 $
6__cancrele '7 A
Clay., brown, high plastieity Y L
a 7
silty clay
401 Silty mand, black/brown, wet Y
2 3
brown eolor, high plasticity ) &
Sty clay, dark brown, high plasticity A
i 7 %
clay with little silt, dark graz/b}qck. moderate 457
glastwlty. masgive '}ayer,‘ fo bedding, very A .
ense A, g
1477 0
o0 A
Zn g
2 0
gray color, higher plasticity LA -
7 g
e5 clay with irace of silt end send, gray/brown, v
wet, less demse as overlying bed A
clay with very small traces of silt and iron B
oxide LA D
L2530 z\;
35 small white nodules of caleium carbonate Y B
iarger nodules 5
clay with traces of silt, light brown =
Y Byt , e B
= e 80 Clayey sandy, wet, very low density Dl R '?,
o PO : 18
4 XL (Continued downward on next page) [

........




I Project No..__ k43l  Boring: MW? __ Plate: 2 OF 2
. " Site;_ Former Exwon Service Station 7-9587 Date: 7/18/00
L] Drill Contractor:__ Woodward Drillin

Sample Method:_Continuous Geologist: ﬁf’[.:

Drill Rig: .B&7 Bore Hole Diameter:__8" Signatureﬂﬁ

Location: _._ 35 Feet East of MW2 Regisirationd ___B.(G. 4313
——18 Feet South of Dispenser Islands . Logged by; Tom Culip

&
& &
A4S & GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
ﬁ%f S @"&

{Continued downward from previous page)

- BC

higher density

clayey sand, dark brown, wet, very loose
Cley with iraces of sand, light brown

Clayey sand,. .dark bhrown, wet  very Inose
Smlzél i {ﬁlf'yV light brown, very dense, moderate

Clayey silt with traces of sand, bands of iron
oxide, high plasticity

45

-0+

Total depth sl 50 feel.
Groundwaler encountered at 98 feet.

Slot Size:_0.020° , Sand Size: __#3 _, Grout: Portiand Type I/I.

|
1
Casing Diameter: _20..




| Project No.:__243103X Boring: MWE Plate:

I oF 8

r . Site; 7-35687

WM

Drill Contractor:___GREG DRILLING

Date; 3/18/01

Sample Method: Split Spoon Geologist.ﬁ i —
Drill Rig: .B-867 Bore Hole Diameter: Signature: S
Location: _wmmmmmmmmnegmmu

—idland

Logged by Tom Culig

77 é”" X Ay

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

R

40

LR

15~

B

-2 0

25

-30H

-35-

troIn o

-4.0-

6§ gg&rete
Liay dark, brown niph plasiieity

Silty clay, brown

Clay, dark grey, medium plasticity, oxidation

egorats Utle, Slt, dark Srown/erey
derk grey, caliche nodules

Clay with trace of silt, grey brown, dry

Gray, traces of iron oxide

White nodules of caleium carbonate

Larger nodules, higher densiiy, wet

Portlangd Type [AT

Casing Diemeter: 2" Slot Size:_L0207 , Send Size: . _#3 ., Groub:




LOG OF $OIL. BORING 7-35687.GP ETIC.GODT 172208

CLIENT SITE NUMBER ‘LOCATION
ExxonMobil 73667 3192 Santa Rita Road,
Pleasanton, California
DRILLING AND Cleared fo 8 feet below ground surface using & soil vatuum and hand
SANMPLING METHODS gt;gr;:‘gig&?tg :ségg‘;“as gg:)l?‘w s:::;n ;uger tig utllizing 8-inch augers.
LocorsoiLsoring:  IVIWO /
WATER LEVEL v 47.25 43.5
COORDINATES: ‘ v ¥ ARt FINSH
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME 1065 1025 TIVE  TIME
CASING BELOW SURFACE: DATE 12110008 | 12/11/08 0800 1530
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward Drilling, Ing- DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C57-710079 REFERENCE GS TOC 12/8/08 | 12/9/08
INCHES . § ] SURFACE CONDITIONS
0w
2 ) < Al o AT ,
E |8 | 3% 3B |58 gk §8 |pesorteTioNaY: E. Appel, Y. Mamiya DETAILS
Om
e CLAY WITH SILT - very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), stiff Single bolt,
"//// to very siiff, low plast?éyity,arrno?st,yréota to 0.% fzet i § N watertight,
4] - / bys. 4 Morrison well box
2 - /% %
w%’- % |
1 B / - \aggh rounded fo subrounded gravels up to 2 Inches §
» in diameter, )
4 ”/A § 2-inch diameter
o] R g!LW SAND - very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), medium 4 ﬁggf 2;5%%2\/,“0
ense, fine grained, moist. , § " original grade to
6 16 & 54 Tt below
6 1 CLAY VITH SILT - very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), stiff S s ground suriace
to very stiff, low plasticlty, moist. § §
" 4 K
- 2R
N M D
. § § Ce;;_nenttgrggtffroin
@
4 10 /é - becoming stiff, medium plasticity. < ggio?vc\;rgund °
18 = CL % } surface
13 4t \ Q
10 §
o % ¥
12 > §
%K
14— % %
7 18- CLAY - very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), very sfiff, % %
18 18 5 medium plasticly, moist, a few caliche grains. § N
0.2— 16— >
10 § §
17— // Q é
CL) S §
18~ § §
N / | § §
A7 Y

Page 1 of 3



LOG OF SOIL BORING 7-3567.GRJ ETIC.GOT 4209

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
W ExxonMobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
* ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California
INCHEStZ oy o A . 1.OG OF SOl BORING:
= % §§ £ |z g%%% I ng
5
18 18 o o % %
13 § %
01— 22— Cl/’% § §
23 § §
¢
24 % %
25
e RS |
2]
27—
h
28 é q
. 2R
> D
18 18
12 o1 4 K
8 o1 -becoming very stiff to stiff, § >
. I
35— % é
] o % % |
7
18 18 10 36 cl7 - becoming dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), very sfiff. % %
10 35 ' % %
14 02 ‘§
a7 §$
30— § é
- S
18 18 7 - becoraing stiff to very stiff é
i e B / ' % %
42— —/ § %
ol f/ § >
] / § &
44— —/ \2 %
JlE r
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CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
q 3 ExxonMobil 73587 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California
INOHES | o 1 LOG OF SOIL BORING:
- [ 2 Q
g | § e8| 8|; pies MW9
o 152 | <& | ag [BEIE 2o
AR IR
17 d KRG
18 18 ' s}
L. 46— K
13 _ NS
v 47 - becoming olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), § §
3 K K
e} Bt & 3 4B § %
12 < K
4o CLAYEY GRAVEL - ofive brown (2.5Y 4/4), NN
0.0— 7, ) WA
GG medium dense, founded fo well-rounded, up fo '*4 z
Al 1-inch in diameter, molst, ' %
50— 77774 CLAY WITH SOME SILT - olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), PN
O T CLZA  stiff, low to medium plasticity, very moist. Bentonite chips
14 51 777421 SANDY GRAVEL WITH CLAY / GRAVELLY from 50 fo 52 fest
20 _ /,// SAND WITH CLAY - olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), Eigaw groun:
0.0 7/SC2 medium dense to denss, fine o coarse grained surace
52— 504 sand, subrounded gravels up to 1-inch in diameter,
raa wet.
[ G CLAY WITH SOME SILT - olive brown {2.5Y 4/4),
—18——18- P E3 4 ofiF, tow to medium plasticity, very molst.
SANDY GRAVEL WITH CLAY f GRAVELLY
40 . SAND WITH CLAY - olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), very
00— 54 dense, fine to coarse grained sand, subrounded
gravels up fo t-inch in diameter, wet, #2l1k2 ffamdsglttereg
' pack from 52 to
P 851 SL7Z] CLAY WITH SOME SILT - olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), feet below ground
18 16 bietvneed stif, low to medium plasticity, very moist. surface
12 s5— o] WELL GRADED SAND WITH SOME GRAVEL -
20 |- Jevesened dark brown (10YR 2/3) medium dense, fine to -
0.0 o] coarse grained, subanguler o subrounded gravels
57— scued up to 1-nch in diameter, wet.
=l 4 58 SRS
14 | 12 RO
23 03 s RN By becoming dense. -
] lateted -inch diameter
e > 0.010-inch sfot
0 S . Schedule 40 PVC
9 e : screen from 54 to
12 9 S o) 69 foet below
S0@6" oo | g1 Rt ground surface
; Tl - becoming very dense.
82— e
. 11 . e |
18 16 sl - decreasing gravel contert, dense, fine to medium
10 e Leottened grained sand.
7 54— KON
§ BB
e 85— BNNY
=] SN
8 15 2 ISR
g 13 14 01— e8] SN
- ® | R
a . v 8 & 0
% 67— RN
ol 1 12 ood | L
§_1‘" 5 |50@6" Zl;.;-;-;-} - becoming very dense.
3 e o Threaded PVC cap
g 04— 69 | g Boring terminated at 68 feef below ground surface. ga;trffnf:{ezts?f:?g
(o]
70— -
§
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LOG OF SCIL SORING 7-3667.GPJ ETIC.G0T 1722108

CLENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
o § 8 B ExxonMobit 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
- ENGINFERING Pleasanton, California
DRILLING AND Cleared to 8 fest befow ground surface using a sclf vaguum and hand
SAMPLING METHODS gs;?ne;i e%r{;rﬁg :s;g%zgggﬁw s:;e:;n [e?ugar g utlidng 8-inch gugers.
LOG OF soiL BoriNG:  MIW10 ‘
COORDINATES: WATER LEVEL ¢ 483 v 465 sart .
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME 1055 0805 TIME TIME
CASING BELOW SURFACE: 1
: . DATE 12/9/08 | 12110108 1100 500
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward Drilling, Ing- - DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C57-710079 REFERENCE G8 TOC 12/8/108 | 12/9/08
iNCHESa: o u SURFACE CONDITIONS
=~ @ e
E | B 33|80 a8 gzt £C | DESCRIPTION BY; & Appe! ETALS
0 -
CONCRETE - t0 0.5 feet below ground surface. Single bolt,
BCAB ) GGREGATE BASE - from 0.5 to 1 foel belom g | S gL 1 box
L v ground surface. ,Q
// CLAY WITH SILT - very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), very §
2] stiff, medium plasticity, moist, é
i g
7 - oceasional subrounded to rounded gravels up to 2 § 2-inch diameter
% inches in diameter. é Schedule 40 PVG
o] L/ riser casing from
¥] § origina! grade to
& & _ § § 82 feeé bei?w
6 ground surface
O
7‘._
g
. K
N7 3D
GLAYEY SILT - dark olive gray (5Y 3/2), medium [ [
stiff, low plasticity to non-plastic, moist § ; Gement grout from
10+ ML é o~ surface to 48 feet
3 below ground
18 18 3 & % surface
p) R LAY WITH SILT - very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), § §
776 medium stiff, medium plasticity, moist,
- |
19— é <
X
1
. £ CLAYEY SAND - brown (10YR 4/3), medium g é
3 15 4 dense, fine to medium grained, very moist, &’ §
18 > 4 @ <
13 16— 7 . > §
9 SILTY CLAY - very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), stiff, Q 4
81.1 medium plasticity, molst. § §
17 < é
191 %{ 7 cth?Y wnfTrH SILT - blac!k (2,'{5Y 2.501), medi;:m § §
- iff to stiff, moderat ticlty, moist, cali
, //,4//;’///‘, St to s mo erate pitasticlty, moist, caliche é g
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CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION

ExxonMobil 73567 3182 Santa Rita Road,
Pleasanton, California

LOG OF SOIL BORING 7-3567.GPJ ETIC.GDT 1/22/08

INCHES oy gﬁ-’ﬁ . LOG OF SOIL BORING: MW-“)
5|5 23| 2|z [Em s
5 stingers.
18 | 15 2 N % >
- SN
- ]
‘ 4 K
2 1 - becoming very stiff, diminlshing caflehe. &z %
18 —1 § §
5 235 179 * 4 K
S
261 § §
B N qK
18 | 18
192 ¥ - becoming dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2). § §
39 § S
4 %
i 5D
18 18 5 ® ;&;ﬂ;ﬁﬁh&:}g msgtt :fntent, caliche nodules yp to 0.25 § é
o ] qe
10.5 § §
o g &
] X
35— § §
- ]
4 %
7. : 4 - Inereasing sht content, stiff to very stiff, no caliche. s >§r
18 18 71 g g
7L soo] ] 'k
. xR
43 § %
r
44— . g Q
- _ r
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B CLIENT SHE NUMBER LOCATION
w 8 S ExxonMobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pieasanton, California
INCHES e | g = LOG OF SOIL BORING:
’ ~th ] uy Ed 9 ©
Elc || £z o503 MwW10
| B |33|S8 870 39
i & | @ ow | aS BEBE §9
11
1 1
e Y
17 19,0 L/ -becoming very sfiff
47—
gant 1o SELF:! 17 48— rnrid CLAYEY SAND light ofive brown (2.5Y 513}, very
38 ud . /f dense, medium to coarse grained, very moist, " :
16.5 sG] Bentonite chips
50@2 9] from 48 to 50 feet
A befow greund
POORLY GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL - dark surface
14 50~ olive brown (2.5Y 3/3), very dense, fine to coarse
12 12 grained sand, subangular fo subrounded gravels up
50406 e i 2 inches in diameter, wet.
G2—
22 CLAY WITH SILT - dark graylsh brown {2.5Y 4/2y,
12 11 0GE 55 meditm stiff to stiff, moderate plasticity, molst,
Sadc i BT POORLY GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL AND
SOME CLAY - dark olive hrown (2.5Y 373}, very
54— dense, medium grained, subangular to subrounded
gravels up to 2 inches in diameter, wet. 3 #2112 sand filter
2 pack from 50 to 67
7 5 . feet below ground
15— _ surface
™ —3  5g-]
— 0.8
57—
5
18 56
g
. 20 - becoming medium dense,
5 i 2-Inch diameter
ot WELL GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL - dark Sehopehslet
58 B0~ fneesrd olive brown (2.5 4/2), very dense, fine to coarse - soreen from 52 to
12 g =1 g rveasoss] grained, angular to subangular gravels up'to 1 inch 67 feet below
@2 61— sl In diameter. ground surface
oS
621 ey
»«....1 8».-..._ .._1 [ 5 63— :::::::::
v 5 CLAY WITH SILT - dark grayish brown {2.5Y 4/1),
BET I medium stiff to siiff, moderate plasticity, wet.
0.8 Gawd POORLY GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL AND
g - SOME CLAY - dark ofive brown (2.5Y 3/3), very
,@ : dense, coarse grained, subangular fo subrounded
= 65— gravels up to 2 Inches in diameter, wet.
3 4 :
g 18 15 7
- 9 1 - becoming dense,
fii ] _ Threaded PVC cap
% 571 ] Boring terminated at 67 feet below ground surface. Sﬁ&??‘:&gﬁg’
g 65— =
o
8 S — -
H 89— -
v
W, frr——————— ] -
<
54 70— -
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" ENGINEERING

SAMPLING METHODS auger, Drilled using & hollow

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
ExxonMobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
Pieasanton, California
DRILLING AND Clearad to 8 feet below ground surface using a sofl vacuym and hand

stern auger rig utilizing 8-inch augers,

LOG OF SCIL BORING 7-3567.GPJ ETIC.GDT 122105

LOG OF SOIL BORING: MW1 1 Sampled with 2 spiit spoon sempler.
COORDINATES: WATER LEVEL |y 40.0 ARt EIen
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME 0943 TIME TIME
CASING BELOW SURFACE:
S DATE 12/15/08 . 0845 1420
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward Drifling, Ing: ' DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C57-710079 REFERENCE GS 12/9/08 | 12/15/08
INGHES i iy SURFACE CONDITIONS
g @ o
3 2 | 26 5@ HE |g2818) £G | DESCRPTIONBY: Y. Mamiya DETAILS
0 X ;
SANDY SILT WITH CLAY - dark b 10YR Single bol,
jMLl 3/3), soft, low plasticlty, fine garain;gvggrgd. moist, § \- watertight,
1] 5505] SAND WITH CLAY - dark gray (5Y 4/1), Morrison wefl box
V non-plastic, fine to medium grained, moist, é
- SILTY GLAY - gray (2.5Y 5/1), soff, medium §
2 - / plasticlty, molst, §
. w% 2
i / N
= 8 / § 2nch diameter
' QR
1l X /é - begorming medium st § h original gragde to
6 8 CL K K 49 feet below
. § § ground surface
7 S %
N Cemant grout from
10 7 SILTY CLAY - very dark gra {5Y 3/1), stiff, o % et o
- N & » ST, IOW
18 18 : % plasticity, moist. b o= § § surfacg
0.2 .
13— > §
7 4K
15— CLZ] S S
: : UK
1 7 §
161 .
6 12 I{ / - becoming very stiff § §
kaRRRy / 4 K
| 'k
18- - / &% §
" / '
ol || [ a4
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LOG OF SOIL BORING 7-3567.GPJ ETIC.GDT 122108

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCAT!ON
i ‘-c iy B e Exxoniiobil - 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California
lNcHESm by ﬁ 1L.OG OF SOIL BORING:
o [0} M o]
g | 5 |2 | 2le Bgd g MW11
5 CLAY WITH SOME SILT - very dark gray (2.5Y
18 17 & 3£1), siiff, medium plasticity, moist, caliche. % >
S0 2t & g
2] § §
24— § §
K4 K
10 25— - becoming very dark grayish brown (2.8Y 3/2), % §
18 18 prS hard. ‘ '4
2 S
30 | o4 g §
& 4 R
28 g 4
X
29 / ¢ §
: ol | e X
o | e o X
34—
30 % %
32— N §
€x
33— \§
b
34.__
4 K
7 % - becoming dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), very stiff, % %
18 18 3 pervasive cafiche. > §
e e & Q
X
Ers é
30
h
- § §
e W
5 CLAYEY SBILT - olive brown (BY 4/3), very stiff, low §
8 | 18 [ piasticity, very moist o wet, & %
10 A Xl - race of fine grained sand, % %
b {ML
- S
“1E Y
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LOG OF SOILBORING 7-3557.GFJ ETIC.GDT W22i09

-esgan | CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
oy ¥ MW ExxonMobil 73567 3192 Sania Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California
tNCHESD: - wl . 1LOG OF 80IL BORING:
— v e o B 4
s | 2|58 8| ke MW11
2 o & & o 7 EEVS <o
£ | B | 33|58 )88 e 58
5 SILT WITH SOME SAND - olive brown (2.5Y 4/1), i
18 | 18 very stiff, low plasticity, fine grained sand, very moist Bentonite chips
5 | pod s il 1 towet from 45 to 47 feet
15 ’ betow ground
surface
4 POORLY GRADED SAND WITH SOME
3 GRAVELS - very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2),
]G] 8- T dense, fine to medium grained, gravels up to 1.5
22 inches in diameter, wet.
30
40—
50
12 4
& 0o 51—
521
20 SANDY GRAVEL. - very dark grayish brown (10YR
o] 2 10 - 53— 3/2), very dense, fine lo coarse grained sand,
50@e subrounded gravels up to 2 inches In diameter, wet.
BA—
#2112 sand fiter
5 pack from 47 to 64
feet hefow ground
12 0 surface
12
55—
50@6"
57.....
i A
i2 e WELL GRADED SAND - very dark grayish brown
—12 12 - 68~ boeretats] (10YR 3/2), very dense, fine to coarse grained, wet.
50@8 e
59 e 2-inch diameter
AN 0.010-inch slot
60— OO Schedule 40 PYC
12 o 19 AR ggr?eq‘ 1;;0{\1 49to
. Ootetel eet below
50@6 B Z;.:‘f‘fﬁ;: ground surface
pru| e
R 53 ]
_o. Threaded PVC cap
84 m‘ = Boring ferminated at 64 feet below ground surface. th:ngezi?fztew
65— -
665~ -
&7 -
68— -
69— -
70~ -
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ENGINEERING

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
ExxonMobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
Pleasanion, California
DRILLING AND Cleared {o 8 feet below ground surface using a soil vacuum and hand

SAMPLING METHODS auger. Prilled using a holiow stem auger rig utizing B-inch augers.
Sampled with a split spoon sampler.

Loc oF soiLBorinG:  MIW12 |
) WATER LEVEL |z 45.7
COORDINATES: START FINISH
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME 1330 e —p
G BEL RFACE: '
CASING BELOW SURFACE DATE 12114108 1055 1520
DRELING COMPANY: Woodward Drilling, Ing: ‘ DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C57-710079 REFERENCE | GS 12/0/08 |12/11/08
INGHES B m SURFACE CONDITIONS
v [ .
z g gg % . % % % % % Concrete
z 3 | 82 | 25 | %% PELE 2g [oEsorerionsv:
& Bl 55 a8 | 8 EERE of " Y. Mamiya DETAILS
& CONCRETE - to 0.5 feet below ground surface. \’4-'& \ ﬂltgﬁ!gl b}c:tlt.
o ggg%Egﬁ:EgASE - from 0.5 to 0.75 feet below % % Morrisgn well box
CLAYEY SILT - dark olive grayish brown (2.5Y §
] 372), very stiff, low plasticity, slightly moist. .
- CLAY WITH SILT - dark grayish brown (2.5Y 412), Q
very stiff, low plasticity, moist. % %
i 3D
4 § § Z-inch diameter
Schedule 40 PVC
g ‘Q < riser casing from
CLAY - very dark gray (2.5Y 3.1), hard, medium § original grade to
6 6 plasticity, moist. Z 52 feet below
6 § § ground surface
5D
" A
: ]
. 1
; Cement grout from
SILTY SAND - dark olive hrown (2.5Y 3/3),
o 10 1 metdium dense, gneogra?nercio. mcftst. ) % §/ Egﬁa:z:guﬁfeet
8 9 § > surface
142 - 4 K
12— § &
13 \Q\ §
2 X
14 > §
o SN
g CLAY WITH SOME SILT- very dark gray {2.5Y Q é
18 18 12 31,13, very stiff, medium plasticity, moist.
o3 1o > D
?“ D
alill: 9K
. _ & %

LOG OF S0IL BORING 7.3%67.GPJ4 ETIC.GOT 1722108
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LOG OF SOIL. BORING 7-3867.GPJ ETIC.CDT 1722708

E- CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
o . 8 R ExxonMobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California
mcs-lﬁsm ?g . uy LOG OF SOIL BORING:
@ 2 o
AR REAN AN L MW12
2| 8 | 53|52 |48 R B0
5
8 | 18— N , % %
L X
- |
4 K
24 N >
% R
10 26 - increasing silt content, becaming very dark grayish § >
18 18 5 |- brown (2.5Y 3/2). g ‘z
07— 26 B §
15 \Q\ &
- N D
28— § Q
il ]
% IR
30~
o | w2 D
PRy 0.6~ 31— § ‘§(\
¢
32~ § §
o § §
. D
5
25
W | D SIS
0 0.3 36 4 Q
3 D)
- 2 R
1
38— > §
39— / 4 4
7 | | 3D
| CLAYEY SILT - olive brown {2.5Y 4/3), stiff, low Q é
5 40— NEL plasticity, very moist. § ;
1B | 18 g CLAY WITH SILT - olive brown (2.5 4/3), very stiff éé
0 0.2~ 41— / to stiff, low plasticity, very moist, % %
o |11 DD
[ 1H /// 2 §
44 - % % g
ol || [ 1Y
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LOG OF SOR BORING 7-3567.GPJ ETIC.GDT 122009

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
P b 8§ N ExxonMobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California
iNCHESD: oy s y LOG OF SOII. BORING:
~— (%] [ ]
1 2 |eg| £ d5EE ¢ MwW12
> 8 §% (D o |2 ﬁ EarE o
z 52 | <3 | &§ BB 59
& 2 125 | 38 | He gl 89
10 MLl | CLAYEY SILT WiTH SAND - olive brown (2.5Y
18 18 01 iy 413), very stiff, low plasticity, very fine grained sand,
10 =
T very molst.
20 SANDY SILT - olive brown (2.5Y 4/3), medium
ML dense, very fine grained sand, moist.
&7
10 POORLY GRADED SAND WITH CLAY - olive
18 20 A brown (2.8Y 4/3), dense, medium grained, wet.
Bentonile chips
g 21 49 from 48 to 50 feet
below ground
surface
& 50-- i WELL GRADED GRAVELLY SAND - olive brown
18 5 N (2.5Y 4/3), ivose, fine to coarse grained,
14 03— 51— . subrounded gravels up to 1 inch in diameter, wet.
5 .
52 .
- 9 12 0,4~ 5% CLAYEY GRAVEL - olive brown (2.5Y 4/3), dense,
30@8" gravels up to 1-inch in diameter, moist.
GRAVELLY SAND - oilve brown {(2.5T 4/3), loose,
54— fine fo coarse grained sand, gravels up to 1-inch in
diameter, wet. #2112 sand filter
8 pack from 80 to 67
17 L, GLAYEY SILT - clive brown (2.5Y 4/3), stiff, low feef below ground
18 16 P 0.1 veeed plasticity, moist. : siirface
56— e WELL GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL - olive
50@2 weoeseel] brown (2.5Y 4/3), very dense, fine to coarse grained,
] :Z.:-bi‘ gravels up to 1-inch In diameter, wet,
57— el
s 9 s e
® 7 wireid - diminishing gravel content, becomes dense.
B R
5g— Leielene Z-inch diameter
SN 0.019-inch slot
B0~ I | Schedule 40 PVC
12 Ot streen from 62 to
13 ¢ 26 A 67 fest balow
81 RS : ground surface
sc@2" R hacoming very dense.
62—
7 L]
P18 7 63— OB
- :E:E::::: - becoming medium dense,
8 10 071 64— TeaTaty]
= 65— R
18 5 RN
17 04— 86 X it POORLY GRADED SAND - olive brown (2.5Y
4 1 4/3), medium dense, fine grained, wet. ' Threaded PVC cap
87 ] Boring terminated st 67 feet below ground surface, ;ﬁm&egﬁgzgw
68— =
89— -
70-- -
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CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION

L ExxonMobil 73587 3192 Santa Rita Road,
- ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California
' DRILLING AND Cleared to 8 feet below ground surface using a soil vacuum and hand

SAMPLING METHODS augar Diilied using a hollow sfem auger dg utiiizing 8-inch augers.
MW1 3 mpled with a spit spoon sampler.
LOG OF SOOI BORING:

WATER LEVEL
COORDINATES: START EINISH
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME TIVE TIVE
CASING BELOW SURFACE: DATE 1235 1500
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward Drilling, Ing- DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C57-710079 REFERENCE 12/9/08 | 12115/08
INCHES ” SURFACE CONDITIONS :
© L 0] it Siler O
§ % ﬁg.“‘} (% Eﬁ %é%g :‘E’ Concrete
| i gg 59&5: g |2 g %_8, DESCRIPTIONBY: 1 o DETALS
0 CONCRETE - {0 0.5 feet below ground surface. I \ Single beit,
| | AGGREGATE BASE - from 0.5t0 0.75 feot below N % waterlighl, o
ground surface. 4
1 CLAYEY SILY - dark olive graylsh brown (2.5Y &
o] l 312}, stiff, non-plasfic, moist. Q %
: % CLAY WITH SILT - dark graylsh brown (2.5Y 4/2} > ' §
3 = // stiff, low plasticity, moist, § §
4— - V/CL/ é ‘ § 2.inch diameter
_// Schedule 40 PVC
5 / i § 4 riser casing from
6 | 8 7 /A CLAY - dark grayish brown (2.5 4/2), stif K4 K 55 foot b
- davk grayish brown (2. . siiff, ‘
6 ‘“//// meium plasgciigr, molst, % \%\ ‘ ground surface
Al o
i % 4
il K
] N Cement grout |
JIE | MY e
8 / SILTY CLAY - dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), very N betow ground
18 ° - stif, low plasticity, moist. § >’ surface
03 1 § §
-l 0
4 ° &
—18——18 8 18- - bacoming stiff. % %
LA NP / % %
. % - NN
10 CLAY WITH SILT - dark grayish brown (2.8Y 4/2), é é
18 4 very stiff, low to medium plasticity, moist, §
0.0— 16 %
' S
17— 4 4 “é
' s o > §
] Goef—1 5 16 § §
L 0.0—f 18 4 ‘é
| _ o
2 7 K

LOG OF SOIL BCRING 7-3567.GP2 ETIC.GDT 1722109
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CLIENT SITE NUMBER tOCATION
. ExxonMobil 735687 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pieasanton, California
u\w;i«u?-.sm o o, LOG OF SOOI BORING:
~ b o
z| 2 |ed) 2= g;;g; MwW13
= [¥] (a1 =< 15 M &
AEREAEEY
5 X
8 15 8 / - becoming very dark gray {2.5Y 3/1), %
= % $
10 cL N
0.0 v
= / N
" >
10 SILT WITH CLAY - ofive brown (2.5Y 4/2), very %
48 = 23 S, tow plasticity, shightly moiet. N
13 - ¥
! 0.0 24— N
oo Benfonite chips
25 " from 24 to 26 fest
8 ML below ground
18 5 = surface
15 =
4
27—
#2712 sand filter
—18 6 284 g : pack from 26 to 43
1818 10 SILTY CLAY - olive brown {2.5Y-4/2), very stiff, low feet below ground
10 plasticity, moist. surface
0.4 29 2-nch diameter
/ 0.04 len'ch‘isfcgvc
Schedule 40 .
12 501 % screen from 28 to
18 43 fest below
12 39 ground surface
9 17
$2-
7 CLAY WITH SOME SILT - very dark gray (2,6Y
—1 818 5 33— 311), very stiff, medium plasticity, moist,
14 At
.
p 35— L////
8 8 7 « becoming stiff, pervasive caliche.
0.4 36 )
10
Yoy
10 CLAY - clive brown (2.5Y 4/2), very stiff, medium
— 1818 38— plasticity, slightiy moist. pervasive caliche.
19 2.1 /
o 7 35— i./
- 40—
5 10 /
gl 8 18 g SANDY SILT - olive brown {2.5Y 4/2), medium
g 0.7l 41— /, soft, low plasticity, fine grained sand, vary moist.
o L CLZ] CLAY WITH SOME SILT - olive brown (2.5Y 4/2),
2 18 18 10 2 / very, low to medium plasticlly, molst, pervasive
s @ ] fiche.
3 14 Ll & .
. 0.2 CLAYEY SILT WiTH TRACE SAND - olive brown
o 17 L7) (257 412), soft, low plasticity, fine grained sand, Threaded PVC cap
z 45— ist af 43 feet below
£ most, ground surface
2 CLAY WITH SOME SILT - olive brown (2.5Y 4/2),
= 4t very stiff, low plasticity, molst,
% Boring terminated at 43 feet below ground sutface,
e
(o]
g 45—
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LOG OF SOIL BORING 7-3567.GP4_ETIC.GDT 1/220%

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
ExxoniMobil 73567 3102 Santa Rita Road,
Pleasanton, Caiifornia
DRILLING AND Cleared 10 8 fast below grond surface using a soif vacuum and hand

SAMPLING METHODS auger. Drilled using a hollow siem auger rig wlllizing 8-inch augers.
Sampled with a split spoon sampler.

Loc oF soiLsorine:  MW14
WATER LEVEL
COORDINATES: START FINISH
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME TIME THAE
CASING BELOW SURFACE: DATE 1100 1520
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward Drilling, Ing: DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C57-710079 REFERENCE 12/8/08 | 12/12/08
INCHES . W SURFACE CONDITIONS
& 2 o Shlal o
= g ‘ég % = % g; % T Concrate
1813233 8% BEDE 29 [TescriTionsy:
B ¥ |25 | 6k | B EERY 68 “E. Appel, Y. Mamiva DETAILS
CONCRETE - 10 0.5 fest telow ground surface. % \_ Single bolt,
- NN watertight,
AGGREGATE BASE - from 0.5 fo 1 fest below >. Morrison well box
L ground surface. Q
CLAY WITH SILT - vory dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), very R
o stiff, medium plasticity, moist. %
>
: s
4 § 2-inch diameter
< Schedule 40 PVC
i | tiser gasing from
§ original grade to
6 & & 23 feet below
. § ground surface
SILTY CLAY - dark graylsh brown {2.6Y 4/2), stiff,
low plasticlty, moist. §
?—-‘ %
é N
AP R
§ »
- U
N Cernent grout from
101 ] surface to 19 feet
5 N s below ground
L L ool CLAY WITH SILT - dark grayih brown (2.5Y 412, ' % surface
. — stiff, low plasticity, maist.
10 CI/% - with trace fine grained sand. % \§
12 N §
; // ¢
—18 5 18 ~SES) POORLY GRADED SAND - dark gray (25Y 4/1), - § X
13 / medium dense, fine grainad, slightly moist. é
12 ] / SILT WITH SOME CLAY - dark gray (2.5Y 4/1),
14 L2 stiff, non-plastic, slightly molst, ‘é 4
5 15 SILTY CLAY - dark olive brown (2.5Y 3/3), stiff, % %
18 18 A / tow plasticity, moist. § §
0.0— 16 %
8 CiZ § §
17— 4 4
8 GLAY - clark olive brown (2.5Y 4/2), stift, medium § &
1818 - 18— / piasticity, moist, pervasive cafiche. g Q
. &i
) L Bentonite chips
0.0~ 19 / from 19 to 23 feet
betow grouf
20— // surface
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LOG OF SO BORING 7-3857.6PJ ETIC.GDT 1/22008

o CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOGATION
o, £ B Ne? ExxonMobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING ‘ Pleasanton, California
fNCHESm o g y LOG OF SOIL BORING:
w =i 2 wiZ e O
SRAE AN MW14
& Pl E5 | BF | BE [BEpM 69
8 Bentonlie chips
18 18 o from 18 1o 21 fest
: 21— below ground
12 surface
22—
18— 18— 25 /
MEIRT /
C 20 CL/
2d
) %1 - increasing silt content, becoming very dark gray
18 18 T {2.5Y 3/1).
. .
15
27
7 | SILTY GLAY - dark grayish brown (2.4Y 4/2), st R 38
-} B 28— tow plastioity, moist.
9 / feet bhelow ground
15 L% ' surface
12 29 2-inch diameter
0.010-inch slot
30 N M Schedule 40 PVC
' 8 GLAY WITH SILT - dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), s goreen from 23 to
18 17 8 stiff, low plasticity, moist, 38 feet below
B ground surface
9
32—
&
—18——18 33
18 5
11 s
- becorning very stiff,
s 35—
18 18
a
36—
12
- SILTY GLAY - clive brown (4/2), very stilf, low
37 - plasticity, very moist.
. n Threaded PVC cap
BB \ .
Boring terminated at 38 feet below ground surface. gfggnge‘;;?fzgv
39—
40—
41—
42
43—
44—
45—

Page 2 of 2



ENGINEER]

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION

ExxonMobi 73567 3462 Santa Rita Road,
Pleaganton, California
DRILLING AND Vacuum cleared to 8.2 fest below ground surface. Sofl sampled at 5 feet,

SAMPLING METHODS  below ground surface using a 2-inch diameter by B-inch Caiifornia hand

LOG OF SO, SORING 7-3867.GPJ ETIC.GOT 3/17/08

driven sampler. Drilled using GeoProbe direct push rig, Continously
LOG OF SO BORING: DP1 samplad Wwith 4-foot acetate finers,
WATER LEVEL |z 39.3
COORDINATES: . START EINISH
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME 1100 TIME TIVE
CASING BELOW SURFACE: ) DATE 1116/08 0800 1500
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C-57#710079 REFERENCE GS 1/16/08 | 1/16/08
INCHES . w SURFACE CONDITIONS
1 2=}
= | 8 g8 g, e e Concrete
D18 | g2 o0 | Eghln 5o _
& B | 2% | 8 | H& lgsgE §Q | DESCRPTIONEY Yuko Mamiya
{
b CONCRETECONGRETE - from 0 to 6 inches below ground surface.
GRAVELLY SILT WITH SAND AND SOME CLAY -~ dark brown (7.6 YR 3/2),
1 1 very siiff, low plasticity, fine grained sand, slightly molst.
— ML
2._-. -
c E CONCRETE - from 2.5 to 2.75 feet bekow ground surface.
Ean SILTY CLAY WITH TRACE SAND - dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), stiff, low plasticlty, ine
grained sand, slightly molst.
e .
- cobbles and gravels present
5_
6 | 6 0.0 L/é
6 - dark ofive brown (2.5Y 3/3), diminishing sand content.
Tw-u-
a__
48 1 36 . u | st WITH SOME GLAY - dark olive brown (2.5Y 3/3), soft, medium plasticity,
moist.
7/ SILTY CLAY - dark clive brown (2.5 3/3), medium siiff to stff, medium
74 plasticity, moist,
10 - detreasing sift content, stiff.
0.0 ] SILT WITH GLAY - dark olive brown (2.5Y 3/3), soft, medium plastiaity, moist.
1 7, CLAY WITH SILT - dark olive brown (2.5 3/3), medium sfift to stf, medium
plasticity, moist, :
12 ’W% Y
48 o4 SILT WITH CLAY - olive brown (2.5Y 4/3), soft medium plasticity, moist.
18 ML
- POORLY GRADED SAND WITH SILT - brown (10YR 4/3), dense, fine grained
sand, molst.
15 CLAY WITH SILT - very dark graylsh brown {2.5Y 3/2), siiff, medium plasticity,
0.0 moist.
15—
48 3%
K - dacreasing silt content, very dark brown (10YR 2/2), very stff.
18~
-
0.0
20

Page 1 of 3



CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION

LOG OF SOL BORING 7-3567.GPJ ETIC.GOT 3/17/08

ExxonMobil 73567 3192 Santz Rita Road,
Pleasanton, California
INCHESm by " LOG OF SOIL BORING:
had [ = ]
I | DP1
51 BE | = 08 gl o '
T | B33 50|48 |55 80
GLAY - biack {7.0YR 2.5/1}, stiff, high plasticity, moist.
48 48
2 - very shff,
ras /
CH/
25—
24—
a8 | 48 CLAY WITH SILT - dark gray (5Y 4/1), very stiff, medium plasticlty, moist.
0.0— 25— :
2 - increasing sht content, stff.
27
2 - decreasing siit content, very dark gray (10Y 3f1), sUff to very stiff, fow plasticity,
24 24 slightly molst to molst.
0.0 2= - increasing sift confent, very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2).
28 28 30 - diminishing silt content, very dark gray {(10YR 3/1), very siiff, medium plasticlty.
39—
52— /
33— L/
34.......
36 38
351
0.0
35
3P
36 38 - dark gray (5Y 4/1), low plasticity, very stiff, accaslonal caliche nodule up to 0.25
36— Inches in diameter,
v 7
0.0 .
40 - olive brown (2.5Y 413}, stiff to very stiff, moist.
24 24
41
ML] | CLAYEY SILT - olive brown (2.5Y 413}, stiff, low plasticity, moist,
42 GLAY WITH SOME SILT - ofive brown {2.5Y 4/3), stiff fo very stiff, low plasticity,
36 36 // moist.
43 7 - increasing sit content, olive brown (2.5Y 4/3), stiff.
- increasing silt content, soft.
4 CLAYEY SILT - dark olive brown (2.5Y 3/3), stiff, low to medium plasticily,
0.0 1\1‘le slightly molst to moist.
45—

Page 2 of 3



LOG OF SOK. BORING 7-3567.6PJ ETIC.GDT 31748

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
e B 0 o ExxonMobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California
INCHES | o . ol LOG OF SOIL BORING:
—_ ] Juc} (@]
5 | %] 2le B0 DP1
= 0 &= o o % ol 0
z | 8 |37 |58 |REE 58
36 36 - decreasing siit content, dark olive brown (2.8Y 3/3), stiff, tow to medium plasticity,
46— moist.
- dirminshing siit content
A7
- with sand, dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), low plasticity, fine grained sand,
48— molst, _
24 | A = POORLY GRADED SAND - dark yeflowish brown (10YR 4/4), dense, fine
40— grained sand, wet. ‘
0.0 ] - subangular, mediutn to coarse grained.
o1 - gravels up 1o 4 Inch In diameter.
24 24 ]
st 5
é - with some silf, dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), dense to very dense, wet,
51 15 WELL GRADED SAND - dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), very dense, fine to
24 19 coarse grained, subangular gravels up to 1 inch in diameter, wet.
H5—
54"_ - & . e
% | 2 B SRR
55— ot tatets
61 = Boring terminated at 56 feet below ground surface due to refusal and gravels
- larger than sampler tube.
57— =
58 -
59— =
60 -
61— -
52 -
65— —
64_,...,. —
85— =
66— -
67 -
68— =
69— -
70— =

Page 3 of 3



CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
ET Exxonbtobil ?356? ‘ 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENG;NEER{N Pleasanton, California
DRILLING AND Vaotum cleared to 7 fest below ground suriacs. Solf sampled at § feet
SAMPLING METHODS  below ground surface using s 2-inch dismeter by G-inch California hand
driven sampier. Drilled using GeoProbe divect push rig. Continously
LOG OF SOIL BORING: DP2 oo i ot el Irs
. WATERLEVEL ¢ 438 (v 37.65 ¥ 38.15
COORDINATES: * START__ _ FINISH
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME 1240 | 0949 | 1205 [Tme TIVE
: 0800 1320
CASING BELOW SURFACE DATE 2/14/08 | 2/5/08 | 2/5/08
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C-57#710079 REFERENCE GS GBS GS 214108 215/08
INCHES . w SURFACE CONDITIONS
o [
= % %% g1, % % % % i:x) Concrete
2 (&} D= < = 15 $ (L] .
& 4 B Bg E @ e % %3 DESCRIPTION BY: Yuko Mamiya
& CONCRETECONCRETE - from 0 {o 6 inches below ground surface.
a GRAVELLY SILT WITH SAND AND SOME CLAY - dark brown (7.5 YR 3/2),
1= CONGRETEvery stiff, low plastialty, fine gralned sand, sfightly moist.
' CONCRETE/ASPHALT - from 1.5 fo 1,75 feet below ground surface.
SILTY CLAY WITH TRACE SAND - very dark gray (2.5Y 311}, stiff, low
2— plasticity, fine grained sand, slightly moist.
3
W7
: 4
Byran] kg
6 3] 0.0
6_

™ /
- angular cobbles up to 2 Inches in diameter,
% | 18 7

ST WITH CLAY AND SAND - dark olive gray (5Y 3/2), soft, low plasticity, fine

& gramed sand, molst.
o]
0.0
10 ; POORLY GRADED SAND - dark olive brown (2.5Y 3/3), dense, fine to medium
24 24 M grained sand, very moist,
1] _
- SM:- SILTY SAND - olive brown (2.8Y 4/3), dense, fine grained sand, moist.
| P cZleed SILTY CLAY - dark ofive brown {2.5Y 3/3), stif, low plasticity, moist.
42 - Hosl SAND WITH SH.T - dark ofive brown (2.5Y 3/3), dense, fine to medium grained
48 sand, slightly moist.
13— CLAY WITH SI.T - black (5Y 2.5/2), medium stiff, low plasticity, moist.
- gtiff.
0
o 4 ct/ - very dark gray (10YR 4/2), slighlly molst,
15— {
16— /), C-AY WITH SOME SILT - very dark grey (1OYR 4/2), very stf, medium to high
48 48 plasticity, shighfly moist.
- .
- 1} '
/ - caliche stringers.
19— /
4.0
26— |

LOG OF SO BORING 7-3867.GPJ ETIC.GDT 4/19/08
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CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
w8 ExxonMobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California

!NCHESO: - - LOG OF SOIL BORING:
-~ o] O
= | 4 gd | 204 %%g@f DP2
o o | 2& 85 | o2 Bl = o
g1 % 1931 %0 | &7 g =8
& ® | 85 | ox | 6E EERY o5
36 36
23—
22 CH/
- 48 23 / - increasing silt content, very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2), very stiff. ‘
2 | CLAYEY SILT - dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), sofl, low plasticity, moist.
25 ML
0.0 }
& CLAY WITH SILT - dark grayish trown (2.5Y 4/2), stiff to very siiff, low plasticity,
molst,
27—
24 24
2 /% - with fine grained sand, soft.
- sfiff,
- s 2 « very dark gray (2.5Y 3/3), very siiff, medium plasticity,
30—
0.9
o) CLAY - black (5Y 2.6/1), very stiff, medium to high plasticlty, moist.
301
24 | 24 //
B3 G
-
36 36
oo 361 CLAY - very dark gray (10YR 3/2), very stiff, medium plasticity, moist.
36—
871 - with some silt, dark olive gray (5Y 3/2), low plasticity, slightly molst to molst,
.24 24 L caliche nodules to 0.25 Inches in diameter. ‘
Yy 36—
.t
24 24
40 - Increasing silt content, dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), stif, molst.
S = - very stiff, Jow to medium plasticity, slightly moist to moist, some caliche nodules
24 24 - to 0.25 Inches in diameter.
42— H
= - increasing silt content, very stiff to stiff.
AN
24 24 - L8P POORLY GRADED SAND WITH SOME SILT - dark olive brown (2.5Y 3/3),
4 wdt B / medium dense, fine grained, wet.
- L/ SANDY GLAY - olive brown {2.5Y 4/3), soff, medium plasticlty, fine grained,
6.0 - // molst.
a5 //; - decreacing sand content, stiff,

LOG OF S0IL BORING 7-3567.GPJ ETIC.GDT 411808
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‘ d C CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION

ExxonMobil 73567 . 3192 Santa Rita Road,

 ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California

INCHES | o . byl LOG OF SOIL BORING:
g (&) por] 1 (__2
BERECIIER .k DP2
= | 8 |83 | =3 |hIpE B8
& 74 Be | O | O FEEE O
36 36 0.0 /{/
B // '
CLAYEY SILT WITH SOME SAND - olive gray (2.5Y 4/3), soft, medium
plasticity, fine grained sand, wet to very wet.
4= ML| | - increasing sand and decreasing dlay content, medium stiff to stiff, low plasticity,
slightiy melst to moist.
48 = - wetl.
36 22 0.0 . —| W sC7| CLAYEY SAND - olive gray (2.5Y 4/3), dense, fine o coarse grained, very
-~ vty roist, :
1 Mol WELL GRADED SAND WITH SILY - very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2), dense,
= WSyl fine to coarse grained sand, occasional gravels up {0 1 inch in diameter, very molst
60— = ::::,0,::' to wet.
e = s POORLY GRADED SAND - dark olive brown (2.5Y 3/3), dense, fine grained
12 12 0.0 L SWY sand, occasional gravels up fo 0.5 inches In diameter, molst,
- TiGp-] WELL GRADED SAND WITH SILT AND SOME GRAVELS - oflve gray {2.5Y
52 S 443), dense, fine grained, gravels up to 0.5 Inches in diameter, wel.
26 22 nit] POORLY GRADED SAND - dark olive brown (2.5Y 3/3), dense, fine grained
seineid sand, occaslonal gravels up to 0.5 inches in dlameter, very meist to wet.
53— Fevenn WELL GRADED SAND WITH SOME SILT AND GRAVEL- brown (10YR 4/3},
et dense, fine to coarse grained, sub-rounded to sub-angular gravels, wet.
54— I;Z*\k’:;:
0.0 ::.;.;:::
55 wateel
24§ 24 RN
55 OO
seerd GLAYEY SILT - olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), siiff, low plasticity, moist fo very moist.
a7] L.neesl WELL GRADED SAND WITH SOME SILT - same as above.
R &
35 23 '»2.:«,:.‘_‘» )
58~ ST SILTY SAND - dark yellowish brown {10YR 4/6), dense, fine to coarse grained,
reet molst
::'“‘\:7{!:: 4 WELL GRADED SAND WITH SONE SILT - same as above.
58— e SIYYE Y
0.0 RO
80—t W 5T poORLY GRADED SAND - olive gray (2.5Y 4/2), dense, fine grained, very
35 36 = Wiceiened molst.
si— ] o] WELL GRADED SAND WITH SOME SILT - same as above.
= s
s o e
| i - dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), Increasing sand.
81 M Borlng terminated at 83 feet below ground surface.
64— -
65 -
66— -
67— s
66— =
69 -
70~ -

LOG OF SOIL BORING 7-3567.GPJ ETIC.GDT /18108
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LOG OF SOIL BORING 7-3567.GP4 ETIC.GDT 3/17/08

CLIENT SITE NUMBER L.OCATION
Exxoniviobit 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
Pleasanton, California
DRILLING AND Vaguurr cleared to 8 fest below ground surface, Soil sempled at § feet
SAMPLING METHODS below ground surface using a 2-inch diameler by 8-inch California hand
D P 3 driven sampler. Drilled using GeoProbe direct push Ag. Confinously
LOG OF SO BORING: sampled with 4-foot acetate fners.
WATER LEVEL g 37.85
COORDINATES: START FINISH
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME 0925 TIVME TIME
CASING BELOW SURFACE: DATE 2/6/08 1350 1230
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C-574710079 REFERENCE | GS 2/5/08 | 2/6/08
INCHES . s SURFACE CONDITIONS
z % é% % - %%%% % Concrete
& & &fg 5% He =58 g %g DESCRIPTION BY: Yuko Mamiya
*1 | | CONCRETEGONCRETE - from 0 to 6 inches below ground surface.
; PGP/ | GRAVELS-1103 inches in diameter.
] 7 LAY WITH SOME SILT - very dark gray {2.5Y 3/1), very siiff, medium
—/// . plasticity, moist.
AL E /
3 - %
4— 1 /
1K
6 6 0.0 é
B G
‘?’_.
& - increasing silt content, dark gray (5Y 4/1), soft to medium stiff, low o medium
48 40 plasticity,
9__
10 "
0.9 e
14 o SR SILTY SAND - dark gray (5Y 4/1), dense, fine grained sand, moist,
' 21 SILTY CLAY - dark gray (5Y 4/1), soft, low to medium plasticity, molst.
12 - fiff,
36 36
13—
.
. - ngreasing silt content, black (5Y 2.5/1), stiff to very stiff, medium plasticity.
4 /
0.0 | - increasing silt content, dark gray (8Y 4/1), stiff, low plasticity.
15—
48 48 ?7 CLAY - very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2), very siiff, medium 1o high plasticity,
16— / slightly molst.
4 P /
18— /
19— /
24 24
20—

Page 1 of 3




CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION

106G OF SOIL BORING 7-3567.0Pd ETIC.GDT 3117108

e | o ExxonMobil 73567 3102 Santa Rila Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California
mcs-l&sm by w LOG OF SO BORING:
- Q@ )
b £ e 2l B § § % = D P3
D18 122 <8 | hg iR %o
% &J &5' g: 8 ['4 Ig £ % £ E wf 42 9
0.0
21— . .
-~ black {2.5Y 2.5/1), high plasticily, moist.
24 | 24 CH// { Y
2 - very dark graylsh browh (2.5y 3/2), caliche stringers,
23—
% | 36 CLAY WITH SOME SILT - dark gray (GLEY1 4/N), very stiff, medium plasticily,
24— siightty molst o moist.
0.0
25
- increasing silt content, dark gray (5Y 4/1), stiff, low to medium plasticity, moist.
26.._
24 ¢
z?.._
2 - decreasing silt content, very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), stiff to very stiff, medium
24 24 / plasticity.
2 L//// - Increasing silt content, dark olive gray (5Y 3/2), very shiff, low plasticly, slightly
0.0 moist to moist. _
80 - devreasing silt content, medium plastiolty.
24 15
31
32—
36 36
- - very dark graylsh brown (10YR 3/2).
34_...
0.0
% GLAY WITH SOME SILT - dark grayish brown (10YR 4/2), very stiff, medium to
24 24 high plasticity, molst, caliche.
36—
- olive brown (2.5Y 4/3).
. H// ( )
36 % ? o - ¢afiche nodules up to 0.5 inchss in diameter.
39—
0.0
401 CLAY WITH SILT - olive brown (2.5Y 4/3), very sfiff, low to medium plasticity,
24 24 moist, catiche nodutes.
0.0 41
- Increasing siit content, olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), soft to medium stiff, medium
42— plasticlly, maist.,
24 24 - ghiff, .
43 - with some sand, siff, low to medium plasticity, fine grained sand.
4] CLAYEY SAND - ofive brown (2.5Y 4/4), dense, fine grained sand, slighily molst
o moist.
24 1 2 SILTY GLAY WITH SAND - ofive brown (2.5 4.4), stiff, medium plasticity, fine
45— .
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LOG OF SOIL SORING 7-3567.GPJ ETIC.GDT 3/17/08

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
Sy ExxonMobi 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
' Pieasanton, California
!NCHESE - i LOG OF 501L BORING:
= o wlol oy
z | 2 18| 2. BEEE DP3
= Q s [~ o 1S ] a
= | 2 |85 %3 |03k 29
o 4 me | & | af EEEY 9 ,
grained sand, moist.
0.0 SANDY SILT - olive brown {(2.5Y 4.4), very stif, low plasticily, fine grained sand,
46— slightiy molst,
-~ 5oft to stiff.
24 | 24
47—
= WELL GRADED SAND - dark graylsh brown (2.5Y 4/2), dense, fine to coarse
24 24 - grained, gravels up to one ch in diameter, wet,
oo = POORLY GRADED SAND - dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), dense, fine grained,
. - wet.
50— F
12 12
51 L
36 17 wom ] GRAVELLY WELL GRADED SAND - dark grayish brown { 2.5Y 4/2), dense,
s v fine to coarse gralned, sub-angular to sub-rounded grave!s up 1o 1 inch in
:Z:::I;I: diameter, very moist. ‘
53— 8W
o] et
B | 15 0.0 ‘
55—
CLAYEY SILT - brown (10YR 4/3), stiff, low plasticity, fine grained sand, slightly
el moist,
56— Tencesd WELL GRADED GRAVELLY SAND - ofive grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), dense, fine
w.,:.§¥f\.";:: to coarse grained, sub-angular fo sub-rounded gravels up to 1 inch In diameter.
57 Boring terminated at 57 feet below ground surface due o flowing sands.,
58-#4 -
59— -
60— -
61— =
B2~ -
63— -
64..“. S
65— -
66— -4
67 =
58— =
69— —
it -1
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sasgpua’ 3 CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION

2 Do ExxonMobil 73567 3192 8anta Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California
DRILLING AND Vatuum deared to 8 feet below ground surface. Soll sampled at 5 feet
SAMPLING METHODS  below ground surface using & 2-inch diameter by 8-inch Califorpla hend
D P 4 ' driven sampler. Drilled using (BaoProbe direct push rig. Contittously
1.OG OF 801l BORING: sampled with 4-foot acstate finers.
WATER LEVEL Iz NA
COORDINATES; START ___ FINISH
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME TIME TiIVE
CASING BELOW SURFACE: DATE ' 0730 1100
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C-57#710079 | REFERENCE 2/12/08 | 2112108
{NCHES - m SURFACE CONDITIONS
% | ox @ Elalal o
- % %? g . §g§§ § Concrete
5 e} 52 | « 0w BEE o ;
& B BH 5@ & ég—.. =ES § g 64 PESCRIFTION BY: Yuko Mamlya
i
. CONCRETECONCRETE - from 0 to 6 inches below ground surface.
PGP | GRAVELS - 1 to 8 inches in diameler.
b /77| CLAY VHITH SOME SILT - very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), very stf, medium
» plasticity, moist.
|| [ /
I|E %
" /
5] /
6 8 0.0
&
7_‘\.
& - increasing silt content, dark ofive brown (8Y 3/2), soft, medium plasticity, moist.
48 34 - very dark gray (5Y 3/1).
gu-n
1ot CLAYEY SILT - very dark gray {5Y 3/1), soft, low plasticity, moist.
0.0 SILTY SAND - dark olive gray (5Y 3/2), dense, fine gralned, very moist.
1 CLAYEY SILT - very dark gray (BY 3/1), soft, medium plasticity, moist.
LR bl SILTY SAND WITH CLAY - dark olive gray (8Y 3/2), dense, fine grained, moist.
12 *
48 46 0.0 fy// SILTY CLAY - very dark gray {5Y 3/1), soft, medium plasticity, moist,
13-
. - very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2).
0.0~ 14~ /
0
1 ¥
0.0 {
LaliR” - decreasing silt content, dark oiive gray (5Y 3/2), stiff, low plasticily, molst.
36 38 - very dark gray (5Y 3/}, very stiff.
e y GLAY - dark ofive gray (5Y 3/2), siiff, medium to high plasticity, moist.
8
CH/
19—
48 48 0.0 . / - some caliche.
20+ A

LOG OF S04, PORING 7-3567.GFJ EYIC.GDT 3M7/08
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LOG OF SOIL BORING 7-3687.GPJ ETIC.GDT 3/17/06

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
oy ExxonMobi 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California
INCHES | o . wl LOG OF SOIL BORING:
- &3 Sl O
AR ANIEN - DP4
AR RE AR R
& © By | O | of ZE8E 62
0.0
24— /
CH/
22
23—
4 | %8 2¢_ GLAY WITH SILT - dark gray (5 4/1), soft, madium plasticity, mojst.
25—
0.0
26—
2 - with trace sand, soft to medium stiff,
48 48 / )
28] L‘/¢
2~
20
00 - diminishing siit content, very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2), very shiff,
¥ - hard, occasional caliche stringers.
24 24
30—
~ with silt and frace sand, hard.
88 GLAY - very dark grayish brown (2.6Y 3/2), very stiff, medium to high plasticity,
36 36 moist, occasional caliche nodules up to 0.5 inches in diameter.
- 7
i
351
0.0
%] CLAY - very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2), very stiif, medium plasticity, molst,
24 24 oteasions! cafiche nodules up to 0.5 Inches in diameter,
37 /
38— //
3 | 0 = ///;m/
899 _// - galiche nodiles up to 1 inch in diameter.
40— - /
o 2
Boring ferminated at 41 feet below ground surface due to refusal.
42 -
43— -
44.._. bt
45 1 |

Page 2of 2



B CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
j ! ExxonMobil 73667 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California
DRILLING AND Vacuum tlearad (o 8 feet below ground surface. Soll sampled at 5 feet
SAMPLING METHODS  below ground surfacs using a 2-inch diameter by 8-inch California hand
driven sampler. Dritled using GeoProbe direst push rig. Continously
£.OG OF 80il. BORING: DP5 sampled with 4-foot acetate fners.
| WATER LEVEL |y 34.02
COORDINATES: START EINISH
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME 1110 TIVME THVE
CASING BELOW SURFACE: 1501 1230
DATE 1/10/08
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C-57#710079 REFERENCE | GS 1/9/08 1 1/10/08
INCHES . u SURFACE CONDITIONS
B |8 @ ol o
= | 9 18| 2z 5%@% g Congrete
z | g %% <3 | &% S 38 Tomscmrmion sy
5 | 2% | 38 | Be =E0E 59 ’ Yuko Mamiya
i
A bg"‘é““g:-EcDNCRETE - from 0 to 8 Inches befow ground surface,
o ACTEE]  AGGREGATE BASE - from 8 to 10.5 Inches below ground surface.
SILTY CLAY WIiTH GRAVEL - very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), very stff, low plasticity,
sub-rounded gravals up to 1 Inch in diameter, slightly moist.
21 - tfiminghing gravel contert.
3
4—
5 - 8tif, low to medium plasticity.
6 6 0.0
6,.._
7 /
7
- v
48 30
o—
00 o - dark grayish brown (10YR 4/2), moist.
11
- diminshing st content, dark grayish brown {(10YR 4/2), stiff, medium plasticity,
Rl . molst.
48 42
131
e / - very dark gray (18 YR 3/1).
%
b 7T SANDY SILT - very dark gray (10YR 3/1), very stiff, low plasticity, fine grained
0.0 N}L sand, molst.
48 48 o CLAY - dark grayish brown {10YR 4/2), very stiff, medium plasticity, molst.
1 / - very dark gray (16YR 3/1), hard.
18-~ L/f/';
19
20

LOG OF SOIL BORING 7-3867.GPFJ ETIC.GDT SAT/IC8

Page 1 of 3



CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
B Mg ExxonMobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Read,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California
*NCHES‘I to o = LOG OF SOIL BORING:
: -~ 0] =iUal O
€ |8 |2 | 2|z [hEEE DP5
s | 8325 |k3 e 3s
& g | 2% | 8% | BE R &9
GLAY - black (10YR 2f1), very stiff, high plasticily, moist.
48 48 0.0
21—
22— CH/
28
e GLAY WiTH SOME SILT - dark grayish brown (2.6Y 4/2), very stiff, medium
48 48 plasticity, slightly moist.
25—
0.0
26.__
27
- dark gray (10YR 4/1), slightly moist to moist.
{0.0—1 28—
48 48
20
30.__
31
0.3—¢ 32—
24 24
33
0.9—% 34— // .
- dark grayish brown (2.8Y 4/2), molst.
36 36 LV/
35—
26—
- oflve brown (2.8Y 4/3).
04— a7
36 36
381
20—
0.0 40~
3] 32
41~
42 é - increasing silt content, ollve brown (2.5Y 4/4), stiff,
o | R B = - decreasing silt content, grayish brown (10YR 512), very stiff
s B
0.7 =
45— 5

LOG OF SO BORING 7-3567.GPJ ETIC.GDT 317708
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CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION

g . e ExxonMobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California

NCHES LOG OF SOIL BORING:

DP5

DRIVEN
RECOVER
BLOWS /67
SAMPLER
OVA
READING
DEPTH
{fesh)

AR SAMPLE
WATER SAMPLE
SOl SAMPLE
REGOVERED
GRAPHIC
LOG

Boring ferminated at 45 feet below ground sutface due to refusal,

46—

55— =

B -

621 -

[ =

85 { ]

66— -

87— —

50— -

LOG OF SOIL BORING 7-3557.GPJ ETIC.GOT 31743

o | | H
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. g e CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
ET g \ ExxonMobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleaganton, California
DRILLING AND Vacuum cleared 1o 9 feet betow ground surface. Soil sampled at 5 feet
SAMPLING METHODS  below ground surface using a 2-inch diemelter by 8-inch California hend
driven sampler, Drilled using GeoPrabe direct push rig. Contincusly
LOG OF SOIL BORING: DP6 S ol ol acstate inera
WATER LEVEL [¢ 39,05
COORDINATES: _ START FINISH
ELEVATION TOP OF CABING: TIME 1315 FIME TiVE
CASING BELOW SURFACE: ‘ 0827 1501
DATE 179108
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward : DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C-57#710079 REFERENCE | GS 1/0/08 | 1/5/08
INCHES . uy SURFACE CONDITIONS
> % g% 1 . g%ﬂiﬁ Q Concrete
z S | a3 "‘g E@ %@%% %‘” DESCRIPTION BY:
£ 1 8 | 25 | oF | ng E5RE 69 : Yuke Mamiya
1 | | SSTE; gCONCRETE - from 0 to 7 inches below ground surface.
AGGREGATE BASE - from 7 fo 10 inches below ground surface.
L CLAY WITH GRAVEL AND TRACE $AND - very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), medium
shiff to sHff, medium plasticity, angular to sub-rounded gravels up to 1 Inch In
ol diameter, medium gralned sand, moist to very moist.
- diminshing gravel content.
3—
& // - increasing silt content, fine o course grained sand.
& 1.;///
6 8 0.0
B...
7.......-
8.—
] SAND WITH SOME GLAY - dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), sub-rounded sand,
48 438 medium to coursa grained, very molst.
oo 1 SILT WITH GLAY - dark olive brown (2.5Y 3/3), soft, low plasticity, molst.
A ML )
127 CLAY- dark olive brown (2.5Y 3/3), stiff, medium plasticily, molst.
] POORLY GRADED SAND WITH SOME SILT - dark yellowish brown (10YR
48 48 411}, medium dense to dense, fine to medium grained, moist,
h GLAY WITH SOME SILT - dark gray (10YR 4/1), very stiff, medium plasticity,
maoist,
16—
0.0
16+ /
17— LV/
48 48
18
19— /
W)

LOG OF SCIL BORING 7-3567.GPJ_ETIC.GDT 4/18/08
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CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION

R Exxoniobil 73567 13192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, Califorhia

LOG OF SOIL BORING 7-3567.GP4 ETIC.GOT 4/18/08

INCHES o uj LOG OF SOIL BORING:
- @ 2 O
s | £ (80| Bl e DP6
= ] 5] % o T B <o
= | @ |35 |38 |58 88
0.0
21
48 48 - dark gray (10YR 3/1).
25
25—
2groed
25—
48 48 0.0 -
26
27—
26—
~\\W
3% | 24 L7
30—
0.0
1 - datk olive brown (2,5Y 3/3),
32—
48 48
35
3t
35—
0.0
%] - very dark gray (2.5Y 3/3).
35 36
37— - olive brown {2.5Y 4/3).
38
S SILTY SAND - clive brown (2.5Y 4/3), dense, fine to medium grained sand, wet.
36 36
s
o0 40 CLAY - ofive brown (2.5Y 4/3), very stiff, medium plasticily, moist,
4
42— / , " .
- with silt, ofiff.
24 24 L//
43—
#4 - Increasing silt content with some sand, olive brown (2.5Y 4/3), medium plasticity,
36 36 / fine grained sand, wet.
45— “

Page 2 of 3



CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION

o B S el ExxonMobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
_ ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California

INCHES

L.OG OF SOIL BORING:

DP6

DRIVEN
RECOVER
BLOWS /6"
SAMPLER
READING
AR SAMPLE
WATER SAMPLE
SO SAMPLE

CEPTH

OVA
(feel)

- dark vellowish brown (10YR 4/4).

SITY SAND WITH CLAY - brown (10YR 4/3), dense fo very denss, fine fo
medium grained, moist.

36 36

48~

o WELL GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL - dark olive brown (2.5YR 3/3), very

49— dense, fine to coarse gralned, sub-rounded to rounded gravels up to 1 inch in

diameter, moist,

SEESREESEETTNERARARELURERY

50 Boring terminated af 50 feet below ground surface dua to refusal.

si— {1 H

52— —

57— e

G 1

59 -

o 60 —]

B -

B2 -

88— —

LOG OF SOIL BORNG 7-3567.GPJ ETIC.GDT 411818
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CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
R ExxonMaobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California
DRILLING AND Vacuurn cleared to 8,5 feet below ground surface. Soil sempled at 5 fest
SAMPLING METHODS below ground surface using a 2-inch diameter by 6-inch California hend
D P7 : driven sampler, Drilled using GeoProbe direst push rig. Continously
LOG OF SOIL BORING: sampled with 4-foot acefate liners. .
WATER LEVEL |v 38.9
COORDINATES: START EINISH
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME 1208 TIVE TIME
CASING BELOW SURFACE: DATE 1114108 0830 1330
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward ' DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C-57#710079 REFERENCE GS 1144108 | 1/14/08
INCHES . ,ﬂ\ SURFAGE CONDITIONS
% 2 (o) Suinl ©
2 u%J %’E § - g‘%%% 2 Grass
2= 5] BE o 0. g [he @ '
& W E% | 38 | He l=EaE %9 DESCRIPTION BY: Yuke Mamiya
o IMLI ] SILT WITH SAND - very dark brown (10YR 2/2), medium tiff to stiff, low
7 plasticlty, fine grained sand, slightly moist,
4—] L] / GRAVELLY CLAY - very dark gray {(2.5Y 3/1), siiff to very stiff, low plasticity,
| / angular fo sub-angular gravels up to 2 inches in diameter, very molst to maist.
2__ -~
'
o] | /CL
/// - with trace sand, dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2), medium stiff to stiff, angular o
- / sub-angular gravels up to 4 inches in diameter.
G /
& SILTY CLAY WITH SAND - very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), stiff, tow plasticity, fine
6 6 0.0 grained sand, moist.
8..._
o CLAYEY SiLT WITH SAND - olive brown (2.5Y 4/3), medium stiff, iow plasticity,
fine grained sand, moist.
Bﬁ.
39 | 4 o SILTY GLAY - ofive brown {2.5Y 4/3), soft, medium plasticity, moist.
10 SH.TY SAND - dark yellowish brown {10YR 4/4}, dense, fine grained, molst {0
0.0 vary moist.
11
SILTY CLAY - olive brown (2.5Y 4/3), medium stiff to stf, medium plasticity,
moist.
2] - decresing sift content, very dark gray (10YR 3/1), medium stiff, madium plasticity,
48 48 mwist.
ol
14—
0.0
5
o CLAY - black (10RY 2/1), stiff, high plasticity, moist.
1
48 48
17—
1 CH
19
0.0
201

LOG OF SOI. BORING 7-3567.GPd ETIC.GOT 3M7/08
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CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION

Exxonhobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
Pleasanton, California

mcmasm 5 ol LOG OF SO BORING:
g £ [ wislblal o
g | £ led| gl jpint DP7
= 53 ot 43 [l P o
& ¥ 18513 W l=lalm §9
48 48
21 /
204
25 ” CLAY WITH SILT - dark gray (10YR 4/1), medium stiff, medium plasticity, molst,
2o Y
48 | 38 - SILTY CLAY - davk grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), soft, low plasticity, molst,
& - desreasing st content, very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2), mediumn stiff, medium
plasticity, moist,
27 :
28—
48 | 4B - stiff,
29—
20—
3]
32— /
48 | 48 c%
33
34—
35t
o
48 48
37—
38—
¥ 39—
- alive brown {2.5Y 4/3), very sHff.
o4 24 40 - low plasticity.
1 GLAY - ofive brown (2.5Y 4/3), siiff, medium plasticity, molst.
AN ..
- gilty soft, low plasticity.
24 24 I// Y
43~
4= CLAY WITH SAND - ofive brown (2.5Y 4/37), stiff, low plasticity, fine grained
36 36 sand, moist,
45~

LOG OF SOIL. BORING 7-3567.GPJ ETIC.GDT 317/08
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W CUENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION

sy U B i ExxonMobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California

INCHES 1.O0G OF SOIL BORING:

DP7

WATER SAMPLE

SCIL SAMPLE
RECOVERED

DRIVEN
RECOVER
BLOWS /8"
SAMPLER
AR SAMPLE
GRAPHIC
LOG

< QVA

@ | READING
DEPTH
{feet}

N

o]

46 GLAY WITH SILT - ofive brown (2.5Y 4/3), sbff, low plasticity, moist.

47 - fiff to very stiff.
36 36

.

R

49+

4.0

50 POORLY GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL - brown (10YR 4/3), dense, fine

grained sand with some medium grains, sub-rounded gravels up to 1 Inch In
dlameter, wet. i

24 24

51—

I AR

52 Boring terminated at 52 feet below ground surface dus to refusal and flowing

] . sands.
53— =

57~ —

el -

5 =

80— =

62— -

83— —

65 ~1

66— =

67— -

88— =

80 =

70— =

LOG OF SOiL. RORING 7-3567.GPJ ETIC.GOT 3/17/08
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ENGINEERING
LOG OF SOIL BORING: DP8
COORDINATES:

ELEVATION TOP OF CASING:
CASING BELOW SURFACE:

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION

Exxoniabit 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
Pieasanion, California
DRILLING AND Vacirsm clearad 1o 8 feet below around surface. Soil sampled at 5 feet

SAMPLING METHODS  below ground surface using a 2-nch dlameter by 6-inch California hand
driven sampler. Drllled using GeoProbe direct push rig. Continously
sampled with 4-foot acetate finers, .

WATER LEVEL [z 19.7 |x 34.8

START, FiNISH
TiME 0800 1120 TIME TIME

DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward

DATE 1411108 | 1/41/08 1245 | 1520
: DATE DATE

LOG OF SO, BORING 7-3587.GP4 ETIC.GDT 3M17/08

LICENSE NUMBER: C-57#710079 REFERENCE GS GSs 1710/08 | 1/111/08
INCHES % m SLIRFACE CONDITIONS
14 g 14
§ % ‘;},’g % z §§§§ % Concrete
s | £ iz 156 has 0 )
5 € | B 52 WE =3 ?93 DESCRIFTION BY: Yuko Mamilya
> CONCRETEGONCRETE from 0 to 6 inches below ground surface.
AGGREGATE BASE from 6 f0 9 inches below ground surface.
s / SILTY CLAY WITH GRAVEL. - very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2), very stff, low
/ plasticity, gravels up to 0.5 inches in diameter, slighlly molst to moist.
P l/%
o %C
3__ -
_
e 7 %,
9‘1@5:) POORLY GRADED GRAVEL - welt rounded gravel up {0 0.5 inches in diameter
7 {PEA GRAVEL]
f— - / SILTY CLAY WITH SAND - very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2), tow plasticity,
fine grained sand, slightty moist.
& 151 0.0~ &6
7~ /
7
o
48 o8 - decreasing silt and diminishing sand content, soft, medium plasticlty, moist.
g_
0.0— 10
71 CLAYEY SILT WITH SAND - dark gray (2.5Y 4/1), soft, medium plasticity, fine
NgL gralned sand, molst.
12 GLAY WITH SOME SILT - very dark gray (2.6 3/1), very stiff, medium
438 42 / plasticity, moist.
13— /
CL/
14—
00— 15 GLAY - black (5Y 2.5/1), very stiff, high plasticity, moist,
16—
24 24
17-- /
CH/
18~
48 48
15—
k4 /
2 Z

Page 1 of 3



CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION

ExxonMobit 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
Pieasanton, California

—

71
=
)
=
poed
=z
7]

INCHES LOG OF SOIL BORING:

DP8

SOIL SAMPLE

WATER SAMPLE
RECOVERED
GRAPHIC
LOG

DRIVERN
RECCOVER
BLOWS 76"
SAMPLER
READING
DEPTH

AIR SAMPLE

{feet)

w [OVA

o

211

22— O

28

24 CLAY WITH SOME SILT - dark olive brown (2.5Y 3/3), very siff, medium
plasticity, moist.

0.0 26—

26~

- ofive brown (2.5Y 4/3).

27—

28—

00— 20— - very dark graylsh brown (2.5Y 3/2),

48 48

- increasing siit content,

N

48 48

36~

¥ ~ slightly moist to molst.

0.0 38~
24 24

¥ -increasing sitt content, olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), medium stif to stff, medium
plasticity, moist,

T T T e O O L e L O L ]

40—
4 g

42—
24 0

43

LOG OF SOIL BORING 7-3567.0RJ ETIC.GDT 31708

24 0 o] %A
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CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION

ExxonMobil 73567 3102 Santa Rita Road,
Pleasanton, California

T
=
@
=
ETL
It
Z
[

INCHES LOG OF SOIL BORING:

DP8

S0, SAMPLE
RECOVERED

DRIVEMN
RECOVER
BLOWS /6"
SAMPLER
OVA
READING
DEPTH
feet}

ATR SARPLE
WATER SAMELE

- %

24 0

47—

CLAYEY GRAVEL - olive brown (2.5Y 4/3), dense, sub-rounded gravels up fo 1

48 42 inch in diameter, wet,

0.5— 80—

SILTY SAND - olive brown (2.5Y 4/3), dense, fine to medium grained, wek.

RERERI R E AR TN RRERARRAL

36 36

CLAYEY GRAVEL WITH SAND - olive brown (2.5Y 4/3), dense to very dense,

Elmy angular to sub-angular gravet up to 1 inches in diameter, fine to medium grained
sand, wet.

48 16

Boring terminated at 83 feet below ground surface due to refusal,

86— —

66 -

67— 1

651 =

69— S

LOG OF SOIL BORING 7-3367.GPJ_ETIC.GDT 31748

TO— 1
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C CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION

ExxonMobli - 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California
DRILLING AND Vacuum cleared to 8 feet below ground strface. Soll sampled at 5 fest

SAMPLING METHODS  below ground surfece using a 2-Inch diameter by 6-inch California hand

driven sampler, Drified using GeoProbe dirett push rig. Confinoust
LOG OF 501t BORING: DP9 oo win &0t acstatecinere e puen g Conlnousy
WATER LEVEL v 39.42
COORDINATES:
. START FINISH
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME 1155 TIVE TIVE
CASING BELOW SURFACE: DATE 1/15/08 1400 1500
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C-57#710079 REFERENCE Gs 1714108 | 115/08
INCHES . ﬁ SURFACE CONDITIONS .
o © 1
2 % g% % . Lz %: E © Congrete
z & 1821 £3 E@ %ﬁi’ju %‘9 DESCRIPTION BY:
& € | 823 | ox | 8L ZERE o9 ' Yuko Mamlya
]
*7 | | CONCRETECONCRETE from 0 to 6 Inches below ground surface.
ACiaB] AGGREGATE BASE - from 6 to 12 inches below ground surface.
™ .’// SILTY CLAY WITH SAND - very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1) stif, low plasticity, fine
1 grained sand, slighlty molst.
2 - /
allls
4 —//
5 /
6 6
15+ 8 //
: I SANDY SILT - very dark gray {2,5Y 3/1), stif, low plasticity, fine grained sand,
- NéL moist to stightly moist,
7 /6;?’/ SILTY GLAY - very dark gray (2.5Y 371}, stiff, low plasticity, slightly moist to
. M moist,
CLAYEY SiLT - very dark gray {2.5Y 3/1), medium stiif fo stiff, low to medium
48 40 : plasticlly, moist.
9_..
0.0~ 10— TME
14
2] 77/7}| SANDY CLAY - very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), stff, medium plasticlty, fine grained
48 43 L sand, moist.
) Ml | CLAYEY SILT - very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), stiff, low plasticity, shightly moist.
s SANDY CLAY - very dark gray {2.5Y 3/1), sliff, low piasticity, fine grained sand,
e moist.
/// CLAY WITH SILT - very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), medium stiff, medium plasticity,
16 L/ moist.
42 1o CLAY - black (10YR 2/1), very stiff, high plasticity, slightly moist to moist.
48 48
17
. CH
16—
20

106 OF SOIL BORING 7-3867.GPJ ETIC.GDT 3117/08
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CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
con ¥ 3 Exxoniobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California
NoHES 1 by LOG OF SOIL BORING:
= 4] Siiet O
g | & |eb| 2|e KRR 2 DP9
2 o o= | £ a. % [BlEs U]
E | © | 33|50 88k 58
1.3
48 35
2 /
CH/
22—
SILTY CLAY - very dark gray (2,5Y 3/1), vory sliff, medium plasticity, moist,
23 L///
24— GLAY WITH SR.T - very dark greenish gray (GLEY 1 3/10), stff to very stiff, low
36 36 to medium plasticity, moist.
100 26
% - very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2).
o | 115 2 - Increasing silt content, dark gray (2.5 4/1), stiff, low plasticity.
28—
- decreasing silt content, very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2), very stiff, low to
28 medium plasticity, stightly molst to moist,
30—
31
36 36
32—
331
S )
46 48 CL’//
36—
36—
41— 37—
35 - olive gray (Y 4/2).
48 46
o 29—
g s
" 40~
B
Q
Q
& 1.9 4t - increasing silt content, dark greenish gray (GLEY 1 4/40Y), siiff, low plasticity,
& moist.
[0}
% 42—
§ 24 24
© - decreasing siit content, very dark greenish gray (GLEY 1 3/10Y), very stiff,
z 1.7~ 45— medium plasticity.
5 - Ingreasing sit content, low plasticity, stightly moist to moist.
“ . - olive brown (2.5Y 4/3}.
3 -
u| 36 35 /
o || W7
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CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION

ExxonMobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,

G Pieasanton, California
INCHES - iy LOG OF SOl BORING:
— U] Slal
2 1 2 g8t oz |z [ g 2 T DP9
b 3 | &% 4% be Eéf’,g %8
& B | a6 | o8 | B HE5E 69
- decreasing silt content, dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), very siiff, medium
/ plasticity, moist,
CL%
~ glive gray {5Y 4/2).
24 24 - with frace sand, fine gralned sand.
§ POORLY GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL AND SOME CLAY AND SILT -
24 24 - hrown-(10YR 4/3), dense t¢ very dense, fine grained, sub-rounded gravels op to
- 0.5 inches in diameter, wetl.
12 | 12 =
36 18
- gravels up to 1 inch in diameter.
36 1]

LOG QF SO BORING 7-3567.GPJ_ETIC.GDT 3M7/08

Boring terminated at 58 feet below ground surface due to refusal.
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